Workshop: 5:00 p.m.
Regular City Council Meeting: 6:00 p.m.
Tuesday, April 21, 2015

Lakeland City Hall

9.

10.

12.

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP: CODE ENFORCEMENT AND FEES
CITY NEWSLETTER DISCUSSION

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ADOPT AGENDA

CONSENT AGENDA (ltems may be pulled for discussion and/or separate action)
A. Approve March 17, 2015 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes
B. Approve April 7, 2015 Local Board of Appeals and Equalization Meeting Minutes
C. Approve for Staff to Post and Recruit for Deputy Clerk Position Vacancy
D. Approve Treasurer's Report
E. Approve Monthly Claims

AGENCY REPORTS
A. Law Enforcement Report
B. Fire Department Report

OPEN FORUM (Public comments, presentations and petitions)
A. Superintendent Tom Nelson - Presentation regarding School District 834 Bond Issue
B. Rob Newman: Current Conditions of Residential Property

CITY BUSINESS
A. Approve Youth Service Bureau Donation/Service Contract
B. Approve Resolution 2015-16 Designating No Parking Zones
C. 1109 Quixote Avenue North Update
D. Approve Quixote Street Project
D. Approve 2015 Street Project
E. Approve Ordinance 7544 Amending Chapter 159 Pertaining to Ceremony Venues
F. Approve Resolution 2015-17 Summary Publication of Ordinance 7544
G. Approve Resolution 2015-15 Variance Request: 737 Quentin Avenue

CITY STAFF REPORTS
CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR REPORTS

ADJOURN




City Council Meeting Minutes / March 17, 2015

OFFICIAL RECORDED MINUTES OF LAKELAND CITY COUNCIL MEETING
TUESDAY, MARCH 17, 2015

CITY COUNCIL PRESENT: Mayor Amy Williams, Council Member Jeri Ryan, Council Member Richard
Glasgow, Council Member Joe Paiement, Council Member Evan Loenser

STAFF PRESENT: Public Works Director Matt Kline, City Administrator/Clerk Sandie Thone, City
Attorney Josh Brekken, City Treasurer Tom Niedzwiecki

OTHERS PRESENT: Gloria Phillips of the League of Women Voters, Planning Commission Chair Chris
White, Resident Steve Hirte

WORKSHOP: 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. Discussion regarding Comprehensive Plan Goals
1. CALL TO ORDER by Mayor Williams at 6:00 p.m.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE was recited.

3. ADOPTED AGENDA: Motion/Second/Passed; Council Member Jeri Ryan, Council Member
Evan Loenser

4. ADOPTED CONSENT AGENDA: Mayor Williams explained ltems may be puiled for discussion
or separate action, Motion/Second/Passed; Council Member Jeri Ryan, Council Member Evan

Loenser

A. February 17, 2015 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes

B. Treasurer's Report

C. Approval of Claims

D. Resolution 2015-10 Appointing City Administrator/Clerk

E. Resolution 2015-11 Designating Data Practices Responsible Authority
F. Resolution 2015-12 Adopting 2015 City Fee Schedule

G. Approval of LMCIT Liability Coverage Waiver Form for 2015-2016

H. Resolution 2015-13 Approving Additional Authorized Signer for US Bank
|. Resolution 2015-14 Updating Annual Appointments for 2015

5. AGENCY REPORTS
A. (Postponed) Law Enforcement Report awaiting deputy’s arrival

B. Fire Department Report /Reported by Councilmember Glasgow: monthly calls; 4 fires, 15
rescue calis, 7 service calls and 6 good intent calls.

6. OPEN FORUM (Public comments, presentations and petitions)

1) Steve Hirte expressed his gratitude for the quick and professional response from the
water department employees when his pipes froze at his house.

2) Gloria Phillips representing the League of Women Voters stated the organization is
undergoing a yearlong study on the Open Meeting Law and stated she would be staying
for the meeting and interviewing the administrator as well to learn more about local
government practices.




City Council Meeting
March 17, 2015

7. CITY BUSINESS

A. Youth Service Bureau request for annual donation will be brought back at April
meeting

5. AGENCY REPORTS

A. (Previously postponed) Deputy Sullivan reported on the rescue from the river and
speed and noise complaints in the community stating the department would increase
service and enforcement in the areas where residents and council voiced concerns.

7. CITY BUSINESS

B. Pet Licensing discussion continued from last month’s meeting on whether the city
would continue to license pets in the community. After reviewing the information from
licensing records in the past years Council Member Ryan made a motion to amend
city code pertaining to pet licensing as prescribed in Ordinance 7543 An Ordinance
Amending Sections 07, 09, 25A&B, and 26B of Chapter 90 of Lakeland’s City Code
Regarding Animals effective after its publication; Motion/Second/Passed Council
Member Ryan, Council Member Loenser. All ayes.

C. Planning Commission Comprehensive Plan Goals: Planning Chair Chris White
reported on the discussion with council at the workshop regarding new comp plan goals
resulting in additional work to define the goals and plans to involve city residents in the
process.

8. CITY STAFF REPORTS

City Attorney Josh Brekken reported the city could not recoup attorney expenses
concerning the resent data practice requests.

City Administrator Sandie Thone reported the new server and computers are being
installed next week and will include the addition of city e-mails for both city council and
staff, efforts will continue to clean up and organize electronic files for increased efficiency
and better adherence to records retention schedules, she was provide direction regarding
moving forward with Spring Clean Up in May despite the departure of last year’s
coordinator.

Public Works Director Matt Kline reported the city received the bids on both street
projects and will provide the final report at April's meeting, road restrictions are now in
effect, the zoning variance for the Ruprecht property will be on the agenda for the April
Planning Commission.

City Treasurer Tom Niedzwiecki reported on the escrows outstanding, the fire expense
on the River Crest property and the levy added to the property.

9. CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR REPORTS
Council Member Joe Paiement inquired regarding the status of variance application on

Ruprecht property, Matt Kline informed him the public hearing was scheduled for the
planning meeting next month.




City Council Meeting

March 17, 2015

Council Member Richard Glasgow reported on buying down on the cable agreement, the
upcoming Alliance meeting on March 23 at the Fire Department which will include
information on help with funding for septic systems, he reported new state legislation
passed approving a Military family day that will be announced this fall.

Council Member Jeri Ryan had no report

Council Member Evan Loenser reported he was officially sworn in as a Council Member.

Mayor Williams expressed her thanks to Matt Kline for his help in the last couple of
months, she noted new city hours of 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Thursday, she
stated staff is also working on a plan to consolidate city staff in one location, she attended
the Gateway Corridor meeting where the 2015 budget was approved, and she shared the
many plans in the works for the commission.

10. CLOSED SESSION (Per MN SS 13D.05):

A. Employee Performance Review: Matt Kline

Motion to suspend City Council Meeting effective 7:30 p.m.
Motion/Second/Passed; Glasgow/Ryan

Motion to Open Closed Meeting Session effective 7:34 p.m.
Motion/Second/Passed; Ryan/ Glasgow

Motion to Close Closed Meeting Session effective 7:48 p.m.
Motion/Second/Passed; Ryan/Loenser

Resume City Council Meeting effective 7:52 p.m.
Motion/Second/Passed; Loenser/Ryan

Summary of Closed Session: Public Works Director Matt Kline was given a positive
performance review, future goals were discussed and he received a pay increase of 2.5%

effective March 1, 2015.

11.  ADJOURN

Mayor Williams welcomed Sandie Thone as City Administrator/Clerk, and thanked both
Kate Piscitello and Doug Tollefson for their help this past couple months at city hall.

Motion to adjourn effective 8:00 p.m. Motion/Second/Passed; Glasgow/lL.oenser

Respectfully submitted by Recorder Doug Tollefson

Amy Williams, Mayor

Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk




CITY OF LAKELAND
WASHINGTON, COUNTY, MINNESOTA

2015 BOARD OF APPEAL & EQUALIZATION
TUESDAY APRIL 7, 2015

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Amy Williams (board certified), Council Member Richard Glasgow
(board certified), Council Member Evan Loenser

CITY STAFF PRESENT: City Administrator/Clerk Sandie Thone
COUNTY STAFF PRESENT: Mitch Determan, Tim Berggren, Al LeBine
OTHERS PRESENT: Resident Pat Rivers

A. Call to Order by Mayor Williams: 5:00 p.m.

B. Presentation and Review

1) 64 Quehl Avenue North; Property ID 35.029.20.34.0054: Owner of the property at 64
Quehl Avenue North, Pat Rivers petitioned in person the property value which he
stated appeared to be higher than comparable properties in the area. He stated the
property was bought in 2013 and was a foreclosed property.

Council Member Loenser made a motion for no local change to the property tax petition for
64 Quell Avenue North, yielding to the county appraiser’s process and expertise with regard
to value determinations which would provide an opportunity for county officials to physical
inspect the property in order to make a more informed decision on property value; Council
Member Glasgow seconded; all ayes, motion passed.

2) 16650 6 Street North; Property ID 35.029.20.13.0019: Owner of the property at
16650 6t Street North, Linda Jones petitioned via written request the property value
which she stated appeared higher than comparable properties in the area. The
property was most recently purchased in 2013.

Council Member Glasgow made a motion for no local change to the property tax petition for
16650 6t" Street, yielding to the county appraiser’s process and expertise with regard to
value determinations which would provide an opportunity for county officials to physical
inspect the property in order to make a more informed decision on property value; Council
Member Loenser seconded; all ayes, motion passed.

C. Adjourn: Council Member Glasgow made a motion to adjourn the Board of Appeal
and Equalization meeting at 6:00 p.m.; Council Member Loenser seconded, motion

passed.




2015 Local Board of Appeal and Equalization

We, the undersigned members of the City of Lakeland Board of Appeal and Equalization, hereby
certify that we attended the 2015 LBAE on April 7, 2015 from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. which were set
forth and published; and in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes Section 274.01,
made no local changes to the 2015 assessments as delineated in these minutes.

Amy Williams, Mayor/Board of Appeal Chairman

Richard Glasgow, City Council/Board of Appeal Member

Evan Loenser, City Council

Attest:

Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk
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LAKELAND

ON THE ST. CROIX

April 13, 2015

Dennis and Linda Jones
16650 6 Street North
Lakeland, MN 55043

Re: 35.029.20.13.0019

Dear Dennis and Linda Jones:

On April 7, 2015, the City of Lakeland Local Board of Appeal & Equalization made no change
to the valuation or classification of your property.

If you disagree with this decision, you may appeal your value or classification to the County
Board of Appeal & Equalization (CBAE). The deadline for applying for an appeal before the
CBAE is May 15, 2015. To be placed on the agenda, please call (651) 275-7521.

Sincerely,
Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk
City of Lakeland
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LAKELAND

ON THE ST. CROIX

April 13, 2015

Pat and Erika Rivers
64 Quehl Avenue North
Lakeland, MN 55043

Re: 35.029.20.34.0054

Dear Pat and Erika Rivers:

On April 7, 2015, the City of Lakeland Local Board of Appeal & Equalization made no change
to the valuation or classification of your property.

If you disagree with this decision, you may appeal your value or classification to the County
Board of Appeal & Equalization (CBAE). The deadline for applying for an appeal before the
CBAE is May 15, 2015. To be placed on the agenda, please call (651) 275-7521.

Sincerely,

B Thdwe_

Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk
City of Lakeland
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LAKE

ON THE ST. CROIX

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk
RE: Deputy Clerk Position

DATE: April 21, 2015

Background

Lakeland’s Deputy Clerk left in the fall of 2014 to pursue other employment opportunities. Since
his departure the position was held by two temporary agency employees, lasting both just a
short time each. At the end of January 2015 the city parted ways with previous City Clerk
leaving two administrative positions open. The city appointed temporary contract employee
Doug Tollefson in late January of 2015 to perform the essential duties necessary to effectively
run the city administrative offices. In addition, the City Treasurer Tom Niedzwiecki took over the
accounting and human resource support, performing accounts receivable, accounts payable
and payroll functions for the city. A third temporary contract employee, Kate Piscitello was hired
to perform meeting minutes, newsletter functions and other duties as assigned. In March of
2015 the City hired a permanent full-time City Administrator/Clerk to replace one of the
administrative staff vacancies.

Discussion

Staff conducted research with regard to the vacancy which included past position
responsibilities, prospective responsibilities, and the level of expertise and talent expected to be
successful in the deputy clerk position. Employee and salary surveys were performed in
neighboring cities of similar size, as well as comparing information to the League of MN Cities
salary survey information. Information regarding past performance, budget restrictions and
allowances and best practices regarding human resources recruitment and talent acquisition
were all taken into consideration in creating the following position description, salary range and
gualification requirements.

In upgrading the position description staff expects to recognize the following benefits; 1) Allows
for additional cross-training, higher level projects and development with the City Administrator 2)
Provides a higher level of service for the community, city departments and elected officials 3)
Active and mindful succession planning. In upgrading the pay range but reducing the number of
hours in the position staff recognizes the following benefits; 1) Attract a higher level of talent for
the position 2) Fiscally respond to the budget for the position 3) Get ‘more bang for our buck’ so
to speak that a more experience, talented employee would provide a higher level of service in a
lesser amount of time or in essence a higher rate of pay for equal or better productivity.

Recommendation

Staff is requesting the City Council consider approval of the posting and recruitment for Deputy
Clerk position for the City of Lakeland beginning on April 27, 2015 and closing on May 18, 2015
at a hiring range of $18.32 to $21.66 per hour (DOQ). Approved as a consent agenda item.
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Position:
Posted:

Deputy Clerk
April 27, 2015

Application Deadline: May 18, 2015
FT/PT Status: 28 hours per week, Monday through Thursday
Compensation Range: $18.32 to $21.66 (DOQ) plus benefit package

This position reports to City Administrator/Clerk and performs a variety of clerical, accounting and
administrative responsibilities involving the duties of a Deputy Clerk as assigned pursuant to Minnesota
Statutes 412.151.

Essential Job Functions:

1)

2)

3)

4)

o)

6)

7)

8)

9)
10)

11)
12)

13)

Responsible for the accurate preparation, recording and maintenance of the minutes of the City
Council and Planning Commission. Responsible for retention of all official City records and
documentation per the MN Records Retention Schedule.

Responsible for the accounts receivable, accounts payable and payroll functions as directed by
the administrator and treasurer.

Responsible for the preparation of work comp/liability insurance renewals, Federal and State
taxes/reports including 1099 and W-2 forms, monthly PERA reporting and annual PERA
exclusion reports, sales use and tax reporting and unemployment reports.

Responsible for providing customer service and support while establishing and maintaining
positive and respectful relationships with co-workers, council and commission members and
members of the public and outside agencies.

Assists the City Administrator with the agenda process of the City Council and Planning
Commission through the coordination of items, ensuring that items submitted are placed on the

agenda, that packets are prepared completely and accurately and distributed and posted in a
timely manner.

Assists the City Administrator to ensure the successful coordination of the election process.

Responsible for issuing various licenses and permits issued by the City in a timely and
effective manner.

Coordinates the Recycling Program; preparing grant applications and county reporting
requirements.

Assists the Administrator with City communications; newsletter, website, and public notices.

Assists City Administrator with annual CUP and City Code review, preparing CUP files for
annual review and providing public hearing notices.

Responsible for ordering office supplies, opening and distributing mail for all departments.
Back-up for City Administrator performing necessary tasks as required.

Assumes additional accountabilities as assigned.

Qualifications:
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Minimum Qualifications:
e Associates Degree in communications, accounting, business management or related field*.

e Five years of highly skilled administrative experience with advanced proficiency in Microsoft Word,
Excel, Power Point, Outlook and Publisher.

e Positive track record with experience handiing questions, requests and complaints from customers
or citizens, both in person and via the telephone with a high degree of professionalism.

o Certification as a Municipal Clerk, or the ability to obtain within four years.

e Valid, unrestricted Minnesota Driver’s License.

s Clean background check.

*Relevant work experience may commensurate for education requirements

Preferred Qualifications:

e Bachelor's Degree in communications, accounting/finance, business management or related
field.

e Minimum two years of fund accounting, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and payroll
experience, preferably in a government setting.

¢ Minimum of one year of experience overseeing municipal elections, providing staff support for
council and commission meetings and maintaining official city records.

¢ Proven analytical and problem solving skills.

¢ Minimum one year experience with Quick Books.

Please submit your application, resume and cover letter to:

City Administrator/Clerk Sandie Thone
sthone@ci.lakeland.mn.us

City of Lakeland

Attention: Human Resources

1190 Saint Croix Trail

Lakeland, MN 55043

Phone: 651.436.4430
Application Deadline: May 18, 2015

Thank you for your interest in the City of Lakeland. City of Lakeland is an Equal Opportunity Employer.
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washington County Sheriff's office
CITATIONS BY CITY REPORT

City Selected: LAKELAND
From Date: 3/01/2015 To: 3/31/2015

LAKELAND
offense offense Location Citation #
Date Time
3/01/2015 0001 13TH ST/ST CROIX TR CT8217627
Statute 171 27 A EXPIRED DL
3/07/2015 2340 ST CROIX TR/I-94 CT8217653
Statute 169A 27 1 4TH DEGREE DWI
3/14/2015 0200 I94/ST CROIX TR CT8216389
Statute 171 24 2 DAR
3/15/2015 0215 QUALITY AV/HUDSON RD CT8217629
Statute 152 027 3 POSS SML AMT MJ IN MV
3/23/2015 0030 157 SAINT CROIX TR N CT9217954
Statute 609 50 1.1 OBSTRUCTION
Total for City: LAKELAND 5

*% END OF REPORT **

Page 1




PRT CONTRACT ICR REPORT

Date

3/01/15 O:
17:
3/02/15 8:
12:

3/01/15

3/02/15
3/02/15
3/03/15
3/03/15
3/04/15
3/05/15
3/05/15

3/06/15 6:
3/06/15 6:

3/06/15
3/06/15

3/07/15 5:

3/07/15
3/08/15

3/09/15 4:

3/09/15
3/09/15
3/10/15

3/11/15 8:

3/11/15
3/11/15
3/11/15
3/11/15

3712715 8:

3/12/15

3/13/15 9:

3/13/15
3/13/15
3/13/15
3/13/15

3/14/15 2:

3/14/15
3/14/15

3/15/15 2:

3/15/15
3/16/15
3/17/15
3/17/15
3/17/15
3/17/15
3/17/15
3/18/15
3/18/15

3/19/15 6:
3/19/15 7:
3/19/15 9:
3/19/15 10:
3/19/15 10:
3/19/15 10:

Time

CIBWPFRS$.txt

Page 1

QIJS
4/01/15 5:16:52

washington County Sheriff's office
CONTRACT ICR's
contract Report for LAKELAND
For the period 3/01/15 To 3/31/15

ICR #

115005858
115005893
115005939
115005987
115005990
115006130
115006177
115006290
115006368
115006385
115006417
115006418
115006448
115006467
115006540
115006603
115006630
115006669
115006731
115006754
115006877
115006907
115006969
115006996
115007004
115007008
115007028
115007131
115007172
115007216
115007232
115007257
115007281
115007308
115007366
115007385
115007397
115007449
115007582
115007682
115007697
115007720
115007722
115007729
11500781.2
115007853
115007869
115007872
115007885
115007901
115007904
115007906

PRT CONTRACT ICR REPORT

ID#

0177
0176
0100
0160
0067
0133
0176
0179
0176
0096
0066
0130

0130
0126
0124
0077
0080
0093
0176
0170
0160
0151
0089
0061
0088
0063
0176
0133
0170
0160
0065
0061
0179
0139
0139
0179
0061
0139
0068
0068
0176

0176
0077
0176
0080
0077
0063
0077

Street Name

13TH ST
SAINT CROIX
LAKELAND
QUIXOTE AV
3RD ST
RACINE AV
SAINT CROIX
QUALITY AV
5TH ST
SAINT CROIX
SAINT CROIX
QUINLAN AV
QUINNELL AV
QUINLAN AV
QUALITY AV
SAINT CROIX
10TH ST CT
5TH ST
SAINT CROIX
QUINNELL AV
HWY 94

3RD ST
SAINT CROIX TR
RIVERCREST RD
SAINT CROIX TR
SAINT CROIX TR
8TH ST

194

6TH ST

SAINT CROIX TR
3RD ST

6TH ST

194

I94

12TH ST

QUEHL AV
QUALITY AV
RIVERCREST RD
SAINT CROIX TR
6TH ST

5TH ST

QUEENAN AV
QUEENAN AV
QUINNELL AV
5TH ST
QUAMWELL AV
QUEHL AV

QUEHL AV

QUEHL AV

1ST ST

QUEHL AV

QUEHL AV

TR

TR

TR

TR

TR

Page 1

complaint

EXPIRED DL

TRAFFIC

DOG WELFARE CONCERN

FAMILY ASSIST

SCAM REPORT

CEP REPORT

TRAFFIC

JUVENILE RUNAWAY (LOCATED)

STOLEN LICENSE PLATE

PANIC SILENT ALARM

SUSP VEHICLE **RESTACK CAL

ACCIDENT

WARRANT / SP / CR142096

MEDICAL  **LEVEL 3**¥

BURGLAR ALARM

4TH DEG DWI

OUT OF CONTROL MALE

SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY

UNKNOWN SITUATION *PER 170 STA

PROPERTY DAMAGE REPORT

w/W 101485 SPEED

TRASH CAN ON FIRE

LEVEL 3 INSPECTION

WELFARE CONCERN

BURG ALARM

SHOTS FIRED *RSTK 176 CALL 3JOR

POS DEAD DOG

TRAFFIC:WARRANT ARREST

OFFICER INFORMATION

w/W 101486 COMPLETE STOP AT SI

DAMAGE TO PROPERTY

WELFARE CHECK **RSTK-ST CR

CHECK WELFARE REQUEST

TRAFFIC-DAR

POSS FIRE

WELFARE CHECK

TRAFFIC-SMLL AMOUNT MJ IN MV/D

ALARM

TRAFFIC-CITATION

SUICIDAL MALE-WITH HEALTH CARE

NOISE COMPLAINT

FELONY A/D ARREST

WARRANT / WCCS / CR125210

LAKELAND COUNCIL MEETING

NOISE COMPLAINT

SUSPICIOUS PHONE CALL

DAMAGE TO PROPERTY & EXTRA PAT

PROPERTY DAMAGE

VANDALISM REPORT

VANDALISM

RECEIPT# 150000776

RECEIPT# 150000777
QIJs

*REST

Page 2
4/01/15 5:16:52




Date

3/19/15
3/20/15
3/20/15
3/20/15
3/20/15
3/20/15
3/21/15
3/21/15
3/21/15
3/21/15
3/22/15
3/22/15
3/22/15
3/22/15
3/23/15
3/23/15
3/23/15
3/24/15
3/25/15
3/25/15
3/25/15
3/26/15
3/26/15
3/26/15
3/27/15
3/27/15
3/28/15
3/28/15
3/28/15
3/28/15
3/28/15
3/28/15
3/29/15
3/30/15
3/30/15
3/31/15
3/31/15
3/31/15

Total ICRs Processed:

Time

20:
10:
19:

20

20:
20:
7:
20:
21:
22:
0:
4:
10:
15:
0:
0:
12:
8:
7:
10:
12:
12:
13:
22:

18:

59:
17:
18:
:40:
42:
46:
17:

*% END OF REPORT

For
ICR #

115007979
115008020
115008115
115008123
115008124
115008125
115008138
115008213
115008218
115008225
115008232
115008239
115008250
115008266
115008291
115500674
115008351
115008435
115008528
115008549
115008575
115008701
115008717
115008769
115008797
115008900
115008930
115008933
115008937
115008987
115008988
115008992
115009050
115009137
115009166
115009276
115009282
115009324

90

e e
ww

ID#

0176
0160
0089
0176
0176
0176
0160
0176
0061
0176
0148
0070
0130
0139
0179

0100
0134
0197

0197
0100
0151
0098
0087
0176
0160
0160
0068
0176
0061
0130
0176
0094
0061
0140
0077
0061

CIBWPFRS. txt
washington County Sheriff's office
CONTRACT ICR's
contract Report for LAKELAND
the Period 3/01/15

Street Name

QUALITY AV
QUINLAN AV
194

LAKELAND VILLAG
LAKELAND VILLAG
LAKELAND VILLAG

194

LAKELAND VILLAG

RIVERCREST RD

LAKELAND VILLAG

SAINT CROIX
QUAMWELL AV
7TH ST
SAINT CROIX
SAINT CROIX
SAINT CROIX
QUANT AV
QUINNELL AV
SAINT CROIX
QUANT AV
SAINT CROIX
2ND ST
SAINT CROIX
194

QUEHL AV
8TH ST

11TH ST CT
SAINT CROIX
SAINT CROIX
PARK N RIDE
5TH ST
SAINT CROIX
QUAMWELL AV
QUALITY AV
QUALITY CT
SAINT CROIX
SAINT CROIX
SAINT CROIX

Page 2

TR

TR
TR

To 3/31/15
Complaint

DIRECTED PATROL

VANDALISM REPORT 21 COMP
WELFARE CONCERN

LOITERING

LOITERING

LOITERING

TRAFFIC - DAS

LOITERING

FIRE CONCERN

LOITERING

MEDICAL/LEVEL 1

CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY IN
MEDICAL LEVEL 1/3RD PARTY INFO
RECKLESS DRIVER

INTOXICATED PARTY

INTOXICATED PARTY

OFFICERS INFO

VOTER FRAUD INVESTIGATION
TRAFFIC - DAC

RECEIPT# 150000832

ILLEGAL UNATTENDED FIRE
OFFICERS INFO
LEVEL 3 INSPECTION
ANIMAL CONCERN
BURG ALARM

MEDICAL LEVEL 1
ALARM SOUNDING
LOOSE DOG

HIT AND RUN
TRAFFIC

NOISE COMPLAINT
BULLYING/TERRORISTIC THREATS
OFFICER INFORMATION

911 ABANDONED
ID THEFT REPORT
HIT AND RUN
PUBLIC ASSIST
WELFARE CONCERN

RESTACKED ¥

**RSTK 21 PAUL




TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk
RE: Youth Service Bureau Donation
DATE: April 21, 2015

Background

On March 11, 2015 the City of Lakeland received a request from the Youth Service Bureau
(YSB) to consider a donation/service agreement to the non-profit group. The city council
approved a donation/service agreement in the amount of $5,000 in March of 2014 and $4,200 in
years 2012 and 2013. No specific dollar amount has been budgeted for Youth Service Bureau
for the year 2015 but an overall $6,000 is in the specified account which includes additional
items. The item was brought to the March 17 regular City Council meeting and briefly
discussed. The YSB is requesting $5,200 for the year 2015. Council made a decision to bring
the item back at its April meeting in order to gain additional information and for YSB to provide a
formal presentation. Positive support for the YSB involvement and work in the community was
expressed and not questioned. The only thing in question remained how equitable the amount
requested is in comparison to the size of the city.

Discussion

City staff contacted Executive Director Mary Planten-Krell for additional information and she
provided staff with the YSB Juris Report detailing services provided to the City of Lakeland
which was shared with the council for review and has been included in this packet as well. In
addition, she stated she would like to bring a formal presentation to the city council at the April
meeting.

City staff was tasked with compiling information regarding the donations of cities in the area for
comparison purposes. The City of Afton (pop. 2886) provided a donation of $300 in 2013, $500
in 2014 and is proposing a $750 donation for 2015. The City of St. Croix Beach (pop. 1051)
provided a $200 donation in 2014 and is considering a donation TBD at this week’s council
meeting as well. The City of Stillwater (pop. 18,674) has been requested to donate $24,000 for
2015 and Lakeland Shores who made a donation out of charitable gambling fund proceeds in
2014 opted out of donating for the year 2015 since no funds were available.

Recommendation

Staff is requesting the City Council consider a donation and an adoption of the service contract
with Youth Services Bureau in the amount decided to be fair and equitable to both parties.
Motion, Second, Majority Vote.




www.ysb.net

STILLWATER

Historic Court House

101 W. Pine Street
Stillwater, MN 55082
Phone 651-439-8800

Fax 651-439-1040

W1 Phone 715-781-0409

WOODBURY

1976 Wooddale Drive
Suite 4
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Phone 651-735-9534
Fax 651-735-8986

COTTAGE GROVE
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Cottage Grove, MN 55016
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Fax 651-458-5310

Y Youth
N Service
Bureau

lmproving young lives

Received
MAR 16 2015

we

March 11, 2015

Ms. Christine Wallberg
City of Lakeland

690 Quinnell Avenue North
Lakeland, MN 55043-7109

Dear Christine,

In Washington County, chemical use among youth is higher than the state
average with fewer kids who see it as harmful. The types of chemicals and

their ease of availability are also changing.

Kids are taking their parents prescription medication, drinking amped up
“juice” that contains high levels of nicotine, and hiding electronic cigarettes up
their shirtsleeves so they can take a hit between classes at school.

In fact, Oxford Dictionary’s word of the year was “vape.”

Vape / verb / vap: to inhale and exhale the vapor produced by
an electronic cigarette or similar device

More and more youth are being referred for chemical health services due to
use of e-cigarettes. Schools are rapidly changing their policies from “smoke
free” to “nicotine free.” Parents are seeking information and support on how to
talk to their kids about substances that didn’t exist when they were kids.

At YSB, we've changed our chemical health programs to more fully address
all of the chemicals youth are exposed to. We've started a support group for
parents whose children are struggling with chemical use. And we're
developing online resources and tools to help parents get access to
information they can trust.

Your support helps us respond to emerging needs and makes an
immediate impact.

- over -




Your gift of $50, $100 or $250 helps YSB offei chemical awareness programs, support
groups and one-on-one sessions to help youth and families get the practical support
and accurate information they need.

Your support also helps ensure that all youth and families have access to quality
programs regardless of family income or ability to pay.

Every $1 you donate saves $8 in future social costs associated with things like
social service needs and adult crime.

YSB is committed to giving all youth and families the support they need to make better
choices and have brighter futures. Please consider making as generous a gift as you
can to help make that possible.

Thank you!

Sincerely,

Ntinge il
}L Eé MQ W.??W» Kirell_

Jennifer Wallen Mary E. Planten-Krell
President and Board Chair Executive Director

P.S. Visit us at www.ysb.net, on Facebook, or scan the QR code below to make an
online donation and learn about all the ways you can support YSB.

2 [a]
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!
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Youth Service Bureau, Inc.
Services Provided - Lakeland

2013 2014
REFERRAL TYPE: Referrals % Referrals %
Wash Cty Corrections 10 23.3% 20 34.5%
Wisconsin Municipal Courts 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Police Departments '
Stillwater PD 0 0.0% 2 3.4%
Wash Cty Sherriff 3 7.0% 2 3.4%
Woodbury PD 2 4.7% 1 1.7%
Parent/Family/Guardian 1 2.3% 3 5.2%
Youth Self-Referred 8 18.6% 5 8.6%
School Staff 19 - 44.2% 21 36.2%
Medical/Human Service Organizatior 0 0.0% 4 6.9%
TOTAL 43 58
SERVICES PROVIDED # Services Cost # Services Cost
Awareness Classes '
Bullying Awareness 1 $0 0 30
Chemical Awareness 4 $550 6 $825
Fire Awareness ‘ 0 $0 0 - $0
Peaceful Alternative to Conflict 1 $138 2 $275
Tobacco Awareness 0 $0 2 $165
Theft Awareness 1 $138 1 $138
General Assessment 8 $1,320 10 $1,650
Community Work Service 5 $413 11 $208
Restorative Justice 1 $330 0 $0
Teen Interevene 2 $1,100 3 $1,650
Counseling 1 $135 31 $4,185
Chemical Health Support 17 $6,800 28 $11,200
YCAPP (Suspension Alternative) 10 $3,000 0 $0
START (Anger Management) N/A N/A
Girl Talk N/A N/A
Camp (Scholarships) N/A N/A
TOTAL 51 $13,923 94 $20,995

Note: Data set is all youth under the purview of the jurisdiction, including residents, those
attending school within the jurisdiction's boundaries and those cited within the jurisdiction.

N/A refers to services not currenﬂy available in this jurisdiction.

3/17/2015




TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk

RE: Resolution 2015-16 Designating No Parking Regulations on Center Portion of
Cul-De-Sacs Located on 4" Street North, 51" Street North and 6" Street North

DATE: April 21, 2015

Background

The City of Lakeland completely paved many cul-de-sacs in the community over the years as
well as opted to sod and allow for additional plantings in the center of some of the cul-de-sacs in
the community. City staff and elected officials have received safety complaints of vehicles
parking in the sodded center portions of some of these cul-de-sacs. A photo is attached for
your review. When the decision was made to sod and plant in the center portions of the cul-de-
sac the intended use was not for parking.

Discussion

City Code Chapter 71, Section 02 allows the City Council by resolution to designate streets,
blocks or alleys, or portions thereof, as no parking zones. Safety concerns on 4" Street North,
5" Street North and 6" Street North cul-de-sacs have prompted staff at the direction of city
council to draft the following resolution allowing for no parking regulations on the areas set forth
in the resolution, thereby prohibiting parking in the designated areas. The restrictions set forth
shall apply every day of the week, including Saturdays, Sundays and holidays. Pursuant to
Chapter 10, Sections 20 and 99, the Sheriff's Department and the City have the authority to
enforce and provide penalty for non-compliance of the no-parking regulations.

Recommendation

Staff is requesting the City Council consider approval of Resolution 2015-16 Designating No
Parking regulations on center portion of cul-de-sacs located on 4" Street North, 5" Street North
and 6™ Street North. Motion, Second and Majority vote required.




CITY OF LAKELAND
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 2015-16

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING NO PARKING REGULATIONS
ON CENTER PORTION OF CUL-DE-SACS
LOCATED ON 4™ STREET NORTH, 5™ STREET NORTH AND 6™ STREET NORTH

WHEREAS, Pursuant to City Code Chapter 71 Section 02J the City Council may by
resolution designate streets, blocks or alleys, or portions thereof, as no parking zones;
and

WHEREAS, The City has received numerous safety complaints regarding vehicles
parked in the center lawn portion of some neighborhood cul-de-sacs; and

WHEREAS, At the time the city created the lawn portions in the center of the street cul-
de-sacs on 4t Street North, 51 Street North and 6! Street North the intended use was
not to provide for additional parking; and

WHEREAS, Parking of vehicles is hereby prohibited in the center portion of the cul-de-
sacs located on 4t Street North, 5" Street North and 6t Street North; and

WHEREAS, Such restrictions shall apply every day of the week, including Saturdays,
Sundays and holidays.

WHEREAS, All designated no parking zones shall be appropriately marked at the
direction of the city; and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff's Department and the City have the authority to enforce the
provisions of code regarding no parking regulations set forth in the Lakeland City Code
Chapter 10 Section 20: ENFORCEMENT and Section 99: GENERAL PENALTY.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Lakeland City Council
according to Chapter ....of the City Code hereby establishes the following no parking
regulations:

Prohibit parking of vehicles in the designated areas defined as the center portion of the
cul-de-sacs located on:

4t Street North
5th Street North

6! Street North

The restrictions shall apply every day of the week, including Saturdays, Sundays and
holidays.




BY ORDER OF THE LAKELAND CITY COUNCIL
PASSED AND EFFECTIVE THIS TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL 2015.

Amy Williams, Mayor

Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk
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Lakeland, MN Code of Ordinances

TTTLE VII: TRAFFIC CODE

CHAPTER 71: PARKING REGULATIONS

[1CHAPTER 71: PARKING REGULATIONS
Section
Parking and Snow Removal

71.01 Definitions

71.02 General parking regulations

71.03 Winter overnight parking prohibitions
PARKING AND SNOW REMOVAL
|4§ 71.01 DEFINITIONS.

For the purpose of this subchapter, the following definitions shall apply unless the context
clearly indicates or requires a different meaning.

BOAT TRAILERS. Any single or multi-axle trailer designed and/or used for transporting a
boat, speedboat, sailboat, rowboat, canoe(s), kayak(s), raft(s), jet ski(s), or water cruiser over a
highway as the same is defined in M.S. § 168.011, Subd. 3, as it may be amended from time to
time, and otherwise requiring a license and/or registration under M.S. §§ 168.011 ef seq., as they
may be amended from time to time.

(Am. Ord. 7479, passed 4-21-1998)

MOTOR VEHICLE. Any self-propelled motor vehicle or other vehicle on wheels which
would ordinarily travel on public streets.

OWNER. Includes any person, firm, association, or corporation owning, renting, or having
charge of a motor vehicle.

RESIDENT. Any person or persons occupying and claiming as their principal domicile a
residential property within the city. The listed address on that person's driver's license shall be
conclusive evidence of his or her resident status for the purposes of this subchapter.

(Am. Ord. 7478, passed 4-21-1998)

SNOW-REMOVAL PERIOD. A period of time of no more than 48 hours after each snowfall,
except that the SNOW-REMOVAL PERIOD shall be deemed to have terminated on those
streets on which snow has been removed if the removal has been completed in a period of time
less than 48 hours.

STREET. Any city right-of-way, street, avenue, or other public way.

(Prior Code, § 1004.010) (Am. Ord. 7498, passed 4-16-2002)
[d§71.02 GENERAL PARKING REGULATIONS.

The owner of any vehicle parked or left standing upon any street within the corporate limits of
the city shall conform to and observe the regulations set forth in the divisions which follow in
regard to the parking thereof.

(A) Time limit for street parking. No vehicle will be left standing or parked at the curb of any
street or on any public place within the corporate limits of this city for more than 48 continuous
hours.

(B) Parking during snow-removal period. No person, except physicians on emergency calls
or other emergency vehicles, shall park on any street in the city during a snow-removal period, as
defined above.

(C) Authorization of police to have vehicle moved. Whenever any police officer finds a
vehicle standing upon the street, highway, city parks, or private property in violation of any of

http://www.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/Minnesota/lakeland _mn/titleviitrafficcode/chapte... 4/16/2015




CHAPTER 71: PARKING REGULATIONS Page 2 of 3

the provisions of this subchapter, the officer is hereby authorized to move the vehicle or require
the driver or another person in charge of the vehicle to remove same, so as to correct the
violation of this subchapter. If the owner or operator of the vehicle is not available to remove the
vehicle, it shall be towed away from the parking place at the discretion of the Sheriff's
Department of the County of Washington, and the owner of the vehicle, prior to having the same
returned to him or her, shall pay the cost of towing plus the cost of storage until claimed by the
owner. The payment of the sums shall be a prerequisite for the return of the vehicle to the person
entitled thereto.

(D) Damage to towed vehicle, liability. Any damage occasioned to any vehicle by these
towing operations or the storage of the vehicle thereafter shall be assumed by the owner or
operator hereof, and no liability for damage shall be assumed by the city.

(E) Parking on private property. No person shall park a motor vehicle upon private property
owned or occupied by another individual or entity without the express written consent of the
owner of the private property.

(Am. Ord. 7461, passed 4-21-1992)

(F) Resident-only parking. The City Council for the City of Lakeland may establish
residential district areas within the city whereby on-street parking shall be prohibited, except by
municipal permit. Within all such districts so established by resolution of the City Council, all
on-street parking shall require a municipal permit that is predominantly displayed so that the
municipal permit is visible from the outside of the vehicle. The City Council may establish by
ordinance from time to time the fee charged for municipal permits to residents and nonresidents.
(Am. Ord. 7478, passed 4-21-1998; Am. Ord. 7484, passed 3-16-1999; Am. Ord. 7498, passed
4-16-2002)

(G) Designation of roadways for resident-only parking. The roadways on which on-street
parking shall be prohibited except by municipal permit are as follows: All that portion of the City
of Lakeland lying south of the south right-of-way of Interstate 94, lying west of the St. Croix
River, lying north of the southerly right-of-way of Upper 5th Street North, and lying east of the
westerly right-of-way of CSAH 18; excepted therefrom shall be the right-of-way adjacent to the
City Hall property and Crocker Park.

(H) Boat trailers. The City Council for the City of Lakeland may establish by resolution from
time to time areas within the city where the parking of boat trailers shall be prohibited.

(Prior Code, § 1004.020) (Am. Ord. 7479, passed 4-21-1998)

(I) Designation of roadways for boat trailer prohibition. The roadways on which on-street
parking of boat trailers shall be prohibited are as follows: All that portion of the City of
Lakeland lying south of the south right-of-way of Interstate 94, lying west of the St Croix River,
lying north of the southerly right-of-way of Upper 5th Street North, and lying east of the
westerly right-of-way of CSAH 18; excepted therefrom shall be that portion of 7th Street North
within the City of Lakeland lying between the St. Croix River and the easterly right-of-way line
of Quinnell Avenue North.

(1) General parking prohibitions. The City Council may establish areas within the city
whereby on-street parking shall be prohibited. All such districts will be established by resolution
of the City Council.

(Am. Ord. 7512, passed 2-19-2008) Penalty, see § 10.99
[d§ 71.03 WINTER OVERNIGHT PARKING PROHIBITIONS.

(A) Between November 1 and March 31 no motor vehicle shall be left standing or parked on
the streets of the city during the hours of 1:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. Any vehicle which shall be left
parked or standing in violation of the provisions hereof shall be removed without notice to the
owner or operator by the Washington County Sheriff's Department or persons employed by them
with the vehicle being stored in any appropriate place. All necessary costs and expenses of
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towing, removing, and storage of the vehicles shall first be paid by the person claiming the
vehicle but before the release of same.

(B) In addition to the foregoing, any person owning or operating the vehicle may be issued a
citation pursuant to the provisions of § 10.99 hereof.
(Prior Code, § 1004.030) Penalty, see § 10.99

Disclaimer:

This Code of Ordinances and/or any other documents that appear on this site may not reflect the most current legislation adopted by
the Municipality. American Legal Publishing Corporation provides these documents for informational purposes only. These
documents should not be relied upon as the definitive authority for local legislation. Additionally, the formatting and pagination of the
posted documents varies from the formatting and pagination of the official copy. The official printed copy of a Code of Ordinances
should be consuited prior to any action being taken.

For further information regarding the official version of any of this Code of Ordinances or other documents posted on this site,
please contact the Municipality directly or contact American Legal Publishing toll-free at 800-445-5588.

© 2015 American Legal Publishing Corporation

techsupport@amlegal.com
1.800.445.5588.
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11§ 10.18 COPIES OF CODE.

The official copy of this code shall be kept in the office of the City Clerk for public inspection.
The Clerk shall provide a copy for sale for a reasonable charge.

11§ 10.19 ADOPTION OF STATUTES AND RULES BY REFERENCE.

It is the intention of the City Council that, when adopting this code, all future amendments to
any state or federal rules and statutes adopted by reference in this code or referenced in this code
are hereby adopted by reference or referenced as if they had been in existence at the time this
code was adopted, unless there is clear intention expressed in the code to the contrary.

11§ 10.20 ENFORCEMENT.

(A) The Sheriff's Department shall have the authority to enforce any provision of this code.

(B) As permitted by M.S. § 626.862, as it may be amended from time to time, the City Clerk
shall have the authority to administer and enforce this code. In addition, under that statutory
authority, certain individuals designated within the code or by the Clerk or City Council shall
have the authority to administer and enforce the provisions specified. All and any person or
persons designated may issue a citation in lieu of arrest or continued detention to enforce any
provision of the code.

(C) The City Clerk and any city official or employee designated by this code who has the
responsibility to perform a duty under this code may with the permission of a licensee of a
business or owner of any property or resident of a dwelling, or other person in control of any
premises, inspect or otherwise enter any property to enforce compliance with this code.

(D) Ifthe licensee, owner, resident, or other person in control of a premises objects to the
inspection of or entrance to the property, the City Clerk, Sheriff's Department, or any employee
or official charged with the duty of enforcing the provisions of this code may, upon a showing
that probable cause exists for the issuance of a valid search warrant from a court of competent
jurisdiction, petition and obtain a search warrant before conducting the inspection or otherwise
entering the property. This warrant shall be only to determine whether the provisions of this
code enacted to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the people are being complied with and
to enforce these provisions only, and no criminal charges shall be made as a result of the
warrant. No warrant shall be issued unless there be probable cause to issue the warrant.
Probable cause occurs if the search is reasonable. Probable cause does not depend on specific
knowledge of the condition of a particular property.

(E) Every licensee, owner, resident, or other person in control of property within the city shall
permit at reasonable times inspections of or entrance to the property by the City Clerk or any
other authorized city officer or employee only to determine whether the provisions of this code
enacted to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the people are being complied with and to
enforce these provisions. Unreasonable refusal to permit the inspection of or entrance to the
property shall be grounds for termination of any and all permits, licenses, or city service to the
property. Mailed notice shall be given to the licensee, owner, resident or other person in control
of the property, stating the grounds for the termination, and the licensee, owner, resident, or other
person in control of the property shall be given an opportunity to appear before the City Clerk to
object to the termination before it occurs, subject to appeal of the Clerk's decision to the City
Council at a regularly scheduled or special meeting.

(F) Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the authority of the city to enter private
property in urgent emergency situations where there is an imminent danger in order to protect the
public health, safety, and welfare.
1J§10.21 JOINT AUTHORITY.

Words importing joint authority to 3 or more persons shall be construed as authority to a
majority of such persons.

(1980 Code, § 102.05)

http://www.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/Minnesota/lakeland_mn/titleigeneralprovisions/c... 4/16/2015
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(b) A personal obligation of the violator in all other situations.

(2) A lien may be assessed against the property and collected in the same manner as taxes.

(3) A personal obligation may be collected by any appropriate legal means.

(4) A late payment fee of 10% of the fine must be assessed for each 30-day period, or part
thereof, that the fine remains unpaid after the due date.

(5) Failure to pay a fine is grounds for suspending or revoking a permit associated with the
violation. '
(Prior Code, § 104.06)

(G) Criminal penalties. The following are misdemeanors, punishable in accordance with the

state law: Failure to pay a fine imposed by the City Council within 30 days after it was imposed,
or such other time as may be established by the City Council.

(Prior Code, § 104.07)

11§ 10.99 GENERAL PENALTY.

(A) Any person, firm, or corporation who violates any provision of this code for which
another penalty is not specifically provided, shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor.
The penalty which may be imposed for any crime which is a misdemeanor under this code,
including Minnesota Statutes specifically adopted by reference, shall be a sentence of not more
than 90 days or a fine of not more than $1,000, or both.

Editor's note:

The contents of this division (4) was included in the prior code of ordinances as § 104.08 and
amended by Ord. 7487, passed 7-18-2000, and Res. 2000-6, passed 7-18-2000.

(B) Any person, firm, or corporation who violates any provision of this code, including
Minnesota Statutes specifically adopted by reference, which is designated to be a petty
misdemeanor shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a petty misdemeanor. The penalty which may
be imposed for any petty offense which is a petty misdemeanor shall be a sentence of a fine of
not more than $300.

(C) In either the case of a misdemeanor or a petty misdemeanor, the costs of prosecution may
be added. A separate offense shall be deemed committed upon each day during which a
violation occurs or continues.

(D) The failure of any officer or employee of the city to perform any official duty imposed by
this code shall not subject the officer or employee to the penalty imposed for a violation.

(E) In addition to any penalties provided for in this section or in § 10.98, if any person, firm,
or corporation fails to comply with any provision of this code, the Council or any city official
designated by it may institute appropriate proceedings at law or at equity to restrain, correct, or

abate the violation.

Disclaimer:

This Code of Ordinances and/or any other documents that appear on this site may not reflect the most current legislation adopted by
the Municipality. American Legal Publishing Corporation provides these documents for informational purposes only. These
documents should not be relied upon as the definitive authority for local legislation. Additionally, the formatting and pagination of the
posted documents varies from the formatting and pagination of the official copy. The official printed copy of a Code of Ordinances
should be consulted prior to any action being taken.

For further information regarding the official version of any of this Code of Ordinances or other documents posted on this site,
please contact the Municipality directly or contact American Legal Publishing toll-free at 800-445-5588.

© 2015 American Legal Publishing Corporation
techsupport@amlegal.com
1.800.445.5588.
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FINAL GRADE, INC.

3441 Bluff Drive e Jordan, MN 55352 e P: 952-492-5100 F: 952-492-5101

April 9, 2015

Re: 1109 Quixote Avenue N, Lakeland MN

To Whom it May Concern:

Jim Space has contracted with Final Grade, Inc to seed and restore his project at 1109
?;i;gtlesévenue N, Lakeland MN. We are scheduled to do the work on Monday, May

Please call or ema_il»if?og,}?ave questions.
J ’

. S ;
Sincerely, Iy L
Mo £ i
7 U e

Jamie Boller /
612-369-2899
Jboller@finalgrade.com

Cec: Lisa Korba
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ON THE ST. CROIX

D 690 Quinnell Avenue North
Lakelond, MN 55043-9463

voice: (651) 436-8044
Fax  [651) 436-3949
E-mai: igkelandwater@comcast.net

To: Lakeland City Council

From: Matt Kline | Director of Public Works

Date: April 10, 2015

Re: 2015 Quixote Ave No Drainage Improvements

I'll provide a short history for those council members who are not privy to this project. This project as
currently bid has been in motion for roughly 3 years. The drainage issue has been on the city radar since
at least 2006. The city has installed rain gardens and incorporated runoff reduction practices on
previous road construction projects to help alleviate the runoff that is occurring at the dead of Quixote
Ave north of 6™ St. This project will be the final phase of all those other projects. It includes the
installation of drainage basins on Quixote to the south of 6" St, installation of an iron enhanced sand
filter along the west side of Quixote near the dead end, and the installation of an overflow pipe that will
drain down to the St Croix River.

The City received multiple bids for the Quixote Ave Project which was the hope when we decided to
rebid the project this spring. The lowest bid was received by Fitzgerald Excavating in the amount of

$87,972. The engineer’s estimate for this project was $85,515. Construction administration for the
project has been estimated at $10,916.

The city already held grant funds for this project that totaled $67,000 with matching 25% city funds.
Mike Isensee and | have also procured another grant to reduce the costs of the project even further.
Breakdown of the costs and grants are as follows:

Project Bid Total: $87,972
Construction Administration: $10,916
Total Cost:
Less Original Grant Funds: (567,000)
Total Match before St Croix Grant: $30,972

Less St Croix Grant (50% non-state match requirement): (515,486)




City of Lakeland Contribution: 515,486

City staff recommends acceptance of the lowest bid along with approval of the construction
administration budget as provided by SEH. Due to uncertainties and unique aspects of this project, Mike
Isensee and | are recommending that the City approve an expenditure of not to exceed $20,000 for the
Lakeland contribution amount. There is $18,804 in the long term improvement fund labeled Surface
Water Drainage. Any costs over that amount will be distributed from the street improvement fund or
other applicable fund as directed by council.




PA
SE

TABULATION OF BIDS

2015 Quixote Avenue North Drainage Improvements Fitzgerald Excavating & Trucking injPember Companies, Inc. G.F. Jedlicki, Inc.
Lakeland, Minnesota ammwﬁmmmﬂow_‘mwma 21432 350th Street N4449 469th Street 14203 West 62nd Street
SEH No.: LAKEL 128705 Goodhue, MN 55027 Menomonie, W| 54751 Eden Prairie, MN 55346
Bid Date: 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, March 11, 2015 $87,972.00 $109,696.30 $114,058.00
Est.

item No. item Unit | Quantity Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price
Base Bid
1 Clearing and Grubbing Acre 0.11 2,000.00 220.00 10,000.00 1,100.00 8,500.00 935.00
2 Common Excavation (P) cYy 350 10.00 3,500.00 40.00 14,000.00 26.00 9,100.00
3 Salvage Topsoil and Respread cY 45 8.00 360.00 50.00 2,250.00 10.00 450.00
4 Topsoil Blown 1-inch Deep cY 45 25.00 1,125.00 82.00 3,690.00 100.00 4,500.00
5 Select Topsoil Borrow CcY 3 50.00 150.00 50.00 150.00 40.00 120.00
6 Temporary Erosion Control LS 1 8,500.00 8,500.00 1,050.00 1,050.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
7 12-inch PVC- Directionally Drilled LF 85 75.00 6,375.00 220.00 18,700.00 280.00 23,800.00
8 Catch Basin- 27 inches Each 2 1,800.00 3,600.00 2,250.00 4,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00
9 Surge Basin/Energy Dissipation Each 1 8,500.00 8,500.00 3,450.00 3,450.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
10 4-inch Perforated Drain Tile LF 115 12.00 1,380.00 33.50 3,852.50 25.00 2,875.00
11 Iron Enhanced Sand Filter (034 20 160.00 3,200.00 275.00 5,500.00 320.00 6,400.00
12 Limestone Boulders Ton 4 60.00 240.00 550.00 2,200.00 285.00 1,140.00
13 1.5-inch River Rock CcY 3 40.00 120.00 140.00 420.00 65.00 195.00
14 Stepping Stones SF 40 50.00 2,000.00 45.00 1,800.00 25.00 1,000.00
15 Remove Bituminous Pavement SF 2560 1.00 2,560.00 0.50 1,280.00 2.00 5,120.00
16 Sawing Bituminous Pavement (full depth) LF 22 30.00 660.00 4.15 91.30 5.00 110.00
17 B612 Curb and Gutter LF 115 55.00 6,325.00 26.70 3,070.50 28.00 3,220.00
18 Formed Curb Openings Each 6 500.00 3,000.00 375.00 2,250.00 400.00 2,400.00
19 Aggregate Base, Class 5 SF 2700 2.00 5,400.00 1.15 3,105.00 2.00 5,400.00
20 Bituminous Wear Course SF 2650 2.85 7,552.50 2.90 7,685.00 3.25 8,612.50
21 Bituminous Material for Tack Coat SF 2650 0.01 26.50 0.01 26.50 0.01 26.50
22 Test Rolling LS 1 3,000.00 3,000.00 320.00 320.00 635.00 635.00
23 Water Main Insulation SF 320 4.00 1,280.00 12.70 4,064.00 11.00 3,520.00
24 Install Native Sod Mat (supplied by others) SY 51 8.00 408.00 36.00 1,836.00 4.00 204.00
25 Oats Cover Crop (21-111) LB 100 1.50 150.00 5.85 585.00 1.00 100.00
26 Native Seed (woodland shady mix) LB 175 5.00 875.00 0.01 1.75 25.00 4,375.00
27 Furnish and Install Trees Each 5 800.00 4,000.00 605.00 3,025.00 450.00 2,250.00
28 Furnish and Install Shrubs Each 10 125.00 1,250.00 96.00 960.00 75.00 750.00
29 MnDOT Type 1 Straw Mulch LB 500 2.00 1,000.00 4.10 2,050.00 1.15 575.00
30 Wood Fiber Blanket SY 500 3.50 1,750.00 2.35 1,175.00 2.00 1,000.00
BASE BID 78,507.00 94,187.55 99,913.00

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.
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SE TABULATION OF BIDS
2015 Quixote Avenue North Drainage Improvements Fitzgerald Excavating & Trucking InfPember Companies, Inc. G.F. Jedlicki, Inc.
Lakeland, Minnesota Qmmwﬁwmmm_owmwma 21432 350th Street N4449 469th Street 14203 West 62nd Street
SEH No.: LAKEL 128705 Goodhue, MN 55027 Menomonie, WI 54751 Eden Prairie, MN 55346
Bid Date: 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, March 11, 2015 $87,972.00 $109,696.30 $114,058.00
Est.

Item No. Item Unit | Quantity Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price
Alternate 1
31 Common Excavation (034 250 15.00 3,750.00 30.30 7,575.00 36.00 9,000.00
32 Native Seed Infiltration Basin LB 6 100.00 600.00 75.00 450.00 20.00 120.00
33 Wood Fiber Blanket SY 1025 4.00 4,100.00 2.35 2,408.75 2.00 2,050.00
34 Leaf Litter Compost cY 35 29.00 1,015.00 145.00 5,075.00 85.00 2,975.00
ALTERNATE 1 [0 0 0 9,465.00 15,508.75 14,145.00
BID PRICE
TOTAL 0 0 0 87,972.00 109,696.30 114,058.00
PROJECT
(BASE +
ALTERNATE 1)
BID PRICE

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Page 2 of 4
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TABULATION OF BIDS

2015 Quixote Avenue North Drainage Improvements New Look Contracting, Inc. Urban Companies LLC
Lakeland, Minnesota Shaded area 14045 Northdale Bivd. 3781 Labore Rd
denotes. corrected
SEH No.: LAKEL 128705 Rogers, MN 55374 St. Paul, MN 55110
Bid Date: 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, March 11, 2015 $137,149.51 $147,302.50
Est.
Item No. Item Unit | Quantity Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price
Base Bid
1 Clearing and Grubbing Acre 0.1 40,000.00 4,400.00 49,000.00 5,390.00
2 Common Excavation (P) cY 350 37.50 13,125.00 30.00 10,500.00
3 Salvage Topsoil and Respread cY 45 37.50 1,687.50 30.00 1,350.00
4 Topsoil Blown 1-inch Deep cY 45 120.00 5,400.00 100.00 4,500.00
5 Select Topsoil Borrow CcYy 3 120.00 360.00 100.00 300.00
6 Temporary Erosion Control LS 1 12,000.00 12,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
7 12-inch PVC- Directionally Drilled LF 85 200.00 17,000.00 180.00 15,300.00
8 Catch Basin- 27 inches Each 2 2,150.00 4,300.00 4,000.00 8,000.00
9 Surge Basin/Energy Dissipation Each 1 3,450.00 3,450.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
10 4-inch Perforated Drain Tile LF 115 16.50 1,897.50 20.00 2,300.00
11 Iron Enhanced Sand Filter cYy 20 375.00 7,500.00 400.00 8,000.00
12 Limestone Boulders Ton 4 500.00 2,000.00 430.00 1,720.00
13 1.5-inch River Rock cY 3 350.00 1,050.00 300.00 900.00
14 Stepping Stones SF 40 50.00 2,000.00 75.00 3,000.00
15 Remove Bituminous Pavement SF 2560 2.00 5,120.00 1.00 2,560.00
16 Sawing Bituminous Pavement (full depth) LF 22 10.00 220.00 50.00 1,100.00
17 B612 Curb and Gutter LF 115 56.00 6,440.00 60.00 6,900.00
18 Formed Curb Openings Each 6 200.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 6,000.00
19 Aggregate Base, Class 5 SF 2700 1.65 4,455.00 1.00 2,700.00
20 Bituminous Wear Course SF 2650 3.50 9,275.00 3.00 7,950.00
21 Bituminous Material for Tack Coat SF 2650 0.01 26.50 0.25 662.50
22 Test Rolling LS 1 0.01 0.01 1,000.00 1,000.00
23 Water Main Insulation SF 320 10.00 3,200.00 10.00 3,200.00
24 Install Native Sod Mat (supplied by others) SY 51 18.00 918.00 20.00 1,020.00
25 Oats Cover Crop (21-111) LB 100 5.50 550.00 5.00 500.00
26 Native Seed (woodland shady mix) LB 175 25.00 4,375.00 1.00 175.00
27 Furnish and Install Trees Each 5 600.00 3,000.00 400.00 2,000.00
28 Furnish and Install Shrubs Each 10 200.00 2,000.00 100.00 1,000.00
29 MnDOT Type 1 Straw Mulch LB 500 1.25 625.00 1.00 500.00
30 Wood Fiber Blanket Sy 500 4.00 2,000.00 3.00 1,500.00
BASE BID 119,574.51 135,027.50

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.

Page 3 of 4
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TABULATION OF BIDS

2015 Quixote Avenue North Drainage Improvements New Look Contracting, Inc. Urban Companies LLC
Lakeland, Minnesota Shaded area 14045 Northdale Blvd. 3781 Labore Rd

denotes corrected
SEH No.: LAKEL 128705 Rogers, MN 55374 St. Paul, MN 55110
Bid Date: 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, March 11, 2015 $137,149.51 $147,302.50

Est.
item No. Item Unit | Quantity Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price

Alternate 1
31 Common Excavation cY 250 37.50 9,375.00 30.00 7,500.00
32 Native Seed Infiltration Basin LB 6 100.00 600.00 50.00 300.00
33 Wood Fiber Blanket Sy 1025 4.00 4,100.00 3.00 3,075.00
34 Leaf Litter Compost cY 35 100.00 3,500.00 40.00 1,400.00
ALTERNATE 1 |0 0 0 17,575.00 12,275.00
BID PRICE
TOTAL 0 0 0 137,149.51 147,302.50
PROJECT
(BASE +
ALTERNATE 1)
BID PRICE

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.
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SEH wmEmoranDUM

TO: Matt Kline | Director of Public Works
City of Lakeland
FROM: John D. Parotti, PE | City Engineer
DATE: April 15,2015
RE: 2015 Street Improvements, Contractor Bid Results

SEH No. LAKEL 122418

On Wednesday, March 11, 2015, bids were received for the above-referenced project. Four bids were
received as noted below. A detailed bid tabulation is also attached for your reference:

E___Contractor .~ ‘ . . Total Bid
Fitzgerald Excavating & Trucking Inc. $367,381.25
Hardrives, Inc. $385,231.97
Park Construction Company $402,832.94
Dresel Contracting $458,977.03

The bids ranged from $367,381.25 to $458,977.03. The low bid was submitted by Fitzgerald Excavating
& Trucking, Goodhue, MN. The Contractor’s Bonding Agent has assured the City that Fitzgerald
Excavating & Trucking has the resources to complete a project of this size.

City staff has no prior experience with Fitzgerald Excavating & Trucking Inc. Contractor references were
interviewed and staff found the responses to be mixed. After consulting the city Attorney, a meeting with
the Contractor was held on April 9, 2015 to discuss the scope of the project and the Contractor’s
qualifications, experience and projected workload. The Contractor has assured the City that work will be
done in accordance with the Contract Documents and that he has the experience and resources to
complete the work on schedule.

If the contract for construction is awarded, it will also be necessary to receive approval to provide
construction engineering and surveying services for the construction phase of the project. The cost for
these services has been included in the budget for the project previously approved by the City Council.
The estimated cost of these services is $38,442. The actual cost can vary from this estimate depending on
variables such as weather and the timeliness and quality of the contractor’s work. Attached is a task-hour
breakdown of these services for your review.

Possible Action by the City Council:

1. Award the Lakeland 2015 Street Improvements project to one of the bidders listed above.
2. Authorize construction engineering and surveying services to be provided by SEH at an estimated

cost of $38,442.

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., 156 High Street, Suite 300, New Richmond, WI 54017-1128
SEH is an equal opportunity employer | www.sehinc.com | 715.246.9906 | 888.881.4281 | 888.908.8166 fax
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TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk

RE: Ordinance 7544 Amending to Chapter 159 of the City Code Pertaining to
Signage Requirements for Commercial Special Occasion Ceremony Venues

DATE: April 21, 2015

Background

On May 21, 2013 City Council adopted Ordinance 7539 which provided for Commercial Special
Occasion Ceremony Venues to be allowed in R-1 and A-2 Zoning Districts within the city limits.
City Code Chapter 159.117 currently provides for Purpose and Intent, Required Permits, Other
Requirements and Performance Standards regarding the ceremony venues. Although the code
language 159.117 Performance Standards (4) (I) specifies the applicant shall provide signage
information when applying for the required Interim Use Permit, Lakeland City Code currently
does not allow commercial signage in the R-1 or A-2 Districts (see attached Lakeland Sign
Ordinance; Chapter 159, Section 192).

Public Hearing

A Public Hearing was held at the April 8, 2015 Planning Commission meeting as is required
before the adoption of any zoning ordinance or amendment to ensure due process which
protects the community’s rights prior to governmental action by providing all interested persons
the opportunity to be heard. There were no comments heard from the public at the public

hearing.
Discussion

Please find attached Ordinance 7544 for consideration regarding the necessary amendments to
City Code Chapter 159 allowing for the signage requirements recommended by the Planning
Commission. Section (N) was added to the current Performance Standard section of the
Commercial Special Occasion Ceremony Venues Ordinance and Sections 192 and 205
amended to reflect the additional signage requirements set forth in Chapter 159.117.

Recommendation

Staff is requesting the City Council consider the adoption of Ordinance 7544 Amending
Lakeland City Code Chapter 159, Sections 117, 192 and 205 Pertaining to Sighage
Requirements for Commercial Special Occasion Ceremony Venues. Motion, Second and
Majority vote required.

In addition staff is requesting city council consider adopting Resolution 2015-17 allowing for a
summary publication of the title and summary ordinance to be published. The ordinance will be
effective upon its publication in the city’s designated newspaper.  Motion, Second,
Supermaijority (four-fifths) vote required.




CITY OF LAKELAND
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE 7544

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING LAKELAND CITY CODE CHAPTER 159 SECTION 117.4

ADDING N) SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS PERTAINING TO
COMMERCIAL SPECIAL OCCASION CEREMONY VENUES AND

SECTION 192 AND 205 OF THE SIGN ORDINANCE ALLOWING THE SIGNAGE UPON
APPROVAL OF AN IUP IN AGRICULTURAL AND RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF LAKELAND DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1:

Amendment. Chapter 159 of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to as

follows:

Section 159.117 COMMERCIAL SPECIAL OCCASION CEREMONY VENUE

(1

3)

(4)

Purpose and Intent. The purpose and intent is to establish regulations for ceremony
venues to allow these venues in a manner that contributes to the rural residential
character of the R-I and A-2 Zones in Lakeland. The intent is to allow ceremonies.
A Commercial Special Occasion Ceremony Venue is a location to conduct a formal
ceremony observing a special occasion, and operated with the intention of earning
a profit by providing the venue to the public. Examples of uses not permitted under
the definition of Special Occasion Ceremony Venue are receptions, meetings, and
conferences. Prohibited uses are not limited to this list.

Required Permits. An Interim Use Permit is required for a Ceremony Venue in the
R-1 or A-2 Zone.

Other Requirements. Ceremony Venues must comply with all rules and regulations
of federal, state, county, and local agencies.

Performance Standards.

(A) A minimum lot area of twenty (20) acres shall be provided.

(B) A Ceremony Venue shall be an accessory use. The primary use shall be a
Homesteaded Dwelling and the primary structure shall be the dwelling unit. The

Ceremony Venue shall be operated by the occupant of the Homesteaded Dwelling.

(C) Accessory structures are subject to the standards contained in Section 159.083
Accessory Buildings and Structures. With an Interim Use Permit, an accessory
structure may be permitted for Ceremony Venue use.

(D) Prohibited uses. Assembly including parties, receptions, meetings,
conferences, and other events outside the purpose and intent of a Special
Occasion Ceremony Venue are prohibited.

(E) There shall be no food or alcoholic beverages allowed.

(F) There shall be no overnight accommodations provided for customers or their
guests.




(G) Ceremony Venues shall not generate noise that unreasonably annoys,
disturbs, or endangers the comfort or peace of any persons, or precludes their
enjoyment of property or affects their property’s value.

(H) Hours of operation. All use of the ceremony venue, including parking of
vehicles, shall cease within one half hour after sunset.

(I) The applicant shall provide information in the Application for the permit, and as
requested by the City for permit review, regarding the ceremonies provided by the
venue. Information shall include the number of attendees per ceremony, number of
ceremonies per year, number of employees, hours of operation, parking facilities,
sanitary facilities, lighting, sound amplification, temporary structures/tents, signage,
screening, and landscaping. As deemed necessary, the City Council may restrict
the operation of the venue.

(J) Off-street parking shall be required in the ratio of one (1) parking space for each
three (3) seats. The off-street parking area and the number of parking spaces shall
be shown on a Site Plan to be submitted with the Application.

(K) A Transportation Management Plan shall be submitted to the zoning
administrator at the time of application. This plan shall address traffic control,
including traffic movement to the public street system and impact on the
surrounding roadways.

(L) A Grading, Drainage and Erosion Control Plan shall be submitted if required
by the Zoning Administrator. The standards of the Watershed Management
Organization or Watershed District and the Washington Conservation District
must be met.

(M) Landscaping may be required to be installed to buffer the use from adjacent
land uses and to provide screening. A Landscape Plan shall be submitted at the
time of application for an Interim Use Permit, if required by the Zoning
Administrator.

(N) Signage shall comply with the following requirements in addition to
conforming to the general standards set forth in Chapter 159 Lakeland Sign
Ordinance: One sign up to 16 square feet is permitted per ceremony venue.
The sign shall not be electronic and it shall not be internally, externally or
indirectly illuminated.

Section 159.192 PERMITTED IN AGRICULTURAL AND RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

Regulations for permitted signs in agricultural and residential zoning districts are as
follows:

Q) Commercial Special Occasion Ceremony Venue signage must meet the
requirements set forth in section 159.117. Signage requires approval as
part of an Interim Use Permit to be valid as required for a ceremony
venue.




Section 159.205 PERMIT CHART

Type of Sign AR RB
Commercial Special Occasion Ceremony Venue IUP -
Key:

IUP Interim Use Permit (with public hearing)

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
publication according to law.

Passed and adopted by the City Council for the City of Lakeland this 21 day
of April, 2015.

Amy Williams, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk




CITY OF LAKELAND
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

‘ : NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
REGARDING A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CITY CODE CHAPTER 159
PERTAINING TO ZONING REGULATING OCCASION CEREMONY VENUE SIGNS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission for the City of
Lakeland, Washington County, Minnesota shall conduct a public hearing regarding a
proposed amendment to Chapter 159 of the Lakeland City Code pertaining to Zoning
Regulating Special Occasion Ceremony Venue Signs. The proposed ordmance
amendment is on file with the City Clerk and open to public inspection.- .

The public hearing will be held before the Planning Commission on
Wednesday, April 8, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. at Lakeland City Hall, 690 Quinnell Avenue North in
Lakeland, Minnesota 55043. All written and oral comments will be considered. Review of
the fi ndlngs and recommendation of the Planning Commission shall be held by the Clty
Councﬂ on Tuesday, April 21, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall. S :

Sandie Thone
City Administrator/Clerk
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§ 159.180 TITLE.
This subchapter may be cited as the "Lakeland S1gn Ordinance” or as the "srgn ordmanoe
(Prlor Code, Ch. 300 § 727. Ol) (Am. Ord 7494, passéd 5-29-2001)

§159.181 PURPOSE AND INTENT.

(A) The purpose of this subchiapter is to protect and retain the natural scenic. beauty of the
roadsides throughout the city and to create a comprehensive and balanced system:of signs whlch
will faéilitate commiinication. -These regulations apply to erecting signs-to replace old or neW
sign placement in the crty and to all exterlor srgns . _

(B) Itisthe intent of thrs subchapter to author12e the use of srgns Whrch
4] Encourage a desirable rural character consistent with the General Plan '
2) Preserve and i improve the appearance of the crty as a place to hve Work and Vlsrt "

3) Eliminate confusing;. dlstractmg, or dangerous srgn drsplays WlllCh mterfere Wlth A
— =vehicular trafﬁc . ‘

(4) Provide for fa1r and equal treatment of s1gn users;

(5) Promote efficient administration of the sign ordinance through a complete and
uriderstandable sign ordinance; and : _

(6) Provide for eventual elimination of preexisting; nonconformmg signs on a:fair and
equitable basis. .

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.02) (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5—29-2001) .

§ 159.182 FINDINGS. ‘ : '

(A) Signs are an essential element of any . crty ‘Their location, number size, desrgn, and
relationship to each other and to other structures has a srgmﬁcant mﬂuence upon a conifhuity's -
appearance and welfare, and the resultant effect upon a viewer's perception of the city. Signs
serve a useful purpose in commumcatmg a message, Whether commercral or other\mse :

(B) Where signs are not properly regulated they contribute to v15ual clutter confusron
aesthetic blight, and create an unpleasant impression. They may cause traffic hazards and. -
impede rather than enhance commerce. In such situations, stich signs may fail to achieve their

original objective of communication, Failure to appropnately regulate signs adversely affects
the public health, safety, and welfare. ‘

©). Property and facilities located within the public rlght-of way, such as utrlrty poles,
benches, hydrants, bridges, sidewalks, traffic sign posts, and similar structures are not by - .
tradition or designation a forum for communication by the general publi¢. The city wishes to -
preserve these structyres for their intended purpose, which is the safe, efficient, and pleasant . -
movement of vehicular and pedestrian traffic, and the safe operation of the utility system.- .

MAIlAAINNT ™
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of this chapter are necessary to preserve items and-

(D) The regulations and prohibitions
ses, and to prevent the

structures located within the public right-of-way for their intended purpo
visual clutter, blight, and traffic hazatds caused by signs. . :

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.03) (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001) '

§ 159.183 PERMIT REQUIRED.

(A) : All permits‘ shall be issued by the Z'oning Administrator, Exceptas otherwise provided in .
this subchapter, ho sign shall be-erected, constructed, altered; rebuilt, orrelocated until & eity. ... -
pefmit or témpotary sign permit for the-sign has been issued according 1o the chartin § 159.205:: -
(B) No permit will be requltred under this subchapter for the fdllonhg s1gns o T
(1) Nameplate signs 2 équgfe feet or Jess; . e
@) Poliﬁqal_ signs; T ‘
(3) Pub; ic 'noﬁc«s.s defined as nbﬁde"s placed of Whlch are located ‘on ﬁrivafé property with S
permission of the Jandowner, or on public property or public right-of-way; S

including but not limited to road and street signs, public buﬂdmg S

(4) Public safety signs, [
devices ds erected by the State of Minnesota, County,of -

identification signs, and hazard warning
Washington, or City of Lakeland;

(5) Real estate sale signs 9 square feet ér less;
(6) Residéntial garage sale signs or yard sale signs;
_ (7) Residential open house directional signs;
| (8) Warning signs which do not é}iéeéd 9 square feet in éieé; or
' (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001) '

(9) Commercial real estate sale, lease or rental sign of 50 square feét or less. '
(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.04) (Ord. 7500, passed 3-18-2003) o
'§159.184 COMPREBENSIVE SIGN PLAN AND DIAGRAMS.
The inclusion of diagrams is for ﬂlﬁstréfive purp

text, the text shall ~‘¢ontrol. : , . :
(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.05) (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001)

oses only. Wheré a diagram copﬂiété w1th R

§ 159.185 DEFINITIONS.
For the purpose of this subchapter, the following definitions shall apply unless the cqﬁfexi -
clearly indicates or requires a different meaning. . : -

N/I12n1K
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ADDRESS SIGN. Identification numbers aSSIgned for ‘address.purposes in accordance with
the city code. - ADDRESS SIGNS may be written or in numeri¢ form. The building name is not

a part of the address.

AREA IDENTIFICATION SIGN. A freestanding sign which identifies the name of,
including but not limited to a neighborhood; a residential subdivision, a multiple residential
complex consisting of 3 or more structures, a shopping center or shopping area, a building where
there are 3 or more businesses, an industrial area, an office comiplex consisting of 3 or more
structures, or any combination of the above that could be termed an area.

AREA OF FREESTANDING SIGN. The area of the sign. It does not include embellishments
such as the monument base, pole covers, framing, or decorative roofing, prowded that there is no
advertising copy on or attached to such embellishments. If the freestanding sign is double-faced,
both sides are used to calculate sign area. If the freestandmg sign has more than 2 faces, each

face is used to calculate the sign area.
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AREA OF WALL SIGN. The total area of the sign, inchiding all structures framing the sign,

background embellishments or area contained within a fectarigle or squate drawn completely
around the display surface, even if the sign consists of individual letters.
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AUXILIARY CANOPY. A roof-like structure projecting over, including but not limited to
drive-through banking or any canopy with a dnve-through lane. An AUXILIARY CANOPY
prowdes weather protection for more than the building entrance or windows. AUXILIARY
CANOPIES may be attached or detached from the principal building. For sign purposes,
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. AUXILIARY CANOPIES shall be considered a separate structure. A gasoline pump island
canopy is not an A UXILIARY CANOPY. : :

BANNER SIGN. A'temporary sign constmcted of a strip of cloth or similar material not
éxceeding 15 square feet hung upon a cr(_}'s‘sbfjcif‘ér':betWeén 2 points of atty. permanént strictute or
poles advertising an event such as a grand opening, special sale, products; or seivices. Bannets . -

with a message on both sides or fastened back to back will be considered 1 banner.

BARBER POLE. Arota
abarbershop. -+ - 7 . ,

BENCH SIGN. A signon éﬁénéh at a bus stop or sifilar public ared.

ifg pole with red and white diagonal stripes used as a sign to identify §

BILLBOARD SIGN. Any business sign that exceeds 50 square feet.
 BUILDING CANOPY OR AWNING, A roof-like structure projecting from the building over
an-entrance or window that provides weathér protection for the entry or window and may include
the immediately adjacent area. BUILDING CANOPIES shall be considered part of the wall

" area and this shall not warrant additional sign area.

A2ntg
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BUILDING COMPLEX Ag group of 2 or'moie buﬂdmgS’ planned of developed it Jomt RTINS
manner with shared parkmg facilitie§; regardless 6f whetherthe buﬂdmgs or'uSesdre located om:+++ - ;

the same lot or parcel. e Ty e e R
. ? LR S s;:«-«f" y '(‘f-:..'.,

CANOPY. See definitions of Buﬂdmg canopy sign and Aux1hary canopy sign.
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COMPREHENSIVE ST G’N PLAN S1gn cnterra for proposed 51gns approved by the cﬂ:y

CONST. RUCTION SI GN An on—srte temporary srgn Whch d1 Iays mformatron regardmg a
pro;ectunder construction. : e S

CORPORATELOGO See definition of Logo ortrademark T )

DIRECT. IONAL SIGN. An onsits’ srgn  designed to gmde Vehlcular oF pedestnan trafﬁc that
does not promote or advertrse a busmess property or product o

AN LS
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DIRECTORY SIGN: A sign listing the names and locatrons of occupants or act1v1t1es
conducted within a bulldmg or group of buildings that does not otherwise promote or advertise a

business, property or product

ok
Pt AU S G

ground-mounted 51gn, detached s1gn, pop
GAMGE SALE ST GN See definition of Re51dent1a1 garage sale srgn
| RPN _i...~ - - R .‘ PR RS

-"-3.?&..‘". Ao e
Ty et ','»"‘j.zzu)'&‘ st

"“’tprowdes shelter over gasolme. ump

GASOLEVEP;WP LAN_D i
GOVERNMENTAL SIGN: Asigirwhich 18 stébied by a governmental anit mcludmg A
but not limited to those for the purpose of dlrectlng or guiding trafﬁc and any sign owned or '

,,,,,

islands.
erected by the city.
GRADE. The elevation of the finished surface of the ground or pavmg at the base ofa sign.

HEIGHT OF FREESTANDIN G SIGN. The actual distance from the grade to the hlghest
point of the sign, or any structute or architectural component of the sign. ,

HOM OCCUPATION ST GN. A sign . located at a residence advertrsmg a busmess conducted
in the residence or by persons residing in the residence. (NOTE: Current home occupatron

regulations, as set forth in § 159.104, do not allow signage.)
ILLUMZNATED SIGN. A sign illumitiated with artificial light by any ‘méans, Whether

internal or external.
INFLATABLE SIGN. Any object enlarged or mﬂated which ﬂoats is tethered in the: a1r or is

located on the ground or ona burldmg

INFORMATI: ONAL SI GN A srgn erected for the safety or convemence of the pubhc
including"But fiot Tirhifed 1 "R etro0ms; i WPeiephione;" hHanget," "No Smokmg," "Manager s

Office," and other signs that do not promote or advertise a business, property, or product:

INSTITUTIONAL SIGN. Any on-sité sign ot bulletin board Which idéntifies the haing and
other characteristics of a public or prnzate mstltutron, mcluchng but not limited to church, schoel

or governmental facilities. ‘ .
.LOGO or TRADEMARK. A dlstmcuve and excluswe mark, motto devrce or emblem WhICh a
manufacturer or owner stamps, prints, or otherwise affixes to the goods it sells or the properties it

owns, with the intent that those goods or properties can be easily identified in the marketplace

Al1ahnn1

and their origin ¢an be vouched for.
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MAINTENANCE. To keep a sign in its orrgrnal condition by reparr, replaceiment, or structural- -
improvement.. - S . : : : : .
MANSARD:-A foof: W1th sIopmg srdes on: the upper portron ofa buﬂdlng

f’"’m

MARQUEE A roof or canopy—hke structure prOJectrng over an enfrance t0 a theater or sm:ular |

MEMORIAL SIGN. A noncommercial sign erected in remembrance of any historié occasion
or occurrences of significance to the general pubhc

MENU/ORDER BOARD SIGN. A srgn mstalled ina dr1ve-through facrhty and mtended for :
drive-through cuistomers” -that advertrses the products avaﬂable at: the facilitys R T ' A
MONU]WENT SI GN See deﬁmtron of Freestandmg srgn

MOTION SI GN. Any 51gn that revolves rotates has ﬂashmg or changrng hghts reﬂectlve o
material, any material that gives the illusion of miotion; has any'moving parts-or search hghts

used for advertising, or changes the message or display automatically.
NEON ST GN A 31gn 111um1nated W1th neon hght
NONCONF ORMING SI GN A srgn Wthh lawﬁﬂly emsted pnor to May 29 2001 hut does o
. not conform to this chapter S ROSES

NONPROFIT ORGANIZATI ON. An organization meetrng the requrrements of Internal
Revenue Code § 501(c). 4

OBSCENE SIGN. A sign which has a presentation, d_isplay,. depiction', ordescription of i3 ¢ e
obsceneplctures orwnttenmatter e e s 2y AR

" OFF-SITE SIGN.- A srgn which advertlses any: busmess product person event orservice: - .
conducted, sold, manufactured or located oﬂ the premlses Where the s1gn is located L

ON-SITE SIGN. A 51gn Whlch advertrses any busmess product person, event Or service ‘
conductéd, §old, manufactured; or located v the prernises where the s1gn is located R

OPEN H OUSE ST GN/REAL ESTAZE See deﬁmtron of Real estate 31gn

OPEN H OUSE ST GN/RESIDENIIAL See definition of Resrdentral open house dlrectlonal

sign.
OPINION ST GN. A sign that expresses an opinion or pomt of view that does not advertrse any }
product, sérvice, of busmess or drsplay a commercral message _ c LT

2 XA K W aVat I 2N .
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PARCEL. Alegal parcel of land or lot of record.,

PENNANT. Pieces of cloth, papet, or plastic intended to be mdrvrdua]ly supported or attached
to-each other by means of rope, string, or other material,.and intended tabe hung,on buildings or o
other structures or between poles, that does not includé any company logo or other form of

COopYy.

N
o
“"*‘r" : ~
- i~ )
— < .
h : £ T4 Sy
[ N ! £

PERMANENT SI GN Any srgn Whrch is not a temporary srgn
PERMIT or SIGN PERJMI T. A permrt 1ssued by the erty fo, erect or malntam a srgn : {-{ e

POLITICAL SIGN. A sign pertaining to an election to any public office, any ballot measure;:
or containing any ; social, 1deologlca1 or rehgrous mformatlon ofa noncommercral nature .

PORTABLE SIGN A srgn desrgned to be movable ftom ohe locanon to another Wlﬂl OF 4 S
without wheels. , ‘ . | o

PRIMARY ENTRANCE. A main public entranceto a property or burldmg In. the case of T
multlple entrances, the number of PRMélRY ENTRANCES Wﬂl be detern:uned by the 01ty _ o

PRIVATE SI GN Any SIgIl Whrch is not 2 government srgn - ;

PROJECTING SIGN: A wall srgn which protrudes horizontally from the wall to Whrch itis ... .

attached. B T T
PROPERTY. A Iegal parcel of Jand or a lot of recotd.

PROPERTY LINE. The boundary of a property, lot, or parcel Bulldmgs on the samie parcel
may have an assumed PROPERTY LINE, as established by the city, for setback purposes (RN

R

READER BOARD SIGN A srgn Where thé message changes autornatrcally T

REAL ESTATE SIGN (COMMERCML) Any srgn pertalnlng 1o the sale lease or rental of
commercial land and/or buﬂdmgs S

REAL ESTATE SIGN (RESIDENIML) Any srgn pertammg to any sale Iease oF rentaI of :
residential land and/or homes. L L L el e 2R
(Am. Ord. 7500, passed3 -18-2003)

RESIDENHAL GARAGE SALE ST GN or YARD SALE SI GN A temporary, erther onesité |
or off site, which advertises or indicates the location of a garage, yard, or similar sale.

2/1312015
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RESIDENTIAL OPEN HOUSE DIRECTIONAL SIGN. A temporary sign, either on-site or
off-site, which indicates the location of an event such as a graduation or wedding at a prlvate
residence. A RESIDENTIAL OPEN Hi OUSE SIGN shall be treated as a tenipotary sign.’

ROOF LINE.
(1) The top line of the outside wall on a flat-roof building, whether roof is at or below the

wall line;
(2) The soffit on a building with soffits; or
' (3) The line formed by the junction of the roof and the out31de wall on a sloped roof without
soffits.

f‘\\ o | atgihesie
n [EHIEE = "
= e 1
sreFLye o 2703 WALY Nl
3 RASAELE R ALL f "’l !
o

Ist

o T i

‘t‘hfsﬁ:wnﬁ ‘
. s L

ROOF SIGN A sign erected on the r(’)c;_'f or above the ’roofline of a bmldmgor a 51gn pamted ,
on or attached dn:ectly to the roof ' - o

SIGN. Any dlsplay, ﬂlustratlon structure or devwe Wthh dn‘ects atten’aon to an object
product, place, activity, person, mstltutlon orgamzatron or busmess

STREET FRONTAGE The boundary of a lot w]:uch abuts a pubhc street or pnvate road

IE]MPORARY SI GN Any sign des1gned ot mtended to be dlsplayed for hmlted penods of
time, including but not limited to all nonpermanenﬂy affixed signs, banners, or pennants.

TRADE]KARK See definition of Logo or u'ademark

UNDER C’ANOPY SIGN. Any sign hangmg below a bulldmg canopy, awmng, or buﬂdmg
overhang. .

ArAA NN~

oy
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5

VARIANCE. A modlﬁcanon or variation of the prowsrons of this subchapter Where itis.
determined that, by reason of specral or unusual circumstances relating to a special lot, stnct

applications of this chapter would causé undue hardship.

VEHICLE SIGN. A vehicle that is used asa 31gn or'as the base of the 51gn Where the pnmary
purpose of the vehicle in that location is its’ use. as a 51gn . Cou e T ke T

WALL. The Verhcal surface that defines the extenor boundary ofa bulldmg

WALL SIGN. A single-faced sign pamted on, attached to or erected against the exterior wall of
a bmldmg, structure canopy, or awmng : .

WARNZNG SIGN A sign which warns the pubhc ofa danger or hazard in the unmedlate

V101n1ty and1s obvmusly not mtended for advertisitig purposes I e A

WEVDOWSIGN Any s1gn placed on the']
that it can be read from the otfside of the bur.‘_‘ ]

YARD SALE SI GN See deﬁmtlon of Res1dent1a1 garage sale s1gn

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727 06) (Am Ord. 7494 passed 5—29-2001 Am Ord 7523 passed
8-17-2010% Amit: Ord 7531,passed 3-20-2012) S B :

interior cf a Wmdow, or pamted ona Wmdow such

[N

§ 159. 186 SIGNS N OT PERMITTED IN ANY ZON]N G DISTRICT '

" The foﬂowmg are not permltted in- any zomng dlstuct

- (A) No sign shall be allowed that prevents ingress or egress from any door, window, fire
escape or atly way constitutés a hazard to health, safety, or general welfare of the public;

(B) No sign shall be permitted which by reason of advertising content, location, shape, or
overall impression may be reasonably expected to be confused with, obscure, or intetfere with -

any official traffic sign or device or otherwise serve as a traffic hazard
(C) No sign shall be permltted on benches, news stands, car stands, school bus stop sheIters
or similar places,

altainnt e
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(D) Canopy/awnmg srgns are not allowed m anydrstrrct
®B) Electncal signs. No electncrty—ﬂlummated sign shall be permrtted m a resrdenual or
agncultural zonmg district;

(F) Flashing signs;

(G) Flying srgns, such as blimps or kites, designed to be kept aloft by mechamcal wind, -
chemical, or hot air means, provided they are tethered or connected to the ground by wire, 10pe;:

or similar device;

(H) Home occupation srgns
() Inflatable signs, meludmg but not l]rmted to balloons,

@ ~ Motion srgns, except for! barber pole Whrch shall be deﬁned asa rotatmg pole Wlth red ¥ L
and white d1agona1 strrpes used asa srgn to 1dent1fy a barbershop, ‘ '_ | o o

(K) Neon signs. No exterior neon signs shall be permrtted Neon srgns that can be read ﬁom 2 .
the outside of the burldmg shall be limited to only thosé signs which indicate that the businessis™
"open/closed W and shall bé placed only in the initetior of'a window. “Also see §:159.199;

(L) Obscene signs. No sign shall contain any obscene pictures or written mafter;

- (M) Offssite signs;

(N) Painted signs. S1gns pamted d1rectly of:or mounted on a bench, building, fence, tree,
stone, or $imilar object or any other natural growth, nor on any uuhty pole or struc’cure o

(O) Portable signs;

(P) Reader board srgns, L
(Q Roof signs ate prolnbrted in all zonmg districts, with the exceptlon of smgle—faced srgns'

painted on, attached to erected agamst the extenor of a mansard

(R) Utility poles. Signs are not allowed on utlllty poles, and

(S) Vehiclé signs. A vehicle may not be used asa srgn nor as the base for a srgn Where the '
primary purpose of the vehicle in that location is its use as & Srgn

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 §727. 07) (Am Ord. 7494, passed 5-29—2001 Am. Ord 7531, passéd : - ¢ -
3-20-2012) e ComTmEEEE

§ 159.187 PRIVATE TRAFFIC SIGNS

Private traffic circulation signs and tra:EEic Wammg srg;ns in alleys, parkmg lots or in other
hazardous situations may be allowed on private property, provided that the signs donot exceed 3. - .

- square feet and aré used exclusively for traﬂic—control purposes.

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.08) (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5-20-2001)

§ 159.188 POLITICAL SIGNS.
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Political signs are allowed in any zoning district on private property with the consent of the
owner of the property. These signs must be removed after 10 days fo]louung ¢ date of thie’
election to which they apply. R IR ST

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.09) (Am. Ord. 7494 passed 5—29-2001)

;'i-!r'

Statutory reference
Similar provzszons, see MS $ 2] ] B 045

§159.189 REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT SIGNS.

Real estate development project sales srgns may be erected for the ‘pritpose of selling or
promotmg a single-famiily : resideritial pIOJecr of 10 or more dwe]hng umts provrded

i .

V..

A The srgns sha]l not exceed 32 square fe

permlt . . : :
®B) Only 1 such srgn shall be erected on each road frontage Wl ; a mammum of 3 srgns per

prOJeot
(C) Thesigns shalI be removed When the prOJect 18 80%
when sold or leased. :

" (D) Thés srgns sha]l not be located closer than 100 fest to any. exrstmg resrdence. e

(Piior Code, Ch. 300 § 727 10) (Am Ord. 7494 passed 5—29-2001)

coﬁ;w;pl‘efééi’-oﬁ%nfﬁin’ 6 saoiths o‘r"ff’

§ 159. 190 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS

etm area sha]l be a]lowed in all zomng dlstncfs

Construcuon srgns not exceedmg 32 square fe
is sﬁbstanueflly completed

during construetion. The signs shall be removed When the pmJect
(Prior Code, Ch 300 § 727. 11) (Am Ord 7494 passed 5-29—2001)

§ 159.191 REQUIREDSIGNS,HOUSENUMBERS T

In all zoning districts, a drsplay of house and/or building number is reqmred The numbers -
asting color to the base. The numbérs shall be

shall not be less than 3 inches in height in contr
- placed as to be easily and clearly seen from the street when approached ﬁ:om erther drrectron

(Brior Code, Ch. 300 § 727 12) (Am Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001) SRR

Statutory reference y , :
Szmzlar provzszon,s', see §:505.05 of the Fzre Preventzon and sze Saféty Code

- §159.192 PERMITTED IN AGRICULTURAL AND RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS. |

P L.
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Regulations for permitted signs in agricultural and residential zoning districts are as follows:
(A) Nameplate, po]itical,' sale, real estate sales, temporary, and Warnmg signs;

(B) No sign shall have more than 2 surfaces;

(©) Number of each type of sign allowed per lot frontage: One of each of the permltted type
signs,, except temporaty signs Where 2 erl be perrmtted and polr’ucal s1gns where 1 for each

candrdate will be permrtted

(D) No sign shall be more than a total of 16 square feet W1th a 4-foot maximum for any
dimension except as otherwise restricted in this subchapter. The total square feet for all srgns

shall not exceed 32 square feet per lot;
. ® The top of the display shall not exceed 12 feet above grade;

® All prrvate signs shall be set back at least 10 feet :Erom the property line or the edge of the
paved surfacé of any street or other public right-of-way; :

(G) *Salé signs shall be témoved within 24 Houfs aftet the end of the'event; and o
(f) Temporary srgns may be hung upon a primary structure or from a crossbar or poles

: erected for this’ purpose but may not be placed on extenor fencrng or accessory burldmgs

(Prior- Code, Ch 300 § 727, 14) (Am Ord: 7494 passed 5~29—2001)

§ 159. 193 PERMITTED IN RETAIL BUSINESS DISTRICT.

The followmg are perrmtted in Tetail business districts:

(A) Dype. Busmess nameplate sale, inside, 1dent1ﬁca’t10n ﬂlunnnated ground pohtrcal real
estate sales, shoppmg center or other burldmg Where there are 3 of moré busmesses, temporary
and wall signs, :

®) Number Number of each type of sign allowed per lot One nameplate srgn, 1 sale sign, 17 o
pohtrcal sign for each candidate, and 1 business or 1 shopping center sign or sign for a bulldrng

where thete are 3 or more businesses:
(C) Surfaces. No sign shall have more than 2 parallel surfaces.

(D) Size. In the case of a single-faced srgn, no.sign shall exceed 50 square feet. The
maximum square footage of a multi-faced sign shall not exceed 2 times the allowable square
footage of a single-faced sign. No combination of signs-on the premlses ‘shall exceéd 150 square
feet, with 180 square feet maximum for overall shopping center signs or signs for buildings

‘where there are 3 or more businesses. Individual business signs shall not exceed 50 square feet.

Calculation of total maximum squaré footage shall include all exterior signs..

(B) Measurement of signs. Calculation of a sign will include the total area of the s1gn, -
including all structures framing the sign, background and embellishthents or area contained -
within a rectangle or square drawn completely around the display surface, even if the'sign

_ consists of individual letters. On a freestanding sign, it does not include embellishments such as
the monument base, pole.covers, framing, or decorative rooﬁng, provided that there is no

advertising copy on or attached to such embellishments. - -
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- ® Hezghz‘ The top of all ground s1gns shall niot be more than 12 feet dbove the elevation at
the foundation of the adjacent primary structure, unless othertwise allowed by conditional use

permit. -
(Am Ord 7509, passedl 8-2007)

G Sez‘backs All ﬁeestandmg s1gns, ground srgns, and 51gns over 6 'feet shall be set back 10
feet from the property line. Inno case shall any part of the srgn be closer than 2 feet toa Vertlcal .
line drawn at the property line or the public right-of-way. All signs over 100 square feet shall be '

set back at Ieast 50 feet from any resrdentral/agncululral dlstnct

(Am. Ord. 7496 passed 10- -2001)

() Temporary signs; sez‘bac]rs o
(1) Al temporary sigis must be set back at least 50 feet from the edge of the paved surface
of any intersection. R ‘ :
(2) All temporary srgns shall be set back at least ZQ feet from the paved edge of any street or
other public nght-of Way .
)] ﬂlumznai:/on Illummated srgns are a]lowed by condrtronal usepernnt Extema]ly ht s1gns
shall be Iit so as nof {0 direct rays of light irito ad_]acent property or ontd any public streét of other -

public rlght-of way. Infernally lit signs shéllhave an opaque’ ‘background which dogs not allow a. -
light source to permeate the surface. Contrasting létters or logos shall be used Also see §

159.157(C) and (D).

(@) Temporary. Temporary signs may be hung upon a pnmary structure or from a crossbar or
poles erected for this purpose, but may not be placed on, exterior fencmg or accessory buﬂdmgs

x . Gasolzne pump island canopzes Gasoline pump 1sland canopies shall be excluded ﬁom
caloulatior of fotal aﬂowable sign area. Such srgns shall be allowed such lettenng and : B
embelhsbments consistent with corpetate 16go and braiding. . - - h

(Pnor Code, Ch. 300 § 727.15) (Am. Ord. 7494 passed 5-29-2001 Am Ord 7497 passed
1- 15—2002 Am. Ord 7523 passed 8 17—2010) N

§ 159.194 RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS;
No. combmatron of s1gns on the premlses sha]l exceed 150 square feet.

(Prior Code; Ch 300 § 727 16) (Am Ord: 7494 passed 5—29-2001)

§ 159.195 PERI\HTTED SIGNS INPUD DISTRICTS OR USES REQUIRING
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT.

(A) "Type, number, size, helght, and setback sha]l be speclﬁcally authorrzed by terms of the

issued penmt
®B) T o the extent feas1b1e and pracncable, signs shaﬂ be regulated i m a manner s:m:lar to that e
in the use district most appropriate to the principal use involved. : : . ’
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(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.17) (Am: Ord. ?49'4, passed 3;29-2001)

§ 159.196 SIGN CONSTRUCTION.

(A) Reguired marking on signs. After the eﬂ'e'cﬁvé date of this subchapfei:, ever}y”sign for .
which a permit is required shall have painted in a conspicuous place thereon in letters not less
than 1 inch in height, the date erected, the permit number, and the voltage of any electrical
apparatus used in co’nnection therewith. | : N

(B) Name of, persgh ré@o_nsz‘b;leg Bveéry i)utdoor advertising sign erected under the provisions
of this subchapter shall bé plainly marked with the name of the person or firm who erected the -
sign. i . L .

© Maz‘erzals The fice anci‘s‘&ucuﬂal‘ elements 6fa11 pefﬁjittéd‘ signs in all Zonihg districts:-
shall be constructed of wood, wood cotiipesite; or inbreakable materials; with the exception of .
temporary signs or banners. L o R

(D) Style. Allsigns should be similar to the design of the building or Iandscape of the
property they represent. All signs will conform to 1 of the 3 types illustrated below and will ,
appear significantly similar to 1 of the following designs: - ' T

LAKELAND
VETERINARY

HOSPITAL

T O T 1 T Ty ST 2t T BRSO SO

G den o3 2 oprt . Ta P 4 VG e T

(B) Supports. Tho sl ysed f the s typo of schor o ost supportskall b careuly.
placed and thoroughly compacted. The anchors and supports ‘shall périéirate to a depth below -
ground level greater than that of the frost lire. " S : '
(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.18)

(Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001)

§ 159.197 WALL SIGNS.

Wall signs attached to the extetior Walls of solid masonry or concrete shall be safely and
securely attached to the same by means of mietal anchors, bolfs or éxpansion screws of riot less
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than 3/8 inch in diaméter which shall be embedded at least 5 inches. No wooden blocks or
anchorage with wood used in connection with screws or nails shall be consideréd proper -
anchorage, except in the ease of wall signs attached to buildings with walls of wood. No wall .
sign shall be entirely supported by an uinbraced parapet wall. -

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.19) (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5.-‘29-2001)

§159.198 GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONS.

(A) Sigﬁs identifying the locaﬁon or operation of, including but not limited to.vg_ yum, 311‘, -

ice, telephone, car wash, propane; self-serve, firll serve, operating instrictions, and safety  *

instructions shall not éxceed 6 square feet. e o -
(B) All'signageont face o , ng

pricing, or other advertiseinent; shall not exceed 2 square feet pér pump;,

(Prior Code, Ch.300 § 727.20) (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001)

y ! Lk

§159.199 WINDOW SIGNS.

Window signs méy be placed within a building, not to exceed 2
The drea of permanent window signs, including but not i ited
shall be inchuded in calculations for fot imuir]

0% of the total winddw area,
: n thewindow,

(B) Any changé'to

application be made for approval of the sign. |
" (C) The owner or lessee of any sign, or the owner of the land on which the sign is located,
shall keep the grass, weeds, or other growth cut and the area fiee from refuse between the Sign
nd the street and also for a distance of 6 fect behind and at the ends of thedign.*-. - "0 -,

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.23) (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001)

§ 159.201 OBSOLETE SIGNS.

Any signs for Whiéh no permit has been issued or the permit has expired will be rehoved by
the owner, agent, or person having the beneficial use of the building, structure, orland upon. . . - .
which the sign may be found within 30 days after written notice from the Zoning Administrator.

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 §727.24) (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001) R

on the surface of the pump, including but not limited to gasoline braiid name; - B

-
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§ 159.202 UNSAFE OR DANGEROUS SIGNS.

Any sign which becomes structurally unsafe or endangers the safety of a building or premises
or endangers the pubhc safety shall be taken down and removed or structura]ly 1mproved by the'
owner, agent, or person having beneficial use of the building, structure, ot land upon which the
sign 1s Iocated within 10 days after Wntten notice ﬁ:om the Zomng Adnnmstrator _

(Priof Code Ch. 300 § 727 25) (Am. Ord 7494 passed 5—29—2001)

§ 159. 203 TEMZPORARY SIGN PERMITS.

(A). The apphca’aon fora temporary sign pern:ut shall be accompamed by a fee as set forth in s
§3301 : . L T

(B) All temporary 51gn pern:uts shall be 1ssued by the Zonmg Admlnlst;afcor for a perlod notto- .
exceed 30 days and multiple'permits are not to exceed 90 days in any calendar year : T B

- (C) Thefee may be changed ﬁ:om tlme to tlmerby resolutlon adopted by the C1ty Coune:dkn S

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727. 26) (Am Ord 7494, passed 5-29-2001)

§ 159.204 EXPIRATION OF PERMITS.

If the work authorized under a sign permit has not been completed within 6 months after the
date of issnance, the permit shall become null and void.”

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 727.27) (Am. Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001)

§ 159 205 PERMIT CHART.

(A) Signsnot permltted inall’ zomng dlsmets are deﬁned in § 159 186

(B) All signs require a permit issued by the Zoning Administrator or approval as pait of ¢ a
conditional use pernnt, except | those deﬁned in § 159. 183 as not requn‘mg permlts .

(C) Allsign apphcatlons require speclﬁcatlons and drawings showmg the matenals color ‘
design, dimensions, structural supports, and electrlcal components of the proposed SIgn :

Type of Sign AR |rRB
Advertising sign N S -
Area idenﬁﬁeation sign. cup - ~|'Cup
Freestanding sign ' N fse
 Gasoline pump island canopy N P
Illuminated sigr: N Sp- -
Political sign P P
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| Real estate sign (residential) 9 squéié fest or under : | P~ P
Real éstate sign (residex;tial)A over 9 square feet | SP SP

Real estate sign (commercial) 50 square feet or L P

under ' ' '
Real estafe sign (commetcial) over 50 squate feet | =~ - - | cuP
| Temporary sign : B . o .'SP' R | SP o
Wall sign o N SP
Warmng sign (9 square feet or less) P s P ; ,
" | Warning sign (over 9 square feet) i SP {sp

Key: _

.SP -Sign permit issued by Zoﬁiﬁg Admyinistrator A Agricultural
P Perfitted i - No permitrequired. . . |R Residential .
CUP Conditional Use Permit (with public hearing) | KB’ Retail Business-
N Notpemated® | - Lo . i

" (Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 728.28) (Ant. Ord. 7494, passed 5-29-2001; Am. Ord. 7500, passed

3718-2003; Am. Ord. 7523, passed 8-17-2010)
ENFORCEMENT -

§ 159.220 VIOLATIONS.

- (A) Application to city personnel. The failore of any officer or employee of the community to ;. . .
perform any official duty imposed by this chapter shall not subject the officer or employeetoa
penalty imposed for violation unless a penalty is specifically provided for the faiture. = _
' (Prior Code, Ch. 300 §.801.03) ' ‘
B) Equitable release: Tn lie event of a violation ot the thiréatened violation of any provision- - -

of this chaptér; or any provision or condition of a permit issued pursuant to-this chapter; the city

- ini addition to other remedies may institute appropriate actions or proceedings to prevent, -
festrain, correct, or abate the violation or threatened violation. '

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 801.04)

§ 159.999 PENALTY.
(A) Unless otherwise provided, each act of violation and every day on which the violation™ -~
.occurs, or continues is a separate offense. : T . :

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 §801.02)
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(B) The violation of any provision of this subchapter or the violation of the conditionsor
~ provisions of any permit issued pursuant to this chapter shall be a misdemeanor, and upon
conviction thereof, the violator shall be subject to the penaltles set forth in § 10. 98 .

(Prior Code, Ch. 300 § 801.01)

APPENDIX A: ZONING MAP oy R




CITY OF LAKELAND
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 2015-17

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE SUMMARY PUBLICATION
OF ORDINANCE 7544 AMENDING LAKELAND CITY CODE CHAPTER 159 SECTION
117.4 ADDING N) SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND SECTIONS 192 AND 205
PERTAINING TO COMMERCIAL SPECIAL OCCASION CEREMONY VENUES

WHEREAS, On April 21, 2015, at a regular city council meeting, by a fourth-fifths vote, the
Lakeland City Council adopted Ordinance 7544 amending Lakeland City Code Chapter
159 Section 117.4 adding N) signage requirements and Sections 192 and 205 pertaining
to commercial special occasion ceremony venues; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota State statutes require that all ordinances adopted by city council
shall be published in the city’s designated newspaper before becoming effective; and

WHEREAS, The Lakeland City Council has reviewed the summary of Ordinance 7544
attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, The Lakeland City Council has determined that the title and summary
publication of Ordinance 7544 would clearly inform the public of the intent and effect of
Ordinance 7544 amending Lakeland City Code Chapter 159 Section 117.4 adding N)
signage requirements and Sections 192 and 205 pertaining to commercial special
occasion ceremony venues.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF LAKELAND hereby
approves the publication of the title and summary of Ordinance 7544 amending
Lakeland City Code Chapter 159 Section 117.4 adding N) signage requirements and
Sections 192 and 205 pertaining to commercial special occasion ceremony venues.

Passed and adopted by the City of Lakeland City Council this 215t day of April, 2015.

Amy Williams, Mayor

Sandie Thone, City Clerk/Administrator




EXHIBIT A

CITY OF LAKELAND
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE 7544 SUMMARY
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING LAKELAND CITY CODE CHAPTER 159 SECTION
117.4 ADDING N) SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND SECTIONS 192 AND 205 PERTAINING
TO COMMERCIAL SPECIAL OCCASION CEREMONY VENUES

THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF LAKELAND DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1: Amendment. Chapter 159.117.4 of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended
as follows: (N) Signage shall comply with the following requirements in addition to conforming
to the general standards set forth in Chapter 159 Lakeland Sign Ordinance: One sign up to 16
square feet is permitted per ceremony venue. The sign shall not be electronic and it shall not be
internally, externally or indirectly illuminated.

Section 2: Amendment. Chapter 159.192 and Chapter 159.205 of the Code of Ordinances are
hereby amended to allow for Commercial Special Occasion Ceremony Venue signage in
Agricultural and Residential districts as part of the Interim Use Permit Process as set forth in
Chapter 159.117.

Section 3: Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and summary publication according to law.

Passed and adopted by the City Council for the City of Lakeland this 215t day of April, 2015.

The full version of the ordinance is available for inspection at city offices during regular business
hours, via electronic or standard mail and/or on our website upon its effective date.

/s/ Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 2015-15

CITY OF LAKELAND
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

A RESOLUTION APPROVING VARIANCES TO ALLOW
THE REMOVAL OF AN EXISTING RESIDENTIAL HOME AND SUBSEQUENT
REBUILD OF THE HOME ON THE EXISTING FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS ALONG WITH ADDING NEW CONSTRUCTION ON THE NON-RIVER
FACING SIDE OF THE LOT
AT 737 QUENTIN AVENUE SOUTH

WHEREAS, the City of Lakeland is a municipal corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lakeland has adopted zoning, subdivision,
and building regulations as part of the Lakeland Code of Ordinances, to promote the orderly,
economic, and safe development and utilization of land within the City; and

WHEREAS, John Ruprecht and Pam Ruprecht (Applicants) have made
application to the City for variances to allow the removal of an existing residential home and
subsequent rebuild of the home on the existing footings and foundation walls along with adding
new construction on the non-river facing side of the lot; and

WHEREAS, the real property affected by said application is located at 737 Quentin Ave
So, Lakeland, MN and legally described as:

PID 02.028.20.42.0022

THE N 71FT OF UNNUMBERED BLOCK S OF BLOCK 52 LYING IN LAKELAN CITY -
THE UNNUMBERED BLOCK S OF BLK 52 LYNG IN LAKELAND CITY AS SURVEYED &
PLATTED & NOW ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF WASH CO
MN-EXCEPT THE N 71FT OF UNNUM- BERED BLOCK -ALSO EXCEPT:THE S 40FT OF SD
UNNUMBERED BLOCK TOG WITH THOSE PORTIONS OF FIFTH ST & THE ABAND RR
R/W WHICH WOULD ACCRUE TO SD PROP- ERTY BY THE WLY EXTENS OF THEN & S
PROPERTY LINES THE S 40FT OF THE UNNUMBERED BLOCK SOUTH OF BLK 52 LYING
IN LAKELAND CITY - ALL THAT TRACT OF LAND 50FT IN WIDTH ON THE ELY SIDE OF
THE C/L OF CMSTP& PAC RR CO R/W LOCATED IN WASH CO MN DESC AS FOLL:COM @
A PT ON C/L OF SD R/W -WHICH PT IS

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a Public Hearing on April 8, 2015 at which
the 7 requested variances were considered. The planning commission recommended approval
of 5 of the variances and denial of 2 variances. The five variances that were recommended for
approval are listed below and were approved on a 3-0-0 vote. The two variances that were
recommended for denial are listed below and were denied on a 3-0-0 vote.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Lakeland
hereby approves the five variances listed below regarding the application for 737 Quentin Ave
So and denies the remaining two variances listed below. The approvals and denials are based
on the following findings of facts listed below; additional findings of council made on record, and
are subject to the conditions listed below:
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Variances Approved

-_—

Allow the lot size of 0.93 acre, minimum lot size is 1 acre.

Allow the building to be located 53.5' from the Ordinary High Water mark, minimum
setback is 100’.

Allow the building zero setback from the bluffline, minimum setback is 40°.

Allow the building to be placed on slopes greater than 12%, ordinance reads that no
structures shall be placed on any slopes greater than 12%.

Allow the building to be located 34.8’ from the Quentin Ave Easement and 32.6’ from the
7™ St right of way; minimum front yard setback is 40’ for both the easement of Quentin
Ave and the right of way of 7" St.

Variances Denied

1.

2.

Deny the proposed impervious surface request of 21.5%, maximum impervious surface
is 20%.

Deny the proposed raising of the roof, ordinance reads that substandard structures
which do not meet bluffland and/or shoreland setbacks shall not be raised in elevation.

Findings of Fact — Approved Variances

1.

The applicant’s proposal to build a single family residential structure on the property is
reasonable based on the surrounding properties and the zoning designation. The zoning
designation is residential and the variances that were approved are not extensive and
result from the rebuilding of the house in the same location.

The proposed structure will not alter the essential character of the locality, and is
compatible with uses on adjacent land because of the conformity with the neighboring
structures both north and south of the property. Neighboring structures are single family
homes of similar sizes and character that are also located on river front lots.

The color of all structures, including roofs, will be of earth tones.

The property has unique aspects including limitations related to the private road, the size
of the lot, and the location of the septic system. The private road runs along the west
side of the property and provides access to neighboring houses south of the applicant’s
property. The lot was created prior to the city ordinances being enacted and there is no
way to create a larger lot. The septic system is in compliance with Washington County
regulations and already located in the southwest corner of the lot.

The prevention and control of water pollution has been assessed. Runoff from the
driveway and house will be directed to a newly constructed rain garden thereby reducing
direct runoff to the river.

The location will provide for a safe and healthful environment given that the current
septic system has been determined to be in conformance with size and compliance
requirements. The system is also sized appropriately to handle the output from the
single family home.

The erosion control of the site will be handled by silt fencing, the restoration plan, and
the minimal impact that rebuilding on the existing foundation provides.

The granted variances are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
Ordinances. The purpose of the Ordinances is to protect and conserve natural resources
as applied to the river biuff and the St Croix River. The granted variances move to
protect the bluff and river by keeping the house in the same location, not allowing further
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10.

encroachment to the river, and requiring conditions such as a restoration plan and
erosion control to protect runoff and screening.

The granted variances are consistent with goals in the Comprehensive Plan to preserve
and protect the natural scenic values and resources of the St Croix River Valley. The
goals are to redevelop Lakeland consistent with the aesthetics of the St Croix River
valley and preserve and protect Lakeland’s natural environment. Meeting these goals
has already been covered in details listed above.

The MSCWMO has conducted a permit review of the project with a focus on the
drainage and erosion control, and has approved the permit.

Findings of Fact — Denied Variances

1.

The proposed impervious surface percentage is 21.5%. The impervious surface request
exceeds the maximum allowed within the Lower St Croix River Bluffland and Shoreland
Management Regulations. Overall the impervious surface has been reduced, however
the applicant has increased the foundation area for the remodeled house by 777 square
feet. Impervious surface plays a significant role in reducing runoff to the river and is a
key factor in reducing water pollution.

The structure will be removed and rebuilt in the existing location directly on the bluffline
which will remain an impact on the bluffline and the visibility of the structure from the St
Croix River.

The applicants proposal is to raise the roof by installing rafters with an 8/12 roof pitch.
Substandard structures which do not meet bluffland and/or shoreland setbacks shall not
be raised in elevation. Raising the roof would increase the visual impact of the structure
from the river. The applicant has not provided a “practical difficulty” reasoning for use of
the increase roof pitch and subsequent increased roof height.

Conditions of Approval

1.

The variance will be null and void if any of the footings or foundation walls is required to
be removed due to non-compliance with the capability of handling the new construction
load placed upon the footings and foundation walls. This condition assumes that non-
compliance would result in new footings and new foundation walls which would be
considered new construction. The applicant will then be required to apply for a new
variance if new footings or foundation walls are required. A structural analysis from a
structural engineer will be a requirement from the building inspector to determine the
structural capability of the current footings and foundation walls to handle the new
construction loads prior to the issuance of a building permit. Structural engineer has
provided a preliminary analysis of the footings and foundations walls. The applicant’s
structural engineer will perform a final onsite inspection when structure has been taken
down to footings and foundation walls and provide a written report to the building
inspector that indicated the structural capability of the footings and foundation walls.
The applicant shall pay any remaining escrow balance prior to the variance being
certified.
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The vegetative restoration plan (as submitted March 31, 2015) process will be started
immediately upon variance approval. Tree tagging has already occurred as outlined
within the plan. Failure to comply with the restoration plan will result in potential penalties
or other city action.

Temporary erosion control facilities shall be inspected at the end of each work day,
maintained in good working condition.

The lattice work along the entire bluff shall be removed immediately.

The project shall comply with the conditions of the MSCWMO permit approval.

The failure to fulfill any one of the conditions will result in revocation of all variances.
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Passed and adopted by the City Council for the City of Lakeland this 21 day of
April, 2015.

Amy Williams, Mayor
ATTEST

Sandie Thone, City Administrator/Clerk
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L&[K E LA D 690 Quinnell Avenue North

Lakeland, MN 55043
ON THE ST. CROIX

voice: (651} 436-4430
Fax.  {651) 436-8118
E-mait: cityofiakeland@comcast.net

To: Lakeland City Council
From: Matt Kline | Director of Public Works

Date: April 9, 2015

RE: Planning Commission Recommendation — 737 Quentin Ave So Variance Request

Background

The Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding the variance request(s) applied for by John
and Pam Ruprecht on April 8™ 2015. The variance application request is to remove the entire structure
of an existing residential home and rebuild on the existing foundation walls and footings along with
adding new construction on the non-river facing side of the lot. The lot is located directly on the bluff
within the St Croix River zoning district and subject to the regulations of the Lower St Croix River

Bluffland and Shoreland Management Regulations.

The material reviewed by the Planning Commission has been attached to this month’s agenda packet for
your review. A resolution has also been included that incorporates all the variance recommendations
and variance conditions that were recommended by the Planning Commission.

Variance Recommendations

The following is a list of the variances that were presented to the planning commission. The list includes
whether the planning commission recommended approval or denial of each variance. A short synopsis
of variances that were denied is included.

1. Ordinance 155.016 (A){1) Minimum lot size above ordinary high water mark (1.0 acre)
e Current Lot Size (0.93 acres)
¢ Proposed — No Change, Lot is less than 1 acre

Planning Commission recommendation: Approval
The lot is currently a substandard lot and cannot be increased in size. The lot was

created prior to Ordinance adoption.
2. Ordinance 155.016 (A)(4) Building setback from ordinary high water mark {100’ required)
e Current Setback (53.5’' from OHW to Corner of Sunroom)




e Proposed — No Change, Applicant is proposing to keep house and deck in same
location
Planning Commission recommendation: Approval
3. Ordinance 155.016 (A)(5) Building setback from bluffline (40’ required)
e Current Setback (Zero Foot Setback)
e Proposed — No Change, Applicant is proposing to keep house in same location.
Planning Commission recommendation: Approval
4. Ordinance 155.016 {A){10) Maximum total area covered by impervious surface (20%)
o The following calculations were provided by applicant’s engineer and concurred by
the city engineer
e Current Impervious Surface {23.9%)
e Proposed (21.5%)
Planning Commission recommendation: Denial
Factoring in the location of the structure directly on the bluff, along with the impact
that impervious surface plays on runoff; the planning commission felt the need to
reduce the impervious surface to below the maximum allowed. Planning commission
recommended to the applicant to present a new plan to the city council that reduced
the impervious surface to less than 20%.
5. Ordinance 155.016 (B) No structures shall be placed or grading done on any slopes greater
than 12%
e Current Structure already exists on 12% Slope
e Proposed — Existing home will be replaced using existing footings and foundation
walls on slopes greater than 12%
Planning Commission recommendation: Approval
6. Ordinance 155.040 (C)(4) Substandard structures which do not meet the bluffland and/or
shoreland setbacks shall not be raised in elevation or roofline, except in floodplain areas and
then only to protect the structure.
e Current Height (22’ 8” as measured from rear deck)
e Proposed Height (31’ 9 25/32” as measured at average grade surrounding the
property)
e Height Change=9"17/32"
Planning Commission recommendation: Denial
Planning Commission agreed that a partially flat roof (as currently constructed) was
not conducive to Minnesota winters and that the ability to insulate a roof was a
necessity. However, planning commission determined that the increased height
created by the proposed 8/12 roof pitch would increase the visibility of the structure
from the St Croix River and that there was no “practical difficulty” presented for the
need to use an 8/12 roof pitch. Planning commission recommended to the applicant
to present a new plan to the city council that reduced the roof pitch thereby reducing
the roof height.
7. Ordinance 159.041 Minimum front yard setback (40’)




e Current Setback (44.7’ from Quentin Ave Easement)
e Current Setback (46.9’ from 7 St)
o Proposed (34.8' from Quentin Ave Easement)

e Proposed (32.6.” from 7™ St)
Planning Commission recommendation: Approval

Planning Commission determined that the proximity to the private road and 7% st
were circumstances unique to the property not caused by the homeowner. Therefore
encroachment into the setback would be allowed.

Variance Conditions

The Planning Commission reviewed the five conditions listed within the staff report that were
recommended upon variance approval. Planning Commission recommended that all five conditions
should be incorporated into any variance approval. Conditions are as follows:

1.

5.
6.
7.

The variance will be null and void if any of the footings or foundation walls is required to be
removed due to non-compliance with the capability of handling the new construction load
placed upon the footings and foundation walls. This condition assumes that non-compliance
would result in new footings and new foundation walls which would be considered new
construction. The applicant will then be required to apply for a new variance if new footings or
foundation walls are required. A structural analysis from a structural engineer will be a
requirement from the building inspector to determine the structural capability of the current
footings and foundation walls to handle the new construction loads prior to the issuance of a
building permit. Structural engineer has provided a preliminary analysis of the footings and
foundations walls. The applicant’s structural engineer will perform a final onsite inspection
when structure has been taken down to footings and foundation walls and provide a written
report to the building inspector.

Upon variance approval, the applicant shall pay any remaining escrow balance prior to the
variance being certified.

The vegetative restoration plan (as submitted April 13, 2015) process will be started
immediately upon variance approval. Tree tagging has already occurred as outlined within the
plan. Failure to comply with the restoration plan will result in potential penalties or other city
action.

Temporary erosion control facilities shall be inspected at the end of each work day, maintained
in good working condition.

The lattice work along the entire bluff shall be removed immediately.

The project shall comply with the conditions of the MSCWMO permit approval.

The failure to fulfill any one of the conditions will result in revocation of all variances.

Furthermore, whether or not the requested variances are approved or denied, the applicant should be
directed to take specific action to restore the impacted clear cutting violation. Accepting the restoration
plan as complete and subsequently requiring the applicant to move forward with the plan would
accomplish that desired action.




Council Action

A resolution has been attached incorporating the recommendations from the Planning Commission
regarding the variances and conditions.

e If City Council moves forward with the recommendations of the Planning Commission, the
resolution requires no change and can be passed as is.

e If the City Council determines that a change is required, City Council will need to amend the
resolution by identifying the corresponding amendments within the act of passing the
resolution.

e If City Council action results in approving either variance that the Planning Commission
recommended denial; City Council will need to provide Findings of Fact based on the criteria
outlined in the staff report regarding those specific variances.
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An incompleie application will delay the processing of this request and may necessitate a re-
- scheduling of the review time frame. The application approval time line commences and an
application is considered complete when all required information and fees are submitted to the

City.

I acknowledge that I have read and understand the following:

1. Before this request can be considered and/or approved, all required information
and fees, including any deposits and escrow amounts, must be paid to the City.

2. The fee necessary to make this application is a deposit for administrative expenses.

3. For applications requiring escrow amounts, escrow deposits will provide the City -
necessary cash to in an amount estimated to be adequate to secure all City
out-of-pocket expenses including by not limited to attorneys fees, engineering
fees, planning fees, etc. to complete the project. Should service costs approach
the escrow total, the applicant will be required to provide additional funds in the
amount determined by City staff; and the project will be suspended until additional
funds have been submitted. Any unused funds shall be returned to the applicant.

4. For applications not requiring escrow amounts but where additional fees are required
to cover costs incurred by the City, the City Clerk has a right to require additional
payment from me.

I hereby certify that all data required under the Ordinances of the City of Lakeland and pertaining
to this application has been provided by the applicant and that the above application is hereby
received and accepted by the City of Lakeland. : .

Dated this . of - . ' , 20 .

City Clerk




737 Quentin Ave. S. Legal Property Description

Owners: John & Pamela Ruprecht

Situated in Lakeland, County of Washington, Minnesota:

Parcel A: The North 71 feet of the unnumbered block South of Block 52, lying in Lakeland Cxty,
Washington County, Minnesota.

Parcel B: The unnumbered block South of Block 52, lying in' Lakeland City, except the North 71
feet of said unnumbered Block, also except the South 40 feet of said unnumbered Block, together
with those portions of 5th Street Which would accrue to said property by the Westerly extensions
of the North and South Property lines, Washington County, Minnesota.

A

Parcel C: The South 40 feet of the unnumbered block Sou;th of Block 52, lying in Lakeland City,
Washington County, Minnesota.

Parcel D: All that tract of land 50 feet in width on the Easterly side of the centerline of the
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company right-of-way located in Washington
- County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at a point on the center line of said right--

of-way, which point is distant 86 feet North, more or less, from the Southerly line of the NW 1/4
of the SE 1/4 of Section 2, Township 28, Range 20, as measured along the center line of said
right-of-way; thence proceeding Northerly along the center line of said right-of-way a distance of

73 feet and there terminating, Washington County, Minnesota.

Parcel E: All that tract of land 50 feet in width on the Easterly side of the center line of the
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company right-of-way located in Washington -
County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at a point on the center line of said right-
of-way, which point is distant 163 feet South, more or less, from the Northerly line of Lot 4,
Section 2, Township 28, Range 20, as measured along the center line of said right-of-way, thence
proceeding Northerly along the center line of said center line a distance of 204 feet and there
terminating, Except that part Iymg South of the North line of said Lot 4, Washington County,

Minnesota.

Parcel Number: 0202820420022
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John and Pam Ruprecht IL@&[}@EIL
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Hearing Date: April 8", 2015

From: Matt Kline | Acting Zoning Administrator

Technical Review:  Matt Kline (City of Lakeland, Director of Public Works)

Team John D. Parotti, PE, City Engineer (SEH, Inc)
Molly Shodeen, Area Hydrologist (MN Dept of Natural Resources)
Jenifer Sorenson, Area Hydrologist (MN Dept of Natural Resources)
Mike Isensee, Administrator (Middle St Croix WMO)

Application: This application is a variance request to remove the entire structure of an
existing residential home and rebuild on the existing foundation walls
and footings along with adding new construction on the non-river facing
side of the lot. The lot is located within the St Croix River zoning district
and subject to the regulations of the Lower St Croix River Bluffland and
Shoreland Management Regulations.

Attachments: Reports provided by technical review team are found in the following
attachments:

e City Engineer’s Application Findings
¢ DNR’s Application Findings
e  WMO’s Application Findings

These reports were used to inform City Staff regarding
recommendations.

Variance Request:  Variances are as follows along with the current status and proposed
status of each request:

1. Ordinance 155.016 (A){(1) Minimum lot size above ordinary high water
mark (1.0 acre)
e Current Lot Size (0.93 acres)
e Proposed — No Change, Lot is less than 1 acre
2. Ordinance 155.016 (A)(4) Building setback from ordinary high water
mark (100’ required)



e Current Setback (53.5’ from OHW to Corner of Sunroom)
¢ Proposed — No Change, Applicant is proposing to keep house
and deck in same location
Ordinance 155.016 (A)(5) Building setback from bluffline (40’ required)
e Current Setback (Zero Foot Setback)
e Proposed — No Change, Applicant is proposing to keep house in
same location .
Ordinance 155.016 {A)(10) Maximum total area covered by impervious
surface (20%) (Based on calculations of applicant’s engineer)
e Current Impervious Surface (23.9%)
e Proposed (21.5%)
Ordinance 155.016 (B) No structures shall be placed or grading done on
any slopes greater than 12%
e Current Structure already exists on 12% Slope
e Proposed — Existing home will be replaced using existing
footings and foundation walls on slopes greater than 12%
Ordinance 155.040 (C)(4) Substandard structures which do not meet the
bluffland and/or shoreland setbacks shall not be raised in elevation or
roofline, except in floodplain areas and then only to protect the
structure.
e Current Height (22’ 8” as measured from rear deck)
e Proposed Height (31’ 9 25/32” as measured at average grade
surrounding the property)
e Height Change=9"17/32"
Ordinance 159.041 Minimum front yard setback (40)
e Current Setback (44.7’ from Quentin Ave Easement)
e Current Setback (46.9’ from 7" St)
e Proposed (34.8 from Quentin Ave Easement)
e Proposed (32.6. from 7" St)
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Site Description
Location: 737 Quentin Ave So

Zoning District: St Croix River District/Urban Designation

Existing Use: Residential
Lot Area: 40,459 SF (0.93 acres)
Year Built: 1955

Background Information

From available information, it is assumed that the subject lot was platted in the late 19™ Century.
Portions of the subject lot include vacated portions of 7" St So and Quentin Ave So which is a private
road with a utility easement granted to the City of Lakeland for utilities. The existing lot and building are
in non-compliance with several current regulations stipulated in the Lower St Croix River Bluffland and
Shoreland Management Regulations and City Zoning Ordinance (See Variance Request List on preceding
pages). The lot and building were both created prior to city ordinance adoption (Section 155.079).
Therefore, the lot is classified as a substandard lot of record and the structure is classified as a

substandard structure, where existing regulations are found not in compliance.




It should also be noted that the subject property was/is involved in a tree cutting violation (Lower St
Croix River Bluffland and Shoreland Management Regulations) first documented April 2010 and
continuing to this variance request. Since April 2010, additional impervious surfaces (e.g., retaining
walls) have been constructed onsite without appropriate approvals (See Attachement B photos, MN
DNR). These violations are relevant as part of the application as they affect the purpose and intent of
the City’s Lower St Croix River Bluffland and Shoreland Ordinance. The purpose and intent as stated in
Section 155.02(F) is to conserve and protect the natural scenic values and resources of the river valley
and maintain a high standard of environmental quality to comply with MN DNR Standards and Criteria
for the Lower St Croix National Scenic Riverway (NR 2200-2202).

The tree cutting violation and construction of impervious surfaces have impacted the natural scenic
values, views, and resources of the river. The city has provided 18 written notifications to encourage
the completion of a vegetation management plan that is in compliance with the Lower St Croix River
Bluffland and Shoreland Management Regulations Section 155.027 (Site Preservation). This section
details standards and criteria to preserve vegetative and topographical screening, and to retard runoff,
soil erosion, and nutrient loss. A variance request does not specifically require a restoration plan, but
given the cutting violation and subsequent installation of impervious surfaces, staff would recommend
that the included plan be adopted as a condition of granting a variance. Section 159.023(C)(4) allows
the governing body to impose conditions in granting of a variance which the body may reasonably
determine to be necessary to protect adjacent properties, preserve the public health, safety, and
welfare and comply with the intent and purposes of this chapter.

Discussion

Application Claims

The application variance request is attached along with a narrative to the variance request, a
practical difficulties overview written by the applicants, a rebuttal to the MN DNR reviews and
miscellaneous information provided by neighbors and the proposed builder. Please review the
documents as they contain the opinion of the applicant in regards to the practical difficulties in
complying with the City’s Lower St Croix River Bluffland and Shoreland Regulations.

Application Review

Impervious Surface

The application documents indicate that the existing impervious area encompasses 9,697 SF or
23.9% of the lot and the proposed impervious surface area with the project would include 8,821
SF or 21.5% of the lot. The city engineer has found the calculations to be reasonably accurate
however a slight error was found in the calculation of the proposed impervious surface area.
That amount should be 8,710 SF. This does not change the percentage calculation of the
proposed impervious surface.

As indicated on the variance request list and ascertained from the calculations, the amount of
impervious surface surpasses the maximum allowable amount of 20%. A variance is necessary
to exceed the maximum allowable amount. The applicant will be reducing the impervious




surface by a total of 2.4% mainly due to removal of the existing driveway. A reduction in other
areas would reduce the amount of impervious surface even further.

Onsite Sewer System

The variance proposal does not include any changes to the location or design of the onsite
sewer system. Washington County has provided a certificate of compliance for the property
dated July 9", 2014. The certificate and subsequent installation data from the previous owner is
attached in the corresponding packet. It should be noted that the drain field and tanks are
located within the 40’ setback from the bluffline but outside but outside the minimum
separation distance from the house.

Substandard Structure

The existing residence is classified as a substandard structure by the City Zoning Ordinance and
the Lower St Croix River Bluffland and Shoreland Management Regulations. As shown in the
building plans submitted to the City, the proposed construction will involve the removal of the
roof and main floor. The existing foundation walls and footings will be retained. New footings
and foundation walls will be installed in relation to the addition onto the garage, front stoop,
and owner’s closet and bath.

The City of Lakeland Code of Ordinances has no clear definition of a reconstruction versus
remodel project and therefore looks to other sources to help determine this aspect of the
project. The state building code considers a remodel to be anything that doesn’t remove the
existing footings and foundation walls. New construction would encompass all new footings and
foundation walls. However, Washington County {Chapter 1, Section 13.3 Nonconforming
Structure) has a standard that it considers reconstruction to be replacing 50% or more of the
assessed value of the structure. Remodels would mean improvements that equal less than 50%
of the assessed value.

Instead of focusing debate on the remodel versus reconstruction aspect of this project, city
staff, along with partner agencies, are in agreement to focus on what can be accomplished with
mitigation and concessions. This would include attempting to reduce the number of variances
required for the project and reduce the impact that the current and proposed structure has on
the property, St Croix River, neighborhood, and surrounding environment.

Vegetation Restoration

As previously indicated, a vegetative restoration plan in relation to the tree cutting violation in
April 2010 has been included in this variance application. The vegetative restoration plan will
play an important role in recognizing past violations and providing guidance for the applicant to
move in a direction that conserves the natural resources of the river valley and stability of the
bluff. The restoration plan has been reviewed by the city’s technical advisor (WMO).

Findings of Fact (Section 159.023)

(a) 1.Vvariances shall be permitted when in harmony with general purposes and intent of
Ordinance(s).




The general purpose of both the City Zoning Code and the Lower St Croix River Bluffland and
Shoreland Management Regulations are to protect and conserve natural resources as applied to
the river bluff and the St Croix River.

The applicants request does reduce the impervious surface of the current conditions but the
maximum amount of impervious surface is still being exceeded.

The structure will be removed and built in the existing location along the bluffline which will
remain an impact on the bluffline.

Runoff from the driveway and house will be directed to a newly constructed rain garden
thereby reducing direct runoff to the river.

Current septic system has been inspected and is in compliance.

2. Variances shall be permitted when consistent with the City Comprehensive Plan.

Two goals and one policy contained within the 2008 Comprehensive plan relate to this project.

Goal #3 —To develop and redevelop the City of Lakeland in accordance with a plan
developed by the Community and coordinated with Washington County, the Metroplitan
Council, and adjacent governmental units.

Goal #4 — To develop and redevelop the City of Lakeland consistent with the aesthetics of
the St Croix River Valley.

Policy #5 — To preserve and protect Lakeland’s natural environment.

Refer to the proceeding discussion regarding the protection and preservation of the
environment.

A practical difficulties standard is also used in evaluating a variance application as outlined in
Section 159.023. The three factors that define practical difficulties are as follows:

1. The property owner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner.

Due to the substandard designation of the lot, it is reasonable to request a variance to
utilize the property for single family residential use as permitted within the SCRD/Urban
zoning district. However, the replacement and enlargement of the existing structure will
maintain significant encroachments upon the bluffiine setback and ordinary high water
setback along with keeping the impervious surface above the 20% maximum allowed.
With the applicants intent to rebuild on the current location, these encroachments and
other variance requests could be reduced with mitigation. For example, reducing the
size of the deck and sunroom would decrease the impervious surface and increase the
distance from the ordinary high water mark and bluff line setback. This example does
not eliminate the need for variances but it moves forward the objectives of the Lower St
Croix Bluffland and Shoreland Management Regulations.

2. The difficulty is due to circumstances unique to the property not caused by the
homeowner.

There are unique aspects of this substandard structure including the limitations
regarding the private road, the size of the lot, the placement of the septic system, and
the difficulty of updating an outdated structure. City staff would refer back to the




previous statements in the use of the property in a reasonable manner discussion to
maximize the mitigation aspect and pursue options that would possibly reduce the
number of variances required or reduce the severity of the variances.

3. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

The applicant proposes to modify the design of the residence, expand the total building
area and increase the roof height. Homes located both north and south along the river
bluff are larger in size than the existing residence and feature gabled roofs similar to
that being proposed by the applicant. However, the rebuilt structure will remain directly
on the bluffline. This is contrary to recent successful efforts that have involved the city
working with property owners to locate construction away from the bluffline as
practicable. Some form of mitigation may play a role in this factor as a reduction in the
roof pitch would reduce the height of the building and make a less conspicuous
structure as viewed from the river.

Staff Recommendation

City staff recommends that the planning commission work with the homeowner to mitigate concerns
related to the “practical difficulties” standards. Examples were outlined within the discussion of each
“practical difficulties” factor. The examples were not an exhaustive list and could be expounded upon
either by city staff, planning commission members, or the applicant.

Whether or not the requested variances are approved or denied, the applicant should be directed to
take specific action to restore the impacted clear cutting violation. This would be accomplished by
requiring the applicant to construct restoration in accordance with the vegetative restoration plan
submitted by the applicant.

Conditions

Note that these conditions are recommended in the event the City Council approves the requested
variances.

1. The variance will be null and void if any of the footings or foundation walls is required to be
removed due to non-compliance with the capability of handling the new construction load
placed upon the footings and foundation walls. This condition assumes that non-compliance
would result in new footings and new foundation walls which would be considered new
construction. The applicant will then be required to apply for a new variance if new footings or
foundation walls are required. A structural analysis from a structural engineer will be a
requirement from the building inspector to determine the structural capability of the current
footings and foundation walls to handle the new construction loads prior to the issuance of a
building permit. Structural engineer has provided a preliminary analysis of the footings and
foundations walls. The engineer has indicated that he will perform a final onsite inspection
when structure has been taken down to footings and foundation walls.

2. Upon variance approval, the applicant shall pay any remaining escrow balance prior to the
variance being certified.

3. The vegetative restoration plan (as submitted March 31, 2015) process will be started
immediately upon variance approval. Tree tagging has already occurred as outlined within the




plan. Failure to comply with the restoration plan will result in potential penalties or other city
action.

4. Temporary erosion control facilities shall be inspected at the end of each work day, maintained
in good working condition.

5. Updating the vegetative restoration plan(as submitted March 31, 2015) based on comments
from Mike Isensee {technical advisor) as follows:

a. The vegetation restoration plan needs to identify the seeding rates and seeding time
frame of the temporary and permanent seeding regimen. Permanent seeding mixture
needs to be identified to 10 species native to Southern Dry-Mesic Oak Forest. Applicant
has been willing to make changes and is attempting to contact WMO for clarification.

Attachments:

Application Form — Revised 2/12/15

Legal Description

Staff Report

City Engineer Review

WMO Review

Minnesota DNR Review

Applicant Narrative

Applicant Response to DNR

Vegetation Management and Restoration Plan

Septic System Compliance Report

Engineer Report — Paumen & Associates — Existing Footing Analysis
Grading, Filling, and Erosion Control Plan (1 map page)
Property Boundaries (3 map pages)

Building Plans
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Building a Better World :

for All of Us® . MEMORANDUM
TO: Matt Kline | Director of Public Works/Interim Zoning Administrator

FROM: John D. Parotti, PE | City Engineer

DATE: March 25, 2015

RE: 737 Quentin Avenue South - Ruprecht Variance Request

SEH No. LSKEL 104614 14.00

At your request we have completed a review of the above project as it relates to engineering issues. The
following documents were provided for our review:

A. Drawings prepared by State Engineering & Surveying Inc. entitled and dated as follows:

— PROPERTY BOUNDARIES, last revised 6/26/2014, signhed 10/23/2014
— BUILDING ADDITION LOCATION, last revised 10/23/2014, signed 10/23/2014 -
- TOPOGRAPHIC MAP existing site features, last revised 6/26/2014, signed 10/23/2014

GRADING DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL PLAN, prepared by Engineering Design &
Surveying (EDS), last revised 03/04/2015, signed 03/23/2015

Drainage Calculations (1 page), preparer is unidentified, dated 8/25/2014

Drainage Calculations (10-page HydroCAD® report), preparer is unidentified, dated 8/25/2014
Septic system report prepared by Brian Humpal, dated July 8, 2014

Septic system Certificate of Compliance prepared by Chris LeClaire at the Washington County
Department of Public Health Environment, dated 7/0/2014

House plans prepared by North House Residential Design, last revised 03/11/2015

Letter from the Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Organization, dated 8/26/2014
(Updated WMO review letter is anticipated soon but not available at the time of this review)

Additional documents relating to this project were also received by the City Engineer’s office but do not
pertain to a typical City Engineering review and are therefore not included in the list above. For example,
structural calculations and drawings were submitted. However, structural review is done by the Building
Official and therefore not by the City Engineer unless requested. If City Engineer assistance is needed
with the review of documents other than those listed, please notify me and we can provide that service
upon request.

w
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UNDERSTANDING

The project proposes to remodel the existing home structure. The majority of the structure will be
demolished and reconstructed with just portions of the lower level remaining. The north-facing garage will
be reoriented to face west and much of the existing driveway will be removed and a new driveway
constructed away from the bluff. Based on staff review, the project will require a total of 7 variances to
move forward. Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Organization (MSCWMO) review is also required
for this project.

Engineers | Architects | Planners | Scientists

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., 156 High Street, Suite 300, New Richmond, Wi 54017-1128
SEH is 100% employee-owned | sehinc.com | 715.246.9906 | 888.881.4281 | 888.908.8168 fax




737 Quentin Avenue South - Ruprecht Variance Request
March 25, 2015

Page 2

CONDITIONS SUMMARY-
Based on our review of the information submitted, we offer the following for consideration:

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The existing lot area is approximately 0.93 acres according to the Grading and Erosion Control
Plan. The lot area above the ordinary high water mark (682 +/-) is 0.71 acres.

Runoff from the site flows from west to east. The entire property slopes east and all runoff flows
over the bluff and to the St. Croix River.

The proposed improvements include removal of existing driveway pavement closest to the
bluffline and construction of a rain garden in that location. The MSCWMO reviews rain garden
design. Therefore, to avoid duplication of effort, the City Engineer has not been reviewing storm
water treatment designs that also qualify for MSCWMO review.

The propose project plans to construct within the bluffline setback and on slopes greater than
12%. Although most of this construction appears to be on existing foundation or on new piers,
ground disturbance can be expected during the course of the project.

Plans submitted do not indicate work in the floodplain. If work is planned within the floodplain, the
applicant must make separate application to the City, MSCWMO, MnDNR and USACOE prior to

starting work.

The existing site impervious surface noted on the grading and erosion control plan totals 9,697 sf
(23.9%). The City Engineer reviewed these calculations and found them to be reasonably
accurate.

The proposed site impervious surface noted on the grading and erosion control planis 8,221 sf
however, there is a mathematical error in this calculation. The correct total should be 8,710 sf.
The percentage of proposed impervious surface indicated on the plan is 21.5% which was
reviewed and found to be reasonably accurate. The maximum impervious surface allowed is
20%.

In several locations on the plans, the existing deck is noted as “DECK TO REMAIN". However,
notes are also included that the deck is to be rebuilt in the same location. The building plans call
for the deck to be removed and a new deck to be constructed in the same general location plus
two sections of new deck. A

Grading of the site involves, pavement removal, lowering the grade on the south side of the

house and rain garden construction. Proposed runoff from the west side of the house will be
directed across the new driveway to the new rain garden. The rest of the lot will continue to runoff

directly to the bluff.

Temporary erosion control measures such as silt fence are called for in the plans submitted.
Runoff from the roof is to be collected in gutters and discharged to a swale and then to the
proposed rain garden. ‘

The plans show the existing septic system located on the west side of the house in the south side
yard.

The existing home is currently connected to the Lakeland Water System and the approximate
water service location is shown on the plans.

The property is subject to a vegetative restoration requirement. Vegetative restoration plan is
being reviewed by the MSCWMO on behalf of the City.

A Certificate of Compliance for the existing septic system has been issued by the Washington
County Department of Public Health Environment.




737 Quentin Avenue South - Ruprecht Variance Request
March 25, 2015
Page 3

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS
The following comments and recommendations are provided as potential conditions of approval:

16. A variance is required to the minimum lot size above the ordinary high water mark of 1.0 acre.
(155.016 (A) 1)

17. The Engineer recommends that MSCWMO review comments be made conditions of City
approval once they are received.

18. A variance is required to construct within the 40-foot bluffline setback. (155.016 (A) 5)

19. A variance is required to place a structure on the bluff slope which is greater than 12%. (155.016
B)

20. Based on the calculations of impervious surface, the project requires a variance to the maximum
impervious surface limit of 20%. (155.016 (A) 10)

21. If the project is approved, temporary erosion control facilities shall be inspected at the end of
each work day, maintained in good working condition.

22. All comments issued by the MSCWMO and the DNR should be make conditions of approval.

It is recommended that the above comments be made conditions of approval if the requested variances
are to be approved.

p:\kot\lakel\104614\address file - named streets\737 quentin ave s. - ruprechtimemio ce review 2015_03_25.docx



MIDDLE ST. CROIX WATERSHED MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION ,1

455 HAYWARD AVENUE, OAKDALE, MINNESTOA 55128
Phone 651.330.8220 x22 fax 651.330.7747 WWW.mScwmo.org

March 30, 2015

Mr. Matt Kline
690 Quinnell Ave. N
Lakeland, MN 55043-0643

RE: 737 Quentin Avenue S.

Dear Mr. Kline:

The Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Organization (MSCWMO) received required
submittal items on March 24, 2015 for the proposed Rupert Home Remodel, located at 727
Quentin Avenue S. within MSCWMO boundaries and in the City of Lakeland.

The proposed project qualifies for full review under the MSCWMO 2006 Watershed Management Plan
(WMP)

The project, as submitted, meets all applicable Policies and Performance Standards contained within
Section 5.0 of the MSCWMO WMP.

This review does not constitute approval by the City of Lakeland. MSCWMO review process
information can be downloaded from www.mscwmo.org: Please contact me at 651-330-8220 x22 or

misensee@mnwecd.org if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Al

Mikael Isensee
MSCWMO Administrator
misensee@mnwecd.org
651.330.8220 ext.22

Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Organization Member Communities
Afton, Bayport, Baytown, Lakeland, Lakeland Shores, Lake St. Croix Beach, Oak Park Heights, St. Mary’s Point, Stillwater, & West Lakeland




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CENTRAL REGION

MNDNR

Date: 03/31/2015

Matt Kline

Acting Zoning Administrator
City of Lakeland

690 Quinnell Avenue North
Lakeland, MN 55043

Re: 737 Quentin Avenue South Variance Application

Matt:

DNR commented by letter on 1/27/15 on the first variance application submitted for 737 Quentin Avenue
South — that letter from DNR is included as an attachment to this letter for reference. Comments in the
1/27/15 letter are still valid; the purpose of this letter is to provide additional comment for the second
(amended) application that has been submitted for the same proposed project.

DNR has been working with the City of Lakeland for several years to address the vegetation cutting
violation on the bluff at 737 Quentin Avenue South. DNR is concerned that the vegetation cutting violation
has not been addressed by the landowner, despite many written notifications from the City. DNR
recommends that implementation of the applicant’s vegetation management plan be included as a
condition of granting any variance to this property, for the purpose of improving the screening of this
structure from the St. Croix River. Regarding the inclusion of lattice screening on the bluff as a landscaping
feature, DNR is not supportive of this method of screening. Vegetation is the preferred method for
screening of properties from the St. Croix River. DNR encourages that all of the lattice work placed on the
bluff be replaced with screening vegetation (see photo attached with 1/27/15 comment letter).

Ordinance 155.016 (A)(5) Building setback from bluff line (40’ required):

Moving the entire house off of the bluff is not the only way to address this variance to the 40’ bluff line
building setback. There are other options that should be considered, such as reducing the width of the deck
and/or removing the two sun rooms on the river side of the house. The sun rooms extend the house over
the bluff an additional 10.25’ beyond the main portion of the house. DNR understands that the size of the
lot restricts the ability of the landowner to meet this setback; however, no effort has been made by the
applicant to consider ways to reduce the setback from the bluff of this substandard structure, despite the
fact that the owner intends to remove the roof and main floor of the building.

Ordinance 155.016 (B) No structures shall be placed or grading done on any slopes greater than-12%:

The reason that this variance is being requested is because the applicant intends to remove the main floor
and roof of the structure as part of their remodeling efforts. It was DNR’s understanding, based on a
meeting of City staff, DNR, and the applicant on 3/10/15, that the applicant would be providing field
verification from a licensed professional engineer that the footings will be able to remain in place (i.e., that
they are structurally sound). However, this information has not been provided to the City by the applicant.

mndnr.gov
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CENTRAL REGION

MNDNR

DNR is very concerned that portions of the structure will be torn down to the footings, only to discover that
the footings and/or foundation walls must be replaced. DNR recommends that a determination of
structural integrity be made a condition of the issuance of any variances for this proposed project.

Ordinance 155.040 (C)(4) Substandard structures which do not meet the bluffland and/or shoreland
setbacks shall not be raised in elevation or roofline, except in floodplain areas and then only to protect
the structure:

The current height of this substandard structure is 22’ 8” and the height of the proposed structure is 31’ 9
25/32”. This is an increase in height of just over 9. In the past, DNR has commented favorably on raising
the roof of substandard structures for such reasons such as improving roof drainage or increasing space for
the addition of insulation. Substandard structures, by definition, are structures that existed prior to the
adoption of the City’s Lower St. Croix River Bluffland and Shoreland Management Regulations and which do
not meet structure setbacks and other dimensional standards. The City ordinance does not allow for the
expansion of setback distances and dimensions of substandard structures to the same standards set for
conforming structures. Therefore, the maximum allowable structure height for this substandard structure
at 737 Quentin Avenue South is not 35’.

As with any variance, the applicant must demonstrate how the need for variances has been minimized. The
variance from the current height of the structure should be minimized and based on the reasons allowable
as outlined in the City ordinance. This structure has zero setback from the bluff and is not visually
inconspicuous from the river. Increasing the height of the structure increases the building’s profile seen
from the river and is in direct contrast with the purpose and intent of the purpose of the City ordinance.
The City ordinance is in place to protect the aesthetics of the St. Croix River’s viewshed, including
minimizing the ability to see structures from the river. For this variance request, there is no practical
difficulty that has not been created by the landowner. DNR recommends that both the height and the pitch
of the roof be reduced to stay more in line with the City ordinance for substandard structures.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please enter these written comments into the Planning
Commission hearing record and the City Council hearing record for this variance application.

Sincerely,

WLW

Jenifer Sorensen

East Metro Area Hydrologist
DNR Central Region

1200 Warner Road

St. Paul, MN 55106
651-259-5754
jenifer.sorensen@state.mn.us

mndnr.gov
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. ' Minnesota
Minnesota Department of Natural Resour|
Division of Ecological and Water Resources t

1200 Warmer Road

Saint Paul, MN 55106-6793 DEPARTUENT CF

NATURAL RESOURCES

Januvary 27, 2015

Ms. Chris Wallberg

City of Lakeland A
690 Quinnell Avenue North
P.O. Box 321

Lakeland, MN 55043-0321

RE: John Ruprecht Steucture Madifications and Vegetation Restoration Plan

Dear Ms, Wallberg:

Thank you for the opportunity to review the final Ruprecht application for variances that will be heard at the
Planning Commission mecting Feb 3, Z015. Please enter our written comments into the hearing record, and also
into the City Council hearing record.

Remodel

Mr. Ruprecht has identified his project as a remodel, but due to the extent to which the structure is being torn
down and replaced, we consider this to be a reconstruction of a substandard structure. The majority of the existing
structure is below the bluffline,

Lakeland Ch. 1555.040 (B) states: Any extension, enlargement, or alteration of an existing substandard structure
or sanitary facility shall meet the setback standards of this chapter.

Lakeland Ch.155.040 (D) further states: If a substandard structure needs replacing due to destruction,
deterioration, or obsolescence, the replacement shall comply with the dimensional standards of this chapter.

Mr. Ruprecht is in fact replacing the majority of the structure, including much of the foundation. The regulations
clearly require that replacement substandard structures must meet the dimensional standards of the ordinance.
There has been no attempt to move the structure back, or redesign a structure that moves back beyond the
bluffline. We accept the fact that there is a septic system that precludes just moving the current structure straight
back, but a new structure design could work with the existing restrictions, move it to the north and apply for a
road setback variance. We agree that a bluffline variance would be required under any redevelopment scenario.
Moving it back would likely eliminate or reduce the need for an OHW setback variance, thereby reducing the
total number of variances. It would also eliminate the need for the helical piers if a structural engineer verifies
that above the bluff they would not be needed. Has there been structural engineer review of the various

components of this project?

Mr. Ruprecht will argue that this is a remadel. Tt is true that the ordinance does not contain definitions of remodel
vs. reconstruction. It is very common that old ordinances cannot always effectively address new issues that come
up over time. When there is a question, common sense

mndnr.gov
An Equal Opporiunity Employer
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Chris Wallberg
January 27, 2015
Page Two

must prevail. The Building Official uses the building code definition for what is considered a “new structure”.
The building code applies to building and what codes apply regarding health and safety for construction,
Building codes are not used for planning and zoning matters, and are irrelevant to zoning decisions for
dimensional standards. The St. Croix ordinance contains different standards for remodel vs. reconstruction of
substandard structures. It is unfortunate that in the 1970°s when the language was drafted, that people did not
foresee the need for definitions for everything conceivable, Therefore, we apply common sense. The city
engineer shows how much of the structure is being replaced, which is the majority, certainly greater than 50%.
Fifty percent is a commonly applied standard in floodplain zoning. There is no reason why that standard cannot be
applied to other programs, it makes common sense. The 2014 assessed value of this structure was $199,000.

Washington County does have a standard in their code that they apply in situations similar to this. In a nutshell it
says: Reconstruction is replacing 50% or more of the assessed value of the structure. Remodeling would mean
improvements that equal less than 50% of the assessed value of the structure,

Their ordinance language is quoted below:

13.3 Nonconforming Structure. (1) Any structure existing on the effective date of this Development Code which
is not in conformity with the regulations contained in this Development Code shall be allowed to continue, subject

to the following conditions:

(A) No such structure shall be expanded, enlarged or altered, without first obtaining a variance, provided
however, that a nonconforming structure may be enlarged, altered or expanded without the necessity of obtaining
a variance as long as each of the following conditions can be met for the district in which the structure is located:
Chapter One ~ Administration Effective 10/20/97 54 Washington County Development Code 1. This enlargement,
alteration or expansion itself does not violate any other provisions of this Development Code, other than the
provision that made the structure nonconforming in the first place. 2, Long-term sewage disposal needs can be

met,

(B) A nonconforming structure which is destrayed or damaged by any means to the extent that the cost of repair
or replacement would exceed fifty percent (50%) of the appraised value of the original structure shall not be
restored, repaired or replaced, except in conformity with this Development Code. If a structure cannot be placed
on the lot meeting all current standards, the variance procedure must be followed. For the purposes of this
Development Code the term "Appraised Value" shall mean the market value of the property as determined by the
current records of the County Assessor for the year in which damage was done.

(C) Nothing in this Development Code shall prevent repair of a structure when said structure is declared unsafe by
a certified Building Inspector, providing the cost of the repairs shall not constitute more than fifty percent (50%)
of the appraised value of the original structure.

mndnr.gov
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Another community uses a very basic and understandable standard: Reconstruction of a structure is defined to
mean replacement of three or more of the structure’s six structural components (roof, floor, and four
walls). Remodeling is therefore replacing 2 or less of the structural components.

There is always concern for structures on bluffs, gravity pulls everything: sail, stairways, structures; downslope
over time. The goal of this program is to make structures, especially

replacements, more compliant with the dimensional standards. There is no good reason, from any perspective,
that variances should be granted to perpetuate structures over and on the bluff when a good faith effort to better
comply is possible. The forward-most portions of this structure on the bluff, including the decks should be
climinated as the structure is pulled back and redesigned. Lakeland has required structures to be pulled back in the
recent past.

Vegetation Removal

Attached to these comments are 2008 and 2012 photos showing the degree of vegctation removal. One of the
conditions of the previous owner, Steve Johnson, 1981 remodel variance approval, was that the vegetation
riverward of the structure could not be cut. Mr, Ruprecht has removed substantial amounts of vegetation that was
screening the structure. The city has been dealing with restoration requirements for several years now without

suceess,
Grading and filling, alteration of slopes

While the city continued to try to work with Mr. Ruprecht on the vegetation restoration, Mr. Ruprecht went ahead
with some landscaping, retaining walls, stone steps and highly visible lattice work, which involved grading and
filling and alteration of slopes greater than 12% without any city permits or approvals. (Photo enclosed.) Lakeland
Section 155.027 (H) requires permits for grading and filling. I have seen correspondence that said Mr. Ruprecht
was going to apply for an after-the-fact permit in 2012, which would also have required a variance lo section
155.016 (B) that states: “No structures shall be placed or grading done on any slopes greater than 12%.” The DNR
never saw an application to allow grading and filling or for structure placement on slopes for this property. Nor do
we see that this aspect of the project is part of the current application, or that the issues have been resolved. There
appears to have been an attempt to plant ornamentals like daylilies. I have attached a photo of this work also.

Vegetation Plan

Other agencies will be commenting on the Restoration Plan, so I will keep my comments brief. We have all had
great difficulty with getting the information we need, as well as getting it in a form that is useable and can be
monitored over time. We still see conflicting pieces in the application. On the “Ruprecht Vegetation Management
Checklist” (no date) it states “no trees will be planted on site as there are already fifty” and proposes to plant 4
shrubs. The goal is to resolve the vegetation violation that removed trees screening the structure, It was not all
buckthorn, we have photos showing numerous tree stumps.

mndnr.gov
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We take issue with the landscaper’s statement under the history section that says “The Ruprecht’s cleared out the
vegetation to be able to assess what needed to be done to re-claim the area as a

landscaped one. ...Eventually the previous landscaped area, with great effort, was visible again and it was tended
to and replanted and new is a viable and functioning part of the landscape.” ;

For one thing, I am not aware that the previous owner ever applied for or received permits and variances to
construct the retaining walls that are referred to as the landscaping. Bluffs are an integral part of a river system
and are not to be “landscape features”, particularly on a wild and scenic river. Occasionally retaining walls are
needed to correct severe crosion but must be designed as such and native vegetation with aggressive root systems
is required, not daylilies, hosta and mulch. Bluffs are not to be “landscaped” and cities within the blufflands zone
do not issue permits for such construction. Suburban landscape ideals are not compatible with the program goals
of protecting the integrity of bluffs,

There should be a mix of trees planted as the green ash and elms may succumb to disease. The objective must be
to screen the structure. The Ruprecht plan is to count the trees on the side of the structure that they didn’t cut, in
the 50 they say remain. These trees do provide some screening from the sides, but there also needs to be
screening in front of the structure to replace what was cut. The plan must be in a form that is easily monitored
over time and monitoring should be a condition of a variance approval.

The DNR is strongly opposed to the granting of these variances. When so many variances are required, that
indicates the project exceeds the resource limitations of the site and is not in scale with the property constraints.
Some plans say the deck will remain, others say rebuilding and adding on. The house needs to be moved back, no
decks on the bluff should be allowed to be reconstructed. There are no practical difficulties for such construction.
It is the desire of the owners that are driving the need and degree for some of the variances. The property is
constrained by the road and the bluff, it is common in Lakeland, not unique. A home should be constructed that
best meets setbacks, is of a scale that fits the property and reduces the number and dimensions of the variances. In
addition the structure must be earth or summer vegetation tone, including roof, siding, windows and trim. The
raingarden may need to be placed differently to comply with the WMO, but is entirely possible.

Please send a copy of the findings within 10 days of final local action.

If you have any questions, please contact me (651)-259-5802, or molly.shodeen(@state.mn.us,

Sincerely, X

"‘\ o \\5 (DY\ o Loe—

Molly Shodeen

Area Hydrologist

Enclosures

c: John Ruprecht John Parotti, City Engineer

Dave Snyder, City Attorney Dan Petrik, Jen Sorensen, DNR
Lance Bernard, City Planner Mike Isenssce, WMO

John Buckley, Building Official

mndnr.gov
An Equal Opportunity Emplover
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March 27, 2015 page 1 0f 3
To: City of Lakeland Mayor, City Council and Planning Commission members
From: John & Pam Ruprecht/737 Quentin Avenue South

Subject: Variance Request Narrative

Dear City of Lakeland Officials,

We respectfully submit this narrative to describe our goals and the remodel project we are
proposing.

Our home was built in 1854, 61 years ago, with an addition in the late 1970’s. It is set on a smali
lot, partially on the steep river bluff. The septic system is in the front yard, just 13 feet from the
house. There is a road easement in the NW corner of the front yard where 7th Street meets
Quentin Avenue South. Quentin Ave. 8. runs through our front yard with an easement to serve
the 12 other homes beyond ours. These are some of the practical difficulties associated with
this proposed remodel project.

We have taken great lengths to work with City Staff, DNR, MSCWMO, and our contractors
getting their feedback over the past 16 months to propose a conservative remodel that we feel
is a win-win for all involved. Many revisions have been made through this process. The
resulting home/property will benefit the St. Croix Scenic Riverway greatly versus what it is
currently.

We are requesting to do a major remadel of our home. Of significance to note:

+ We are keeping it a one-story, walk-out home.

« The footprint on the riverside will NOT change at all.

» NO additional square footage will be visible from the river.

« We will remove the main floor, replacing it and the roof.

+The original foundation and footings are to remain, with the exception of 30 linear feet
on the roadsideffacing away from the river, to create a staircase that is code compliant.

- There will be NO excavating on grades 12% or greater.

- There will be no machinery used on the river bluff.

« The river view aesthetics are greatly improved by reducing the number of riverside
support columns from 19 fo 6, a reduction of 13 riverside columns.

» We are requesting this as our home is faully in many ways and we want to take
advantage of modern technology including insulation, and heating/air conditioning to reduce our
energy consumption.

*This home uses twice the heating/air conditioning costs than our previous 6,000+
square foot home. We are regularly notified by Xcel Energy our home uses significantly more
energy than our neighbors, most with much larger homes. It will be nice to finally get rid of the
mice too!

*The current, mostly flat, roof leaks and contractors have advised it be increased in pitch
to warranty materials and for design aesthetics.

» The new roof will be under the 35’ ordinance, dark earth tone in color.

« The inside staircase does not meet code and several people have fallen on it.

We need to add square footage on the front/NON-river side to accommodate a code compliant
staircase. We are leaving 2 large stone walls in the fower level, so we cannot move the
staircase that direction. Afew days after Christmas, our son fell on it carrying our 4 month old
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grandson, who sustained a brain bleed injury requiring overnight neurology observation at
Children’s Hospitall We are going 1o bring the staircase into code compliance.

- We will be reducing our hard surface area from 23.9% {0 21.5%, a reduction of 11%.
This calculation includes all of Quentin Ave. S. in front of our house, per precedence set before
by the City/DNR. The road does account for approximately 30% of our total hard surface
calculation. Without the road, we would be significantly under the 20% ordinance.

- We will be relocating the driveway away from the river bluff to the front/froad side. This
will reduce the total amount of hard surface; eliminate run off into the river to help keep the river
clean; eliminate current bluff erosion into the river from run off; and by preventing cars from
parking on the bluff, river viewing aesthetics will be improved.

*We will be creating a rain garden where the driveway is currently to facilitate above.

« All roof run off will be diverted io this rain garden, through a collection system, versus
going into the river as it does currently.

« Qur proposal includes a 3-year Vegetation Restoration Pian to improve our biuff
aesthetics from the river viewing of 3/4 mile from our home which is the middle of the river as
defined by City viewing code. It will include removing non-native/invasive species (buckthorn,
etc.) and planting native grasses fo aid in reducing bluff erosion.

- There are over 50 mature trees on the bluff, many on the river’s edge that are over 60’
tall. This canopy the trees provide significantly screens the view of our home, especially when
viewed from 3/4 of a mile out/in the middle of the river.

* NO trees will be removed during this project.

- We will improve the home’s river aesthetics by painting the exterior color earth or
summer vegetation tones, instead of the rather “loud” greenish/yellow it is currently.

= All our neighbors who have viewed this proposal have given us 100% support and feel
our remodeled home will enhance the neighborhood, improve property values, and be an
improvement for the protection of the St. Croix River.

» Our home remodel keeps in the character of neighboring homes and is in fact much
more modest than several surrounding homes.

- Our remodel does not cause any obstruction to neighboring property’s views of the
river.

- The installed septic system meets all set back requirements after remodel.

- The installed septic system has been inspected and approved per code regulation by
the Washington Co. Dept. of Public Health & Environment.

- Side yard set back requirements are met after remodel.

- A structural PE (Professional Engineer) has reviewed our building plans and signed off/ .
approved our plans. '

» A structural PE has reviewed our foundation restoration using helical piers and signed

off/approved our plans.

We sincerely feel this remodel project has been planned with the greatest effort to benefit all
concerned with respect and protection of the St. Croix River, improving the neighborhood,
reducing energy consumption and costs, and bringing the home into code compliance.

Thank you for considering our proposal and we ask your approval for the variances requested.




Sincerely,

John & Pam Ruprecht

737 Quentin Avenue South
johncruprecht@me.com

cell: 612-040-9946/E-Fax: 651-490-3450

pruprecht@me.com
cell: 651-210-9868
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March 23, 2015 page 1 of 4
To: City of Lakeland Mayor, City Council and Planning Commission members

From: John & Pam Ruprecht/737 Quentin Avenue South

Subject: Variance Request

Dear City of Lakeland Officials,

We respectfully submit this request and thank you for your time to review it. If you have any
questions, please contact us for clarifications.

We have practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinances, thus are requesting 7
(seven) variances for our proposed remadel project. In the list of variance requests, we will
discuss each thus showing:

1. Our proposed remodel plan will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
ordinance.

2. With the granting of variances with practical difficulties in complying with the zoning
ordinances as outlined in the requests, we propose:

a. To use our property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the ordinance;

b. The plight of our home as it is currently is due to circumstances unique to our property
not created by ourselves; and

c. These variances, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
3. In addition, these variance requests are consistent with the City’s comprehensive plan.
Specifically the City’s goals and policy of:

a. To develop and redevelop the City of Lakeland in accordance with a plan developed
buy the Community and coordinated with Washington County, the Metropolitan Council, and
adjacent governmental units.

b. To develop and redevelop the City of Lakeland consistent with the aesthetics of the St.

Croix River Valley.
c. To preserve and protect Lakeland’s natural environment.

Variance Requests:

1. Ordinance 155.018 (AY(1): Minimum lot size above ordinary high water mark {1.0 acre).
QOur lot is .93 acre and there is nothing we can do to mitigate this.

2. Ordinance 155.016 (A}{4): Building setback from ordinary high water mark (100’ required).

Our home sits 53' from the ordinary high water mark and there is nothing we can do to
mitigate this due to our small lot size, Quentin Ave. S. road location, septic system jocation, and
the road easement that exists.

rdinance 1 16 (A)(5): Building setb rom bluff lin ' require
Our home sits within the 40' setback. It is highly impractical and irresponsible to move
our home off the bluff due to several practical difficulties:
" a. There is a septic system in the front yard that precludes moving the house
toward the road.
b. The small size of the lot and the road easement for Quentin Ave. S. restricts
the home's location to its present site.
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c. The close proximity to Quentin Ave. S. does not allow room to move the
home.

d. We have professional opinion that moving the entire existing structure is not
reasonable or in the best interest of the Scenic Riverway due to the following that would include:

- Demo the existing foundation and footings and refill existing basement

- Abandon existing septic holding tank

» Import fill to bring the depression left by the old basement up to grade.

+ A new foundation and holding tank would then have to be built for the
new structure.

» The foundation has been in place solidly for over 60 years and ripping it
up to move it toward the road (which would be variance request in itself) would jeopardize the
stability of the bluff.

e. We have a professional builder's opinion that he would NOT accept this
project if he was required to relocate the home due to the risk from the instability of the bluff that
would result from tearing up the foundation. It is his professional opinion that removing the
existing foundation could cause the bluff to give away or erode.

f. He estimated it would add a cost in excess of $400,000 to our project. See
attached letter from Mark Erickson/Landsted Builders.

Our proposed remodel project will improve the aesthetics from the Scenic St. Croix
Riverway and utility of the structure:

a. By using earth tone exterior colors that harmonize with the vegetation to
minimally impact views from the St. Croix River.

b. By including a 3 year Vegetation Restoration Plan to restore the biuff. NO
trees will be removed with this project.

c. NO additional square footage will be visible from the river.

d. There is NO change to the footprint or location of the home on the river side.

e. The aesthetics of the river side will be improved by reducing the current
number of supporting pillars from 19 to only 6, a reduction of 13 pillars, providing a much less
cluttered view.

f. This will allow us to utilize current building technologies, better insulation, and
reduce our energy consumption and costs. Our home currently uses over 50% higher energy
costs than our previous 6,000+ square foot home. Xcel Energy sends us notifications that we
are significantly higher in energy consumption that our neighbors with much larger homes.

g. We will use a dark earth tone color for screening lattice material recessed
from the front edge of exposed foundation on the riverside. This will eliminate view of the
foundation from the river view, thus improving the aesthetics.

h. We have shown our plans and model to our neighbors and all support our
proposed project. They feel our remodeled home will enhance the neighborhood, improve
property values, and be an improvement for the protection of the St. Croix River. See attached
letters from neighbors. Others plan to attend the City Council meeting to voice their support.

4. Qrdinance 155.016 (B): Nao structure shall be placed or grading done on any slopes greater

than 12%. .
Our home currently pariially sits on a grade of 12% or greater, thus this variance is

required due to its location. We are NOT doing any new grading on 12% or greater siopes with
this proposed remodel. We removed all grading on 12% we originally were requesting after
feedback from City Staff.
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5. Ordinance 155.016 (A)(10): Maximum total area covered by impervious surface (20%).
We currently have 23.9% impervious surface. Our proposed remodel will reduce that by
11%, to 21.5%. We have practical difficulties reducing this even further:

a. We are required to count all of Quentin Ave. S. road surface into our
impervious surface calculations. 12 additional homeowners use this private road that has an
gasement through our property. We do not use the road ourselves as we enter our driveway
straight in from 7th St. 8.

b. Quentin Ave. S. road surface accounts for approximately 1/3 of our total
impervious surface area.

We have mitigated the amount of impervious surface in our proposed remodel project

by:

a. Designing a rain garden to capture run off water to insure that any water that
discharges into the river is clean. This garden will be where the current driveway is located.

b. Designing a collection system for all roof run off, preventing the run off from
flowing into the St. Croix River, as it currently does. It will all direct to the rain garden.

c. Removing the current driveway. The current driveway run oif goes straight
into the river.

d. Relocating the current driveway. Our proposed remodel project relocates the
driveway away from the river bluff and the new driveway run off will be captured in the rain
garden, eliminating bluff erosion that currently exists. This has an added benefit of eliminating
vehicles from parking on the river bluff. This will improve the aesthetics from the river views.

6. Ordinance 155.040 (C){4): Substandard structures which do not meet the bluffland and/or

shoreland setbacks shall not be raised in elevation or roofline, except in floodplain areas and
then only to protect the structure.

Our proposed remodel project IS compliant with Ordinance 155.016 (A)(9): Maximum
Structure Height (35%). The current roof peak is 22', 8". The proposed maximum roof height will
be 33',4", which is compliant.

We have practical difficulties with our current roof:

a. Since we are a “substandard structure” by definition, we are in a separate set
of ordinance requirements, thus the standard of 35’ height can not apply to us.

b. The current roof is flat, or of very low pitch and does not meet roofing material
manufacturers suggested guidelines to prevent leaks/longevity of materials. Our contractor
advised us this increased pitch is needed for proper run off. The current mostly-flat roof leaks.

The increased roof height is mitigated by:

a. Our proposed remodel project will use dark color earth tones roofing material
to reduce the visibility from the river thus improving aesthetics.

b. This increase will be minimally visible from the river because of the steep
elevation of the bluff. See our 3D model showing the "before” and “after” roof. The City's
defined viewing point is from the middle of the river, during summer months. The river is at its
widest in front of our home: 1.5 miles. Thus, the viewing point is 3/4 mile out.

¢. Designing a 3 year bluff restoration plan with a Certified Arborist to reduce the
view of our home from 3/4 mile in the middle of the river. NO trees will be removed as part of
this remodel project. Our home is currently minimally viewable from that distance in the river.

d. The City recently approved several other homes within the 40’ bluff set back to
raise their roof elevation. Most recently the City approved 641 Quixote Avenue North to increase
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their roof height from a one story home to a two story home and this home is just a few feet from
the river bluff. We are maintaining our one-story walk out home, not adding a second story.

7. Ordinance 159.041: Minimum front yard setback (40).
By moving our garage and driveway in our proposed remode! project to mitigate effects

in #5 above, we would be building 34.8' from the west easement fine (corner of 7th Ave. 8./
Quentin Ave. S.) versus the required 40°.

a. This is to relocate the garage to the west (NON-facing the river/on the road
side), thus moving the large driveway hard surface area off the river bluff.

b. We include plans to capture roof run off and direct it away from the river to a
rain garden holding area, to be where the present driveway is located.

c. This is of great benefit to reduce run off from the driveway and roof into the
river currently causing pollution and erosion issues.

d. There is no increase or change in the footprint to the structure on the river

side.

e. This request is for a small addition to the SW corner of our house: 5’
expansion to the south and 11’ expansion to the west. None of this expansion will be visible
from the river.

f. The City recently approved requests for larger expansions to existing property
footprints that are within the 40’ river bluff set back: 641 Quixote Avenue North in 2013; and
16610 11th Street North in 2014.

The practical difficulty we have by moving the driveway for all the benefits in #5 above, is that
we need to request this to be able to get cars into the garage.

Additional notes:

« There will no machinery used on the river bluff.

. There will be no changes/additions to the river side lateral dimensions of the structure.

« 10’ side yard set back requirements are met.

. 10’ septic set back requirement is met at 13,

. The present septic system has been certified compliant by the Washington County Public Health
Department with our proposed remodel project.

. This proposed remodel project was done with GREAT thought, effort, planning, and expense to date to
ensure it will benefit not only ourselves, but our neighborhood, the City of Lakeland, and the Scenic St.
Croix Riverway. Over the past 1-1/2 years, we had several meetings with members of the DNR; City
Engineer; City Zoning Administrator; City Building Inspector; independent engineers and surveyor;
architects; builders; and contractors for input to put forth this proposal.

. We have made many revisions to our plans based on feedback in a good faith attempt to assuage
concerns from the DNR and City Staff.

. We feel we are improving not only our home, the neighborhood, and City of Lakeland, but most
importantly, the aesthetics and protection of the Scenic St. Croix River.

Thank you for your time to review our proposal and we ask your approval for these variances.
Sincerely, e

John and Pam Ruprecht
John cell: 612-940-9946/ohncruprecht@me.com Pam cell: 651-210-9868/pruprecht@me.com




City of Lakeland March 3, 2015

690 Quinnell Ave N.
Lakeland, MN, 737 Quentin Avenue S

Re: John & Pam Ruprecht Residence

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Qur company, Landsted, LLC, has been designing and building custom homcs in
the St. Croix Valley since 1986. I also live on the St. Croix and have been involved
in Riverway matters both as a builder and a former member of the Hudson City
Councif and Si. Croix County Board.

The Ruprechts have asked us to take a look at their home plans, site plan and the
home they hope to remodel on the river bluff.

Their plans involve using the existing foundation and footings, except for 30 hinear
feet, which will need to be replaced to accommodate the new stairs in their plan.
This is in an area away from the bluff, so should present no threat to the river.

It has come to our attention that the DNR has requested the Ruprechts to tear down
the entire existing house and relocate a new structure away from the River, We
believe this is not reasonable or in the best interest of the Scenic Riverway, per the
following:

-Removing the entire existing structure would include:
-Demo existing foundation and footings and refill existing basement
-Abandon existing septic holding tank .
-Import fill to bring the depression left by the old basement up to grade
-A new foundation and holding tank would then have to be built for the new

structure.




-This would be very costly {in excess of $ 400,000) and not without risk, given the
" nature of the soils (sand), proximity of the existing foundation to the bluff and age
of the existing structure (60-plus years). It is possible that removal of the old
foundation could cause the bluff to give way or erode. Our company would not be
interested in this project if removing the existing foundation is involved, due to the
risk.

-The existing footings and foundation will be examined by an engineer prior to
construction to insure their suitability. They can be reinforced from the inside, if

NECESSArY.

In our experience, it is most efficient as well as less intrusive on the river bluff to
re-use foundations that are in place and stable. We did just this on a 2013 cottage
renovation just across the river in Troy Township. While not on slopes as steep as
the Ruprecht home, this structure was only 120 feet from the St. Croix and built on
sand. The projcct was completed with no damage to the bluff-line or erosion.

The design for Ruprechis” new home umproves significantly on the aesthetics and
utility of the existing structure. Earth-toned exterior colors will harmonize with
vegetation to minimally impact views from the St. Croix.

For the above reasons we respectfully ask that the City approve the application for a
Building Permit for this project as designed. Thanks for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Mark Erickson
President

Landsted, LLC . 900 Crestview Drive . Hadson, W1 54016
Minnesota and Wisconsin Real Estate Broker . MN Contractor # BC404301
651.248.7343




Lakeland Planning Commission 24172015
690 Quinnell Avenue North
Lakeland, MN 55043

RE: John & Pam Ruprecht
737 Quentin Ave. S.
Lakcland, MN 55043

Members of (he Planning Commission,

Having lived in Lakeland lor almost ten years we have seen many changes in our community.
These changes have been positive and have moved our cornmunity in the right direction,

The plans that John and Parn Ruprecht have for their property would continue with what the city
has becn doing for years, moving us forward and making Lakeland a better place to live. The
Ruprechts have been great neighbors and friends and their commitment to doing what is right for

the community is unwavering.

After reviewing and talking to John and Pam about their plans, we fully support them and
tecormmend they be allowed to move forward.

Kris & Jill Hannah
16671 7th St. S.
Lakeland, MN 55043




Lakeland Planning Commission 2/1/2015
690 Quinnell Avenue North
Lakeland. MN 55043

RE: John & Parm Ruprecht
737 Quentin Ave. S.
Lakeland, MN 55043

Members of the Planning Commission,

Having lived in Lakeland [or almost ten years we have seen many changes i owr community.
These changes have been positive and have moved our commmunity in the right direction,

The plans that John and Pam Ruprecht have for their property would continue with what the city
has been doing for years, moving us forward and making Lakeland a better place to live. The
Ruprechts have been great neighbors and friends and their commitment to doing what is right for
the community is unwaverning.

After reviewing and talking to John and Pam about their plans, we fully support them and
recommend they be allowed to move forward.

Kris & Jill Hannah
16671 Tth St. S,
Lakeland, MN 55043
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Page 1 February 14, 2015

To: Members of the City of Lakeland Planning Commission and City Council
From: John and Pam Ruprecht/737 Quentin Ave. S., Lakeland, MN
Subject: Molly Shodeen/DNR letter of 1/27/15.

Dear Lakeland Planning Commission and City Council members,

We are shocked by the letter of 1/27/15 from Molly Shodeen/DNR and thank you for
reviewing our prepared rebuttal with corrections to the errors and misinformation she has
presented to the City of Lakeland. She contradicts what she told us at a meeting we had
with her at her office 11/25/13 with our architect, Marcelo Valdes. This is the first we are
hearing most of her objections in the 15 months since we met with her in her office to get
feedback from her before we proceeded with detailed design and engineering.

Under Remodel:

1st paragraph page one:

DNR: Mr. Ruprecht has identified his project as a remodel...we consider this to be
reconstruction of a substandard structure.

JR: Our project IS a remodel per City of Lakeland Mayor Amy Williams' reference to MN
State statute & comments by John Buckley, City of Lakeland Building Inspector: new
construction is defined as new footings and new foundation. Substantially all of the
footings and foundation remain. The original foundation footprint on the river side does
NOT change. We are adding some new footings and foundation to the current structure-
all on NON-FACING RIVER/road sides. This is reflected on architect plans dated
3/28/13, and a to-scale 3-D model of remodeled home by our architect Marcelo Valdes.
This data was presented by us in person to Ms. Shodeen on 11/25/13.

DNR: The majority of the existing structure is below the bluff line.
JR: Ms.Shodeen/DNR is in error. Please refer to State Engineering & Surveying
Building Addition Location drawing dated 10/23/14.

2nd & 3rd paragraph page one:

DNR: Lakeland Ch 1555.040 (B) & (D)

JR: Ms. Shodeen omitted section 155.040 (C) which states: An extension,
enlargement, or alteration of an existing substandard structure or sanitary facility may be
permitted on the side of the structure or facility facing away from the river and/or bluff
line. We are requesting to add additional square footage on the non-river and bluff
facing sides of the structure.

4th paragraph page one:

DNR: Mr. Ruprecht is in fact replacing the majority of the structure, including

much of the foundation.
JR: This is not true. Substantially all of the footings and foundation remain. The original

foundation footprint on the river side does NOT change.

DNR: Moving it back would likely eliminate or reduce the need for an OHW setback
variance, there by reducing the total number of variances.

Page 2

JR: Only three (3) Variance Requests are now being made as reflected on our updated




application. We initially requested an OHW variance based in incorrect information
provided to us by Chris Wallberg. She was not using the ordinance for Substandard
Structures, such as ours. We do not need a variance for the OHW. The set back from
OHW mark does not change-it remains at 53 feet. City of Lakeland Substandard
Structure Ordinance 155.040 (C)(2)(a): states: “A minimum 50 feet from the ordinary
high water mark of the river shall be maintained,” thus we do need a variance for this.

It does not seem reasonable or prudent to ask any homeowner to rip up their entire
home, foundation/footings/all walls & do complete new construction to move it back. To
ask us to move the home towards the north: would be great additional expense to us;
places the house so it faces directly to 7th St. S. with car lights coming right in our
windows; and moves it closer to neighbors who would not appreciate that. We have
gone to great planning/expense to stay within the current footprint, with additions away
from the river views.

DNR: It would also eliminate the need for the helical piers if a structural engineer
verifies that above the biuff they would not be needed. Has there been structural
engineer review of the various components of this project?

JR: We have provided helical pier design, reviewed and signed off on by a registered
PE (Professional Engineer), three times to Ms. Shodeen. This information was first sent
to Ms. Shodeen/DNR on 11/27/13. The helical piers will stabilize the bluff and the
structure. City of Lakeland Engineer, John Parotti, PE/Sr. Professional Engineer with
Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc., was also given this information in person at two
Preliminary Plan Review meetings with us on 4/10/14 & 6/23/14. He never questioned
any of our plans. Ms. Shodeen was also sent this information again for these two
Preliminary Plan Review meetings. *Note: Ms. Shodeen did not show up for the 4/10/14
meeting.

5th paragraph page one:

DNR: It is true that the ordinance does not contain definitions of remodel vs
reconstruction.

JR: Per Mayor Amy Williams and City of Lakeland Building Inspector, John Buckley, the
City of Lakeland does have a definition of new construction vs remodel: New
construction is defined as new footings and new foundation. Substantially all of the
footings and foundation remain. The original foundation footprint on the river side does
NOT change.

City of Lakeland

Chapter 150

Section 01

Paragraph “A”

Codes adopted by reference

MN State Building Code

The information is available for download at:

http://www.dli.mn.gov/ccld/CodesRes.asp

Continuing 1st paragraph page two:

Page 3

DNR: Must prevail....

JR: Ms. Shodeen’s comments here are all her personal subjective conjectures of
“common sense.” Ms. Shodeen does not clarify which “Building Official” she is




referencing.

2nd paragraph page two:

DNR: Washington County does have a standard in their code that they apply in
situations similar to this.

JR: 1/29/15, | spoke with Don Sivigny with the State of MN, per John Buckley’s
direction. Don said Washington County does not supersede City of Lakeland. City of
Lakeland follows State Statute. A City can not be more restrictive than the state building
code. Ms. Shodeen quotes a Washington County code, yet in the paragraph above she
states building codes are not used for planning and zoning matters. She acknowledges
the ordinance language is not clear in circumstances as ours. Our home does not sit in a
flood plain zone, so her comments re this are irrelevant. We are making reasonable
variance requests based on our specific circumstance.

3rd - 7 paragraphs page two:
DNR: Their (Washington County) ordinance language is quoted below.....
JR: Not relevant as the City of Lakeland supersedes this as noted above.

1st paragraph page three:

DNR: Another community uses a very basic....

JR: Not relevant as the City of Lakeland has clarity on this as noted above in the City's
own ordinances, not appropriate to extrapolate from “another (anonymous) community.”

2nd paragraph page three:

DNR: There is no good reason, from any perspective, that variances should be granted
to perpetuate structures over and on the bluff when a good faith effort to better comply is
possible. The forward-most portions of this structure on the bluff, including the decks
should be eliminated as the structure is pulled back and redesigned. Lakeland has
required others to be pulled back in the recent past.

JR: Ms. Shodeen/DNR has reviewed our remodel since 3/28/13 and gave no objection
to our remodel plans of the structure remaining in its current location. In fact at our
11/25/13 meeting with Ms. Shodeen, we reviewed our complete set of home plans,
including showing her a to-scale 3 D model of our home before and after as it sits on
the bluff. | specifically, verbatim asked Ms.Shodeen” Is there anything regarding our
remodel that gives you heart burn?” Ms. Shodeen’s express reply was “ No”. She did
not express concerns with the additions as they are not on the river side/viewable from
the river. At this meeting, when we showed Ms. Shodeen the before and after roof
height changes on the to-scale 3 D model, she told us flat roofs like we currently have
“do not make practical sense in Minnesota” and supported our plan for a raised pitched
roof and she was pleased we are not requesting a roof above the 35’ building code.

On 4/10/14 my wife Pam and | met with Chris Wallberg, Lance Bernard, John Buckley, &
John Parotti for the first Preliminary Plan Review. Ms. Shodeen was expected, but did
not show up to attend this meeting. My wife Pam and | brought 17 sets of 24" x 36" plans
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(and the to-scale 3 D model) of our home remodel to this meeting at the direction of
Chris Wallberg. The plans presented at this meeting were nearly the same as the final
plans submitted for permit in November 2014 (some minor interior layout changes were
made, nothing affecting the exterior appearance). The meeting focused almost entirely
on the bluff. At the end of the meeting | asked if anyone would like to see/review our




house plans and/or the to-scale 3 D model of our home on the bluff as is and after
remodel and NOT ONE PERSON at that meeting wanted to look at this information. My
wife Pam and | were shocked!! We left this meeting with the impression their concerns
are with the bluff solely and since we are not changing the appearance/size of the home
from the river views the home remodel is acceptable to them.

On 6/23/14 my wife Pam and | met again with the City Staff for our second Preliminary
Plan Review. Present at this meeting were: Lance Bernard, John Parotti, Chris Wallberg
and Molly Shodeen (John Buckley let us know in advance he could not attend). Again
we brought 24” x 36” drawings of our remodel project. Drawings nearly the same as
what was submitted for permit in November, 2014. Again NOT ONE PERSON at this
meeting wanted to look at or review the drawings of our remodel project.

3rd paragraph page three/Vegetation Removal:

DNR: Attached to these comments are 2008 and 2012 photos showing the degree of
vegetation removal. One of the conditions of the previous owner, Steve Johnson, 1981
remodel variance approval, was that the vegetation river ward of the structure could not
be cut. The city has been dealing with restoration requirements for several years now
with out success.

JR: Molly Shodeen/DNR is in error. We did not purchase the property until 2010, thus
the 2008 photo is irrelevant as she shows no photos of the property in 2010. Sellers
have been known to make changes to their property in an effort to move/sell the
property. That possibility exists here. No one has any knowledge of what the previous
owner did to the bluff in 2008. 34 year old events of 1981, with 3 previous owners prior
to us, are irrelevant to the present request.

Spring of 2010 we applied for, and were granted, a permit to cut trees/vegetation from
the City of Lakeland. We cut diseased & dead trees/non-native species that covered our
bluff (lots of buckthorn, which we were very familiar with from 29 years living in North
Oaks that has a “buckthorn crusade”). We also removed a couple trees that our
insurance company directed us to remove as they were too close to our structure and
they would not insure our home if those trees caused damage. We also filled a 20 yard
dumpster of trash/refuse from our bluff from the previous owner(s). The resulting
appearance was greatly cleared out/cleaned out, but we did all in good faith of the permit
guidelines. At no time was our bluff “clear cut” as has been accused. The 50+ trees
on our bluff today (as documented by Certified Arborist plan) are evidence to this. No
one from the City or DNR came to discuss what we were going to cut/remove with that
permit prior to us doing it. All our neighbors told us it was a great improvement!

4/14/10: both Chris Wallberg & City Councilman, Bob Livingston, came to see what work
we had done. At that meeting, neither of them would walk down our dangerous steps to
view the bluff, they both said they felt unsafe on them. They only viewed it from on top of
the bluff. They did not give us any direction or indication that what we did was “wrong” at
that time.
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Chris Wallberg with the City of Lakeland provided direction to work with Molly
Shodeen/DNR re a bluff restoration. Molly Shodeen/DNR said to work with Rusty
Schmidt Washington County Valley Branch Watershed District for bluff restoration as we
wanted guidance for plantings. The City rejected his 7/10 plan. The City did not say what
was wrong with the plan, just that the plan is unacceptable. This was a very frustrating
situation for the Ruprechts. We continually asked Chris Wallberg (she told us she was
the only person we were to work with on this) what was needed and never received




specific guidance or guidelines. It appeared the City had no guidelines with specifics for
us, yet Chris Wallberg kept telling us we needed to submit a restoration plan. Our
attorney also asked the City to provide specific requirements-the City never gave us
direction. We did not continue with any additional restoration designs and costs until
Chris Wallberg would provide us with specific direction what was lacking in our plans.
Chris Wallberg did not pursue this further until we went for a building permit for window
additions. She told us we would not get any permits until we did the bluff restoration. She
ultimately issued our work permit after we engaged our attorney.

Chris Walllberg later told us we must work with a 4 year degreed landscape designer. A
new restoration plan was created with hired input from our architect, Marcelo Valdes; Mr.
Lonny Sekeres a landscape professional with a U of MN-4 year degree in landscape
design; Mr. Jim Bridell, PE State Engineering; and our attorney, Mr. Aaron Dean.

8/12/12: this plan was delivered to Chris Wallberg.
8/16/12: Chris Wallberg acknowledged receipt of this plan.

Chris Wallberg, nor anyone else from the City of Lakeland, responded to this plan for 9
months!

5/2/13 Chris Wallberg told us the City rejected this plan. Again no explanation as to why
the plan was rejected.

At the 4/10/14 Preliminary Plan Review meeting for our current proposal, Chris Wallberg
announced to everyone in attendance that any permits for our home remodel project
would be tied to providing a bluff restoration plan from 4 years ago. Our attorney advised
us our request for variances can not be tied to a request for bluff restoration. We have
found NO precedence for the City taking such action against any other owners. We did
not agree or disagree with her mandate, but trying to be cooperative, we went ahead
and included a bluff restoration with this current application.

Chris Wallberg then told us we must now work with/hire a Certified Arborist and submit a
completely new restoration plan.

7/9/14: We hired Mark Rehder, ISA MN Certified Arborist from S&S Tree
Service. Please understand this was now the THIRD time Chris Wallberg directed

as to what background is required for a specialist to do a plan for our bluff
restoration and she provided us with no specific bluff restoration guidelines.

Clearly the City’s continual change of direction is at our great expense!
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The third Vegetation Restoration plan was delivered to the City in August, 2014 with
revisions in September.

We received final acceptance of a complete Vegetation Restoration plan submitted with
our permit application in November 2014.




See attached accepted Ruprecht Vegetation Restoration Plan.

*Note: on 2/28/11 we received approval to remove three fully grown trees from the City
of Lakeland, due to disease. Chris Wallberg directed an arborist review the trees in
question before issuing us a permit to remove them. **Ms. Shodeen does not reflect this
data in her comments. Photos of approved trees to be removed are available for your
review.

Summer 2014 photos of property from river are available for your review.

**No trees with in the 30 feet set back or on the river bluff will be removed or disturbed.
The tree canopy of the bluff obscures most of the existing home and that won’t change
with the remodel.

Regarding home visibility from the river standard, this question was presented at the
10/1/13 Planning Commission meeting for the Variance Application/Michael & Kathleen
Quinn. At that meeting, City Clerk/Zoning Administrator, Chris Wallberg, stated
Lakeland’s ordinance standard is from middie of the river during summer
conditions. The St. Croix River is 1.5 miles wide in front of our home. In fact, our home
sits on the widest segment of the entire St. Croix River! Thus, our property visibility from
the St Croix River is to be evaluated % mile out from the shoreline. % of a mile is 3960
feet.
To illustrate that distance to view our home, this is:

« about the same distance between Target Field and the Metro Dome in
downtown Mpls!

« about 13 city blocks away!

+ 13.2 football fields away!

» from Lakeland Village to the Water Department building on St. Croix Avenue!
There are over 50 mature trees on our bluff and beach front providing adequate
screening of our home with the canopy from that distance. From that distance, one
notices several larger neighboring homes that are built 40 feet back from the bluff line,
not ours. See pages 6 & 7 photos of summer 2014. *Note: these photos were taken
from considerably closer than the above 3/4 mile viewpoint so the visibility of the home
is significantly less than these show.

4th paragraph page three/Grading and filling, alteration of slopes:

DNR: | have seen correspondence that said Mr. Ruprecht was going to apply for an after
the fact permit in 2012, which would also have required a variance to section 155.016
(B) that states “No structures shall be placed or grading done on any slopes greater than
12%”. The DNR never saw an application to allow grading and filling or for

structure placement on slopes for this property. Nor do we see that this aspect of the
project is part of the current application, or that the issues have been resolved. There
appears to have been an attempt to plant ornamentals like daylilies.
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JR: The DNR is in error in the above statement. We applied for permit for this work on
10/6/10 with John Buckley and dropped the permit application off with John Buckley at
his direction per his 10/6/10 email. When | followed up on this permit application with
Chris Wallberg, she advised she had no idea what | was talking about.

1/8/11: | reapplied for a building permit for this work. We never received any

reply from the City to this building permit application.

See communication dated 8/2/12, 8/15/12, 8/17/12 from our attorney Aaron Dean to City
of Lakeland attorney Nick Vivian regarding these items. The 8/15/12 letter from Mr.
Dean, our attorney, to Mr. Vivian states:

Ordinance No. 155.016(B). The retaining walls on the Ruprechts’ property are not




new walls. The walls have been there since well before the Ruprechts purchased the
property...... Rather the Ruprechts are conducting repairs and maintenance work.
Second, the retaining wall and staircase at issue is not a “structure” as you claim. As
you point out in your email, the word “Structure” is defined in Ordinance No. 155.004 (B)
as “[a]ny building and appurtenance thereto, except transmission services.” An
“Appurtenance” is defined in the Ordinance as “A structure subordinate to and serving
the principal structure on the same lot and customarily incidental thereto such as
garages, decks, essential services, signs, docks, and stairways and lifts, except that
Appurtenance does not include private water supply and sewage and waste disposal
systems below the ground. This definition does not include, either in its broad definition
or in the list of examples it provides, items such as a retaining wall or staircase, which
are essentially landscaping. Therefore, even if the Ruprechts had “placed” the retaining
wall or staircase on their property, (and they did not), the retaining wall and staircase are
not a “structure” within the meaning of Ordinance No. 155.004(B). The Ruprechts,
therefore, did not violate Section 155.016(B).

Finally, even if the Ruprechts’ conduct constituted a violation of Ordinance No.
155.004(B), which the Ruprechts emphatically deny, the City is equitably estopped from
enforcing that Ordinance, even assuming it applies. Chris Wallberg, a City employee,
told the Ruprechts that they should apply for a building permit and then later stated in
2012 that a building permit was unnecessary. (Note: Mr. Dean is referencing a 6/29/12
meeting at our home to review the retaining wall with Nick Vivian, City of Lakeland
Attorney; Aaron Dean, Chris Wallberg and ourselves. Mr Vivian asked Chris Wallberg
directly if the Ruprechts need a permit for the landscaping and wall and she said “no”.) In
reliance on Ms. Wallberg’s statements, the Ruprechts submitted two building permit
applications, and incurred significant expense to repair the retaining walls and staircase.
The City is estopped, therefore, from taking the position that the Ruprechts are required
to obtain City permission to repair the retaining wall and staircase.

Courts have concluded that a government entity is estopped from enforcing a rule or
ordinance where the government entity provides erroneous advice on which a private

individual relies.

*Note re our Variance Requests: based on feedback from DNR/City Staff, we have
removed any grading on slopes greater than 12%, and no longer have this as a Variance
Request.

5th paragraph page three/Vegetation Plan:
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DNR: Other agencies will be commenting on the Restoration Plan, so | will keep my
comments brief. We have all had great difficulty with getting the information we need, as
well as getting it in a form that is useable and can be monitored over time. We still see
conflicting pieces in the application. On the “Ruprecht Vegetation Management
Checklist’ (no date) it states “no trees will be planted on site as there are already fifty”
and proposes to plant 4 shrubs. The goal is to resolve the vegetation violation that
removed trees screening the structure.

JR: Please see Pages 4-6 under “3rd paragraph page three/Vegetation Removal in
response to her accusation that we have been difficult to get information from. We were
the party with great difficulty getting direction from the City of Lakeland or the DNR for
guidance what they wanted from us. Ms. Shodeen continues with misinformation to you
as she states on our submitted Vegetation Management Checklist” we “propose to plant




4 shrubs.” Our plan CLEARLY states we propose to plant 6 native species trees, not
shrubs. The plan has a very thorough plan/list/timeline. We must state, for the record,
that we do NOT agree with her statement that we were ever in violation of our tree
cutting permit as she states “The goal is to resolve the vegetation violation that removed
trees screening the structure.” We only submit the Restoration Plan in the spirit of
cooperation with the City of Lakeland and the DNR to obtain this requested permit for
our remodel project. We DO NOT acknowledge any wrong-doing in regard to past tree
cutting. We paid the City a fine and the City still has our escrow money. We are seeking
City Planning Commission and Council to return the same spirit of cooperation &
communication with us as we move forward.

1st paragraph page four:

DNR: We take issue with the landscaper’s statement under the history section that says
“The Ruprecht's cleared out the vegetation to be able to assess what needed to be done
to re-claim the area as a landscaped one...Eventually the previous landscaped area,
with great effort, was visible again and it was tended to and replanted and now is a
viable and functioning part of the landscape.”

JR: Ms.Shodeen/DNR is again voicing her opinion, not facts, and what she has
presented is in error. The statements are from a Certified Arborist (not a “landscaper” as
she refers to him above), that the City of Lakeland told us we must hire. Ms. Shodeen’s
area of expertise is hydrology.

2nd paragraph page four:

DNR: For one thing, | am not aware that the previous owner ever applied for or received
permits and variances to construct the retaining walls that are referred to as the
landscaping. Bliuffs are an integral part of a river system and are not to be “landscape
features”, particularly on a wild and scenic river. Occasionally retaining walls are
needed to correct severe erosion but must be designed as such and native vegetation
with aggressive root systems is required, not daylilies, hosta and mulch. Bluffs are not
to be “landscaped” and cities within the blufflands zone do not issue permits for such
construction. Suburban landscape ideals are not compatible with program goals of
protecting the integrity of bluffs.

JR: Why is Ms. Shodeen looking back 34 years and 3 owners ago? This has nothing to
do with our project and is irrelevant. The retaining walls were installed by Steve
Johnson after they experienced a hill slide, the retaining walls serve a

purpose. We had NOTHING to do with the installation of those walls!
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3rd paragraph page four:

DNR: There should be a mix of trees planted as the green ash and elms may succumb
to disease. The objective must be to screen the structure. The Ruprecht plan is to
count the trees on the side of the structure that they didn’t cut, in the 50 they say remain.
These trees do provide some screening from the sides, but there also needs to be
screening in front of the structure to replace what was cut. The plan must be in a form
that is easily monitored over time and monitoring should be a condition of a variance.
JR: Please see attached photos of the structure taken summer of 2014 from the river.
There are 57 trees that have been counted and sized by a Certified Arborist, not 50 as
she states. We take objection to her insinuating we are not being truthful when she
states “in the 50, they say remain.” It is sad that Ms.Shodeen/DNR again states there
has been no movement forward on this topic and the DNR does not believe what has
been presented. It is unfortunate the DNR is still living in the past and does not evaluate




the property as it looks today. There are several trees approximately 60’ tall that provide
great screening in front of our home.
The DNR also fails to recognize three fully grown trees were taken down with 2/25/11
permission from the City, as noted above on page 6. Please see attached accepted
Vegetation Plan and photos of trees we received City approval to remove. Photos of
structure from river, summer 2014 attached.
There is no City of Lakeland ordinance to proactively plant “a mix of trees planted as the
green ash and elms may succumb to disease” as Ms. Shodeen requests above. We
have a healthy band of green ash & elms that significantly screen in front of our home
from the river. NO TREES ON THE BEACH WERE EVER REMOVED BY US!! The
band of at least 12 trees on the beach alone are 60’ or taller, providing significant
screening of our home from the front. Again, screening is to be evaluated from 3/4 mile
out in the river, which Ms. Shodeen has not done. NO trees will be removed with our
current requests.
4th paragraph page four:
DNR:The DNR is strongly opposed to the granting of these variances. When so many
variances are required, that indicates a project exceeds the resource limitations of the
site and it is not in scale with the property constraints. Some plans say the deck will
remain, others say rebuilding and adding on. The house needs to be moved back, no
decks on the bluff should be allowed to be reconstructed. There are no practical
difficulties for such construction. It is the desire of the owners that are driving the need
and degree for some of the variances. The property is constrained by the road and the
bluff, it is common in Lakeland, not unique. A home should be constructed that best
meets the set backs, is of scale that fits the property and reduces the number and
dimensions of the variances. In addition the structure must be earth or summer
vegetation tone, including roof, siding, windows and trim. The rain garden may need to
be placed differently to comply with WMO, but is entirely possible.
JR: There were originally 5 variances, per the incorrect direction of Chris Wallberg.
However, after reviewing City ordinances and making changes to our home plans based
on City and DNR feedback, the number of variances requested today is only 3.

No variance is required for side yard set back.

No variance is required from OHW as noted above on page 3.

No variance is required for excavating on greater than 12% slopes.
There is some word smithing, decks remain, decks remove and replaced, this change in
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wording is at the City staff direction. We were told to change the “label” we had on the
decks from “Decks remain” to “Decks removed and replaced”. To clarify, our plans are to
remove the upper & lower decks and replace them in the same dimensions as they are
today. We are asking for two (2) small catwalks so we can safely access windows for
cleaning.
We have worked closely with the MSCWMO and have signed approval from the
MSCWMO, as was mandated for our application to be deemed “complete”.
For Ms. Shodeen/DNR to suggest that the house be torn down and moved back from the
bluff is, in our opinion, a very unwise & an irresponsible statement. | have visited with
several engineers regarding our project and they advised the very best thing we could
do is NOT disturb the hill/slope & we should stabilize the current foundation with helical
piers, as proposed. Tearing down the home and moving the home back will put the
entire hill/slope in jeopardy of a major hill slide. It seems Ms. Shodeen speaks from
emotion not from good engineering practice. Again, her area of expertise is hydrology.
We ask you to refer to Professional Engineer reports we have submitted. We are
requesting very little increase in square footage (all on the NON-RIVER sides) and have



been very conscious to keep this remodel in scale to fit the property and maintaining the
original feel of the home/property.

Bullet point review of the improvements and changes we desire for 737 Quentin Avenue
South:

« The requested pitched roof is higher as the current roof is mostly flat or has very
shallow pitch. It has a history of leaking.

* New roof is within current code 35’ height restriction. A steeper pitch roof
provides for better water and snow run off. We reviewed this with Molly Shodeen
in our November 2013 meeting and she said she was OK with this as it makes
sense in MN and were are not adding roof height to provide for additional living
space.

» The proposed plan REDUCES the current hard surface area.

+ The proposed plan ELIMINATES water run off from the driveway to the St. Croix
River.

* The proposed plan MOVES CARS AWAY from the St. Croix River bluff and view
to Quentin Avenue South view.

« All the topographical and erosion plans show, and have always shown, the before
and after footprint of the home.

* Nearly all the current foundation walls and footings REMAIN. This project is NOT
a tear down/demolition as Molly Shodeen and Chris Wallberg have referred to it.

» The removal of the first floor allows us to take advantage of current building
technology, better insulation, reduced energy bills, better structure. Our home is
over 50% higher in energy costs than our previous 6,100+ square foot home!
Excel energy has sent us notification that we are significantly higher in energy
consumption than our neighbors (with much bigger homes!).

 If the garage relocation and addition are not allowed, the large driveway along the
St. Croix River will remain and storm water will run off from the driveway to the St.
Croix River and will parking of cars on the bluff in full view from the St. Croix River
will remain.

« After this remodel project, we reduce our impervious surface area to 20% or less
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which meets impervious surface area standard. We have been told by the
City we must include all of Quentin Ave. S. in front of our home, which constitutes
approximately 30% of our total hard surface area. That adds to our hardship, yet
we tried and are able to accommodate the 20% requirement with our designs.

« Any additional square footage does NOT face the river. Molly Shodeen of the
DNR told us she is fine with this when we met with her personally.

« There is NO CHANGE to the footprint or location of the property on the St. Croix
River side of the property, except for reduced number of pillars for a less cluttered
view from the river. 19 pillars today vs 6 pillars after remodel.

+  We feel the vegetation restoration plan is an independent issue and should not be
linked to our building permit and variance application.

« As presented, we feel our home currently is adequately screened from river views
with the canopy provided from the trees and vegetation on the bluff and beach,
especially when viewed from the middle of the river which is 3/4 mile away, as
Lakeland Ordinance requires.

* We have shown our plans and model to our neighbors and have 100% support
from them! They feel our remodeled home will enhance the neighborhood. We,
and our neighbors, consider this project an improvement to benefit all concerned.




+ Our request is for an extensive remodel, not to reconstruct it as in new
construction.

+ The proposed remodel will improve the stability of the hill, the value of the
property, reduce run off to the river, all without changing the foot print on the river
side of the structure.

* Recent homes have been granted permission to do more extensive projects than
ours (Quinn/641 Quixote Ave. N. had 5 variances approved, as well as others)
and others have been granted permission to build decks; garages within the bluff
line set backs. We feel the precedence of these should be taken into strong
consideration for our approval.

In Summary:

We feel we have cooperated with all the City’s requests, yet there has been significant
frustration for us in return over several years. We strongly disagree with Ms. Molly
Shodeen/DNR’s review and recommendation and respectfully ask that you review all
data we have provided to support our requests.

Please review our Variance Narrative and Variance Requests, in addition to all the
documents provided with this application and contact us if you have any questions
and/or anything needs clarification.

We ask you to please approve our application so we can move our project forward as
soon as the road limits are off this spring. We have patiently been working with all
entities involved in the approval process for well over a year and do not want to miss this
spring/summer building season.

We have truly done all our planning with the intention of being good stewards of the river
and our neighborhood, while allowing us to build a home suitable with today’s
energy/building standards. We have considerable time, money, planning, and energy in
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request to date. We feel we have been very cooperative and accommodating with the

City and all parities involved.

Thank you for your time to review this.

Regards,

John & Pam Ruprecht

737 Quentin Avenue South

John: 612-940-9946/johncruprecht@me.com
Pam: 651-210-9868 pruprecht@me.com
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TREE- - LANDSCAPING
SPECIALISTS
405 Hardman Avenue, South St. Paui, MN 55075

April 13, 2015
Re: Ruprecht Property

John Ruprecht
737 Quentin Avenue South
Lakeland, MN 55043

Dear John,

Thank you for asking me to assess the condition of the slope area on your
property along the shores of the St Croix River. The area had once been
maintained until the house was foreclosed on and went into disrepair. The home
has since been purchased and the previously landscaped areas have been
reclaimed.

The purpose of this report is to assess current vegetation on site and to devise a
plan to establish and maintain this vegetation and to make sure it is ecologically
functioning and appropriate and also stabilizes the slope. Maps, prepared by
others, have been included which show future construction objectives and how
those goals will play into shoreline maintenance goals. Maintenance needs will
involve applying herbicides, re-seeding, protecting what is already good on site,
planting of more material, and encouraging the proliferation of natural plants,
shrubs, and trees on site.

I have known John and Pam when they lived in the City of North Oaks and | was
the Contracted City Forester. | always found them to be very concerned about
maintaining as natural an environment on their property as possible. They were
particularly concerned about oak wilt which had found its way on to their property
and went to great efforts to preserve the large oak trees on site. With the
following plan in place | suspect the property will be both ecologically sound and
something that they will be able to maintain.

| visited the site on July 9, 2014 and conducted an assessment of the area in
question. There have been concerns expressed by the city regarding prior tree
removals on site. | hope to address those concerns, propose solutions, and to
mitigate any concerns regarding the future stewardship of the site.

Mark Rehder
Certified Arborist
MN-0256A




History

In 2008 the home site was vacated by the previous owner.
No care was taken of the home or the grounds over a two
year period and it soon went into disrepair. In 2010 the
Ruprecht's purchased the home, live there now, and began
to bring the house and land into order. There had been a
large landscaped area between the house and the river.
This area was overrun with vegetation (some good),
invasive plants such as buckthorn and honeysuckle,
aggressive vines, and trash making reclamation of the
timber landscape walls and shrub beds virtual impossible
without some clean-up. The Ruprecht's cleared out the
vegetation to be able to assess what needed to be done to
re-claim the area as a landscaped one. In the process of
this work some trees were removed and others were
pruned. Eventually the previously landscaped area, with
great effort, was visible again and it was tended to and
replanted and now is a viable and functioning part of the
landscape. Below is a picture of what the property looked
like after the initial work was done. While it is impossible to
ascertain precisely what has been removed there were at Pl =
least six tree stumps identified, many of these were cedar Removed cedar tree from
trees, a couple were ash trees. Some of them leaned landscape wall to prevent
significantly or had grown into the existing timber walls. further damage to wall.
Some had to be removed so that the walls would not lose

their structural integrity. The city also gave permission to

have some of these trees removed.

Photo of site after initial vegetation removal around 2010




Currently

Today, the site looks dramatically different than it did in 2010. The area is flush
with vegetation, mostly good, some bad. The photos below show the property
from the dock looking both south-west and north-west. The site has extensive
vegetation throughout.

view from the dock looking north-west

Most of this material has developed from cut stumps. Herbicides were not used
to control re-sprouting of vegetation. This has been both good and bad as it has
allowed invasive plants to maintain a presence on the site. In turn, it has also
allowed native trees and shrubs to remain a viable part of the bluff. While it is not
the most recommended way to re-forest a site in retrospect it has been a
blessing. With management these trees and shrubs will contribute greatly to the




restoration of the site. The picture below
shows an ash tree stump. Attached to
that stump is a volunteer ash tree which
has grown about 3 inches in diameter
and stands 15 feet tall in four short years.
Eventually the stump will decompose and
the sapling will continue its climb to the
canopy. This phenomenon is playing
itself over and over from most of the cut
stumps on site. Eventually you will not be
able to tell these trees came from a cut
stump. They may have a distorted trunk
at the base but it should not effect their
long-term contribution to the site. What
allows these trees and shrubs to grow so
quickly is the already existing root
system. In essence these are four year
old trees with 50 year old root systems.
They will continue to grow at a very rapid
rate, much faster than any planted tree
would ever be able to accomplish. This
- holds true for the other vegetation on site
as well. If the stumps had been
herbicided this re-vegetation would not
have occurred. The landscaped areas
have also recovered nicely as
demonstrated by the photo below. My , ,
suggestion would be to leave these ash tree stump and volunteer
landscaped areas as is, the fewer
disturbances the better. The walls

continue to hold back the slope and no
evidence of erosion has been seen
anywhere on site. Extensive corrugated

| tubing exists throughout the site and the
large amount of rip-rap at the bottom of the
slope helps in that regard as well.

| A GPS inventory was also conducted to
determine the number of trees on site,
species, condition, and their locations. The
 inventory demonstrated that there is a large
5 amount of native plant material throughout .
8 Now that we have a better understanding of
= the native plant communities we can better
manage the bluff. The resuilts of this

| inventory can be found near the end of this
report.

restored landscape beds further up on slope




Future

Invasive plants

During the inventory we noted the presence of many invasive plants on
site. The area is very steep and full of vegetation but we did not see
extensive invasive non-native terrestrial plants on site. The only exception
is the buckthorn which was scattered throughout. For the most part the
invasive plants were located just south of the house as the sketch shows
below. This may have been due to the landscape project and the
disturbances associated with that work. What leads us to believe this is
the presence of the garlic mustard in that area only. Garlic mustard usually
becomes established after a disturbance such as when plant material has
been cut and the soils exposed. Fortunately, it does not appear to have
migrated beyond this infection center and is still very controllable. A
treatment strategy is included as part of this report.

Other invasive species found on site in the area to the south of the home
include crown vetch, poison ivy and honeysuckle. The presence of some
of these plants may also be a direct result of landscaping activity. The
area also includes jewelweed and a chokecherry shrub. However, given
the presence of the garlic mustard and crown vetch, both plants which are
difficult to control given their prolific seeding ability, it is recommended that
the entire 25'X25' ft area, or 625 square feet, be treated and re-seeded
with native grasses in the short term. This area is highlighted on the
provided map. This is the only area in which a broadcast herbicide will be
applied and should essentially eradicate the crown vetch, honeysuckle,
and garlic mustard on site. This is also the only area that will be re-
seeded. All other areas, once the original invasive plant material is
removed on the property, will be monitored and managed more or less
with a spot-spray mentality.

The most extensive invasive plant on site, and the one probably doing the
most harm, is the buckthorn. It would be unrealistic to attempt to remove
all the buckthorn on site and to herbicide the entire slope, and re-seed and
re-plant the area given the extensive amount of native vegetation that
would be lost in the process. A better approach would be to cut the
buckthorn on site, haul the brush away, and herbicide the stumps to
prevent re-sprouting. This will have an instant beneficial impact on the
site. As with many invasive plants, the buckthorn seed source will remain
viable for perhaps 5 years. Any new sprouts that arise will have to be spot-
treated in the fall after other plants have gone dormant. Specific details
can be found within the management table found at the end of this report.




As with buckthorn the black locust can be managed much in the same
way. Fortunately the black locust is not nearly as extensive on site. Only
two small pockets consisting of only a few trees each were found on site.
These will be removed, the stumps will be treated, and the area will be
monitored for future sprouting.

The following is a rough sketch of the locations of the invasive plants on
site. It would be too difficult to graphically represent the locations of each
individual invasive plant. Therefore, just the general area of where the
plants were identified was included in the sketch. Also, it is not unusual for
invasive plants to get a foothold in a small area of a property and start to
spread throughout in the following years. That appears to be the case
here on the south side of the homestead. Fortunately, these infection
centers are still relatively small and manageable. They include buckthorn,
honeysuckle, crown vetch, garlic mustard, poison ivy, and black locust. All
invasive plants will be eradicated from the site.

Beach Lake

St. Croix

Buckthom

(

Bla cff Ipcust sprouts
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Crown vetch
Honeysuckle
Garlic mustard

Native trees

As mentioned in the beginning of the report we conducted a tree inventory
on site. Fifty-four trees with a total diameter of 3" and above were
identified on site. Species inventoried include red cedar, elm, ash,
cottonwood, hackberry, ironwood, boxelder, and walnut. As these trees
mature they should address the concerns in regard to the home being too




visible from the water. It may take a few years for these trees to reach a
suitable height but with the already established root systems in place it
should not take an excessive amount of time. This is evidenced by the
rapid growth rate of the existing trees on site that were cut back just four
years ago.

All fifty-four trees on site will be left alone. A map of the location and
species has been provided as well as a spreadsheet with all the data
collected for each tree at the end of this report. In an effort to monitor the
promotion of these trees into the canopy they have been nailed with an
numeric aluminum tag to insure compliance. The numbers for these tags
are included in the table at the end of this report. If you wish to have
electronic shapefiles provided please contact me.




Aerial View of Ruprecht Property and Existing Trees
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Applying Herbicides and Re-seeding

As mentioned previously, a small area (625 square feet) will be broadcast
sprayed with glysophate. This will occur in 2015 and will involve the services of a
reputable contractor knowledgeable with restoration projects. The area will be
sprayed in the spring and, after all plants are dead, the area will be temporarily
seeded with quick growing native grasses such as Winter Wheat and Temporary
Oats. The following is a list of species intended for re-seeding the slope. This
particular seed mix is intended for mesic hardwood forest area with partial sun
and on a slope. This amount of seed should cover a 1/8 of an acre but since the
site is particularly steep in will probably only cover 1/16 of an acre which is
sufficient for the 625 square feet that is being restored. The seeding will be done
in the spring of 2015 after the invasive plants have been successfully controlled.

FORBS
(1)
Description /:v:)y Qty Price | # Seeds
\Agastache foeniculum (Anise Hyssop) |  1.60| 0.375|0Z| 3.75| 33,750(6.2
{‘?ﬁﬁﬁ)‘i‘;@z;g)‘mana (Tall 053] 0125/0Z| 500 3,5000.6
\Aquilegia canadensis (Columbine) | 053] 0125/0Z] 3.75| 4,750/0.9
Aster prenanthoides (Crooked-stemmed 053] 0.125 07 375! 15.00002.8
Aster) ’ ' ; ) ’ T
|Aster shortii (Short's Aster) | 053] 0125/0Z| 7.50| 7550014
\Campanula americana (Tall Bellflower) | 0.27| 0.063|0Z| 2.50| 10,6252.0
. |
[lézfllllenggi?el;)urpurea (Purple } 2.13:[ 0.500 i 0z i 0.94 1 3,300‘[0.6
Gentiana flavida (Cream Gentian) 0.58| 0.136/0Z| 1.63| 19,054|3.5
Kuhnia eupatorioides (False Boneset)y |  1.20| 0281/0Z| 2.81| 8,998|1.7
(Osmorhiza claytonii (Sweet Cicely) |  4.27| 1.000/0Z| 20.00| 2,500/0.5
PPedicularis canadensis (Wood Betony) | 0.27| 0.063|OZ| 3.75| 2,062/04
Penstemon digitalis (Foxglove 160! 0375102 2.25| 48,750(9.0
Beardtongue) ;
Polygonatum biflorum (Solomon's Seal) | 4.27| 1.000|OZ| 20.00]  800/0.1
Polygonum virginianum (Woodland ; ,
Knotweed) 053 0.125/0Z 375 43801
i}gﬁnagﬁfﬁgpﬂos“m (Hairy 0.53| 0.125/0Z| 3.75| 23,125/4.2
Rudbeckia hirta (Black-eyed Susan) | 4.27| 1.000|OZ| 3.00| 92,000 16.9




160 0375]0z| 225| 12,7532.3
Smilacina racemosa (Solomon's Plume) 581 1361]0z] 2042  544[0.1

fRudbeckia triloba (Brown-eyed Susan) [
|

Zizia aurea (Golden Alexanders) | 427] 1.000/0Z| 6.00] 11,0002.0
|
|

ITotals for FORBS : 3532 8.278,0Z
| | 0.517| LB [$116.80 [#300,449
GRASSES, SEDGES & RUSHES
0
Description /:v:)y Qty | Price | # Seeds
[Bromus kalmii (Prairie Brome PLS) | 12.80 3.000[0Z| 8.43| 24,0004.4

?{"S‘;’“S pubescens (Hairy Wood Chess 12.80| 3.000/0Z| 15.00| 22,800 ;;.2

Carex gracilescens (Slender Wood | 053l 0125 OZk 375 143800 ;

Sedge) ' ‘ ' At b

\Carex molesta (Field Oval Sedge) | 213[ 0.500[0z] 7.50] 12,500[2.3

Diarrhena obovata (Beak Grass) | 853 2.000/0Z| 2000 5,000[0.9

! , ; V.2

Elymus virginicus (Virginia Wild Rye

PLS) 9.05 2.120 1 OZ 1.97 8,904 1.6

Elymus hystrix (Bottlebrush Grass PLS) } 6.03 1.414/0Z| 1697, 10,7452.0
1 E -4

Schyzachyrium scoparium (Little ‘

Bluestem PLS) 12.801, 3.000| OZ 4.89 45,0008.3

Totals for GRASSES, SEDGES

& RUSHES : 64.68| 15.159 0Z

| | | 0.947|LB | $78.51 #130,387
Totals for this mix : | 100.00] 23.437|0z

| | | 1.465| LB [$195.31 [#430,836
Seeding rate: 79 seeds per Sq. ft.

The area will have erosion control measures put in place to make sure the slope
does not suffer from erosion issues. Either mulch or erosion control blanket will
be used to hold the seed in place. It is possible some form of hydro seeding will
take place if the contractor deems it necessary due to the steepness of the slope.
A three year plan will be put into place which will insure the success of the
project. The selected contractor will be involved with the communications and
approval process to insure the plan is properly implemented.




Conclusion

With this two-pronged management approach (removal of invasives and
promotion of natives) the site should return to an environment suitable to a
bluff. As the invasive plants are removed and spot-treated (during the
dormant season) other native plants may restore themselves in those
areas in which we are not applying broadcast herbicides and re-seeding.
Native plants can remain dormant and their seed source viable for many
years after they have been shaded out from a site. The most important
steps of the restoration process are to continue to remove invasives,
maintain and promote native shrubs and trees with spot spraying of
invasive plants with herbicides, and to plant in areas where they are
suitable and have room to grow.




Results of Bluff Tree Inventory

TAG#

6901
6902
6903
6904
6905
6906
6907
6908
6909
6910
6911
6912
6913
6914
6915
6916
6917
6918
6920
6921
6922
6923
6924
6925
6926
6927
6928
6929
6930
6931
6932
6933
6934
6935
6936
6937
6938
6939
6940
6941
6942
6943
6944
6945
6949
6953
6954
6919
6946
6947
6948
6950
6951
6952

SPECIES

Red cedar
Green ash
Green ash
Red cedar
Green ash
Green ash
Chokecherry
Red cedar
Red cedar
Red cedar
Green ash
Green ash
Cottonwood
Cottonwood
Cottonwood
Cottonwood
Cottonwood
Cottonwood
Siberian elm
Siberian elm
Black walnut
Siberian elm
Hackberry
Siberian elm
Siberian elm
Green ash
Boxelder
Boxelder
Green ash
Boxelder
Siberian elm
Red cedar
Red cedar
Hackberry
Hackberry
Red cedar
Green ash
Ironwood
Red cedar
Green ash
Green ash
Green ash
Red cedar
Green ash
Red cedar
American elm
Boxelder
Cottonwood
Green ash
Green ash
Green ash
Green ash
Red cedar
Red cedar

targest DBH Total DBH STEMS = CONDITION
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NOTES

leaner

beach
by shed

biue ribbon remove elms
remove for walnut
blue ribbon
sprout
remove rocks rom save tre
sprout
sprout
sprout
sprout
sprout
bad trunk- by ret wall
bad shape

blue ribbbon
blue riibbon

decent
promote 1stem blue ribbn
good
sprout w potential

sprouts

sprout
good

beach
good
stump sprouts

beach
beach
beach
leaner
by garage
by garage

X Coordinate

-92.76713399330
-92.76711456580
-92.76710931920
-92,76709458830
-92.76708481920
-92.76707955080
-92.76705865080
-92,76701338000
-92.76698670240
-92,76698656920
-92.76686783420
-92.76685345750
-92.76680520670
-92.76678912830
-92.76678284330
-92.76679085500
-92.76679836920
-92,76677876750
-92.76694853500
-92,76700910080
-92.76702309580
-92.76701709080
-92,76697157670
-92.76690690670
-92.76689157000
-92.76689406170
-92.76691855330
-92,76693279420
-92.76699305080
-92.76700697920
-92.76703812670
-92.76704971750
-92.76705911800
-92.76703952750
-92.76704392920
-92.76703338080
-92.76703860080
-92.76695123420
-92.76692086830
-92.76691569580
-92,76687447580
-92.76686306420
-52.76689012240
-92.76685149580
-92.76692607220
-92.76709795130
-92.76708949650
-92.76677430230
-92.76686768380
-92.76685296750
-92.76683530780
-92,76701631890
-92.76715123240
-92.76712915780

**Condition is based on a scale of 0-9. Zero being a dead tree and 9 being
a perfect tree.

Y Coordinate

44,93821631810
44,93820109480
44.93822366310
44.93821908810
44.93818569480
44.93817622560
44.93825737980
44.93822344310
44,93820434270
44.93820528810
44.93819272060
44.93825712140
44.93836323640
44.93847674230
44.93850492060
44,93855001140
44.93855985140
44.93858803140
44.93837806730
44.93834544640
44.93830841810
44.93831645140
44.93841896480
44,93838616810
44.93840323730
44.93840571980
44,93844236310
44,93844343890
44.93846752060
44.93847571640
44.93847512310
44.93849095310
44.93848044990
44.93851998810
4493851510060
44.93851716890
44.93853997230
44,93856643560
44,93857642230
44.93855352060
44.93855987560
44.93855817640
44.93857408220
44.93864577060
44.93861981410
44.93862242560
44,93861411860
44.93862224330
44.93868697640
44.93867373170
44.93867814660
44,93865901530
44.93854917560
44.93855064730




Schedule of Maintenance for 2015-2017

(For the Areas that are not being broadcast sprayed)

**All spraying will be done while native plants are

dormant
2015 2016 2017

Buckthorn Remove shrubs, Monitor and treat Monitor and
haul brush, and new sprouts with treat new
treat stumps with glysophate. sprouts with
Garlon 4 or glysophate.
Pathfinder Ii, treat
the cut surface and
the remaining bark
to the ground line.

Honeysuckle Remove shrubs, Monitor and treat Monitor and
haul brush, and new sprouts with treat new
treat stumps with glysophate. sprouts with
Garlon 4 or glysophate.
Pathfinder 1, treat
the cut surface and
the remaining bark
to the ground line.

Crown vetch Spot spraying Monitor and spot Monitor and
affected areas with spraying affected spot spraying
clopyralid plus a areas with affected areas

surfactant and a
color indicator

clopyralid plus a
surfactant and a

with clopyralid
plus a surfactant

color indicator and a color
indicator
Garlic Spot application of Monitor and spot - Monitor and
2% glyphosate in spray application spot -spray
mustard early spring or late of 2% glyphosate application of
fall when native in early spring or 2% glyphosate
plants are dormant late fall when in early spring
native plants are or late fall when
dormant native plants are
dormant
Poison ivy 'Spc‘)t.-spray Monitor_and spot- Monitor and '
individual plants spray with spot-spray with
with glysophate glysophate glysophate




Black locust

Cut stump
treatment with
glysophate.
Remove and haul
brush.

Monitor and treat
new sprouts with
glysophate.

Monitor and
treat new

sprouts with
glysophate.




Schedule of Maintenance for 2015-2017

(For the 25'X25' Area that is being broadcast sprayed)

This portion of the project will be handled by a yet to be
determined qualified restoration specialist who will provide
specifics on below.

2015 2016 2017
Herbicide Broadcast spray Monitor for Monitor for

glyphosate to the invasives invasives

entire area. and spot and spot
spray with spray with
glysophate glysophate
as as
necessary necessary

Seeding After all Introduce Introduce

plants other other

have died, native native

seed entire plants if plants if

area with a desired desired

rapidly

stabilizing

grass such

as Winter

Wheat and

Temporary

Oats and

with the

above

mentioned

seed mix.




Site Meeting Requirements

Prior to commencement of any work related to cutting, spraying,
planting, or any other work that will increase the potential of bluff
erosion, city staff will be contacted to perform an on-site meeting for
approval of the said work. Non-compliance with this requirement may
result in fines, required restoration, or other city action.

Acknowledgement of Penalties

Failure to comply with any part of the communication process
or restoration plan may result in fines, required restoration, or
other city action.




Paumen & Associates, Inc.

Structural Engineers

929 12" St E., Suite 1 Glencoe, MN 55336
Phone: (320) 864-5642 FAX: (320) 864-5672
WWwWw.paumenassociates.com

March 6, 2015

Mr. John Ruprecht
737 Quentin Ave S
Lakeland, MN 55043

RE:  Existing Footing Analysis
Ruprecht Residence
737 Quentin Ave S
Lakeland, MN

Dear Mr. Ruprecht:

In response to your request, we have carried out the structural engineering that you
directed: we have analyzed the existing footings to support the vertical loads for the
remodel residence identified above. We have based our analysis on the old building
plans by Joh Larson Architect, undated, and the new building plans by North House
Residential Design dated 5/22/14.

The exterior footing on the old building plans indicates a 20” x 8” continuous footing
with (2) #4 continuous rebar. This footing is adequate to support the new vertical loads
assuming an allowable soil bearing pressure of 1500 psf.

The interior footing appears to be located on the masonry wall running north south
between the new Family Room and Hall, which includes the fire place. It appears to
continue on to the east west masonry wall between the Family Room and The Closet,
then continuous south to the existing exterior masonry wall. The interior footing is
required to be 20” x 8” assuming an allowable soil bearing pressure of 1500 psf.

Both the exterior and interior existing footing must be field verified.




Our involvement in the design of this structure is limited to the individual members
addressed and specified in this report. All other engineering and design remains the
responsibility of others.

If you require any further information please contact me.

Sincerel}’: | hereby certify that this -plan,
specifications, or report was

. prepared by me or under my direct

Paumen & Associates, Inc. supervision and that | am a ddly
Licensed Professional Engineer

under the laws of the State of

Minnesota
Joseph M. Paumen, P.E. % é{%&%

Joseph M. Paumen
Date:_3/a/15 Reg No. 42342

Project Engineer




GRADING, DRAINAGE. AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN

PROFILE VIEW
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PLANT SCHEDULE

QUANTITY
§

EDS RAIN GARDEN DETAIL

AEDS.

TYPICAL RAIN GARDEN DETAIL

EXISTING DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT
70 BE REMOVED TO EAST EDGE
OF QUENTIN AVE AS SHOWN AS

TRAVELED. REPLACE PAVEMENT

Vacated 7th Street
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BUILDING #737,
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DIRECT ALL ROOF RUNOFF
TO DOWNSPOUTS, DIRECT
DOWNSPOUT TO SWALE

GRADING NOTES

0 20 40

|

SCALE IN FEET

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING
UTILITES AND TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES PRIOR TO START OF SITE GRADING. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF ANY

DISCREPANCIES OR VARIATIONS.

2. SUITABLE GRADING MATERIAL SHALL CONSIST OF ALL SOIL ENCOUNTERED ON THE SITE
WITH EXCEPTION OF TOPSOIL DEBRIS. ORGANIC MATERIAL AND OTHER UNSTABLE
MATERIAL. STOCKPILE TOPSOIL AND GRANULAR FILL AT LOCATIONS DIRECTED BY

CONTRACTOR.

o

SUBGRADE EXCAVATION SHALL BE BACKFILLED IMMEDIATELY AFTER EXCAVATION TO

HELP OFFSET ANY STABILITY PROBLEMS DUE TO WATER SEEPAGE OR STEEP SLOPES.
WHEN PLACING NEW SURFACE MATERIAL ADJACENT TO EXISTING PAVEMENT, THE
EXCAVATION SHALL BE BACKFILLED PROMPTLY TO AVOID UNDERMINING OF THE EXISTING

PAVEMENT.

o

SUBGRADE ELEVATION.

[

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL.
GRADES SHOWN ARE FINISHED GRADES, CONTRACTOR SHALL ROUGH GRADE TO

. ALL EXCESS MATERIAL, BITUMINOUS SURFACING, CONCRETE ITEMS, ANY ABANDONED

UTILITY ITEMS, AND OTHER UNSTABLE MATERIALS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF
THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE DISPOSED OFF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

@

. COMPLETION OF SITE GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL RESULT IN ALL AREAS BEING GRADED

TO 'PLAN SUBGRADE ELEVATION'. THE PARKING LOT AND DRIVEWAY AREAS SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY REFERRING TO THE SITE PLAN AND PAVEMENT SECTION DETAILS FOR
LOCATION AND LIMITS OF BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SECTIONS.

9. THE MINIMUM GRADED SLOPE FROM EDGE OF BUILDING SHALL BE 6 INCHES IN 10 FEET.

10. FINISHED GROUND AND SOD ELEVATION ADJACENT TO BUILDING SHALL BE 6" BELOW
FLOOR ELEVATION. SLOPE GROUND AWAY FROM BUILDING A MINIMUM OF 6" IN 10 FEET
BEYOND 10 FEET REFER TO PLAN GRADES.

11. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR GRADING AND SLOPING THE FINISHED GROUND
SURFACE TO PROVIDE SMOOTH & UNIFORM SLOPES. WHICH PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE
AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AND PREVENT PONDING IN LOWER AREAS. CONTACT ENGINEER IF
FIELD ADJUSTMENTS TO GRADING PLANS ARE REQUIRED.

12. PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT APPLICATION FOR SURFACE WORK WITHIN RIGHT-OF—WAY IS
REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVAL OR INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AND CURB,
INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALK/BIKEWAY OR OTHER WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC

RIGHT-OF—-WAY.

Call 48 Hours before digging
GOPHER STATE ONE CALL
Twin Cities Area 651—454-0002

MN. Toll Free 1-800—-252—-1166

LEGEND
EXISTING

[ ] DENOTES FOUND PROPERTY IRON
O DENOTES SET 1/2” X 18" REBAR
WITH PLASTIC CAP "PLS 25105"
DENOTES BIT. SURFACE
——0O—— DENOTES WOOD FENCE

o DENOTES CHAINLINK FENCE
DENOTES SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED

DENOTES
—— DENOTES
—— DENOTES
XXX.XX DENOTES

—CXXX>— DENOTES
@ DENOTES

sesesg- DENOTES
sosaess- DENOTES
DENOTES

NEW BOUNDARY LINE
BITUMINOUS EDGE

DRAINAGE DIRECTION

PROPOSED ELEVATION
PROPOSED CONTOURS

ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
PROPOSED SILT FENCE

PROPOSED SILT FENCE
PROPOSED BIT. CURB

= DENOTES PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT
« DENOTES PROPOSED 6" P.V.C

GRADING, TURF ESTABLISHMENT &

13. ALL GRADING SHALL BE ACCORDING TO MnDOT 2105.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

EROSION CONTROL SPECIFICATIONS

1. CONTRACTOR MUST CALL FOR A PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING 48HRS PRIOR TO ANY LAND
DISTURBANCES 612—673—-3867. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN FINES, THE
REVOCATION OF PERMIT AND A STOP WORK ORDER BEING ISSUED.

N

. INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS PRIOR

TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANDY LAND DISTURBANCE OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

o

BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, INSTALL A TEMPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION

ENTRANCE AT EACH POINT WERE VEHICLES EXIT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. USE 2 INCH OR

GREATER DIAMETER ROCK IN A LAYER AT LEAST 6 INCHES THICK ACROSS THE ENTIRE
WIDTH OF THE ENTRANCE. EXTEND THE ROCK ENTRANCE AT LEAST 50 FEET INTO THE
CONSTRUCTION ZONE USING A GEO—TEXTILE FABRIC BENEATH THE AGGREGATE TO

PREVENT MIGRATION OF SOIL INTO THE ROCK FROM BELOW.
4. REMOVE ALL SOILS AND SEDIMENTS TRACKED OR OTHERWISE DEPOSITED ONTO PUBLIC

TURF ESTABLISHMENT

ALL TURF ESTABLISHMENT SHALL BE ACCORDING TO MnDOT
2575 AND SHALL TAKE PLACE WITHIN 10 DAYS OF THE
COMPLETED GRADING OPERATION.

TOPSOIL

CONTRACTOR SHALL STRIP, STOCKPILE AND RE—SPREAD
SUFFICIENT TOPSOIL TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 4 INCH DEPTH
(COMPACTED) TO ALL DISTURBED AREAS, TO BE SODDED OR
SEEDED.

SOD

SOD SHALL BE ACCORDING TO MnDOT 3878.

SEEDING

SEED MIX SHALL BE MnDOT 50B AT 100# PER ACRE.
DORMANT SEEDING AFTER NOVEMBER 1, AT TWICE THE NORMAL

WITH GRASS COVER. /
- — = AND PRIVATE PAVEMENT AREAS. REMOVAL SHALL BE ON A DAILY BASIS WHEN TRACKING RATE.
o OCCURS AND MAY BE ORDERED BY MINNEAPOLIS INSPECTORS AT ANY TIME IF CONDITIONS MULCHING
| WARRANT. SWEEPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE MULCH SHALL BE MnDOT TYPE 1. STRAW SHOULD BE SPREAD
DUTLINE OF SEPTIC FIELD BASED ON OBSERVED ~ CONSTRUCTION AND DONE IN A MANNER TO PREVENT DUST BEING BLOWN TO ADJACENT UNIFORMLY AT A RATE OF 2 TONS PER ACRE AND ANCHORED
Vo SEPTIC FIELD RISER  PIPES AT THE PROPERTIES. WITH EITHER NETTING OR A STRAIGHT DISC.
l \URFAGE AND REVIEW OF  sewace perMit. 5o INSTALL INLET PROTECTION AT ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE CATCH BASIN INLETS, WHICH FERTILIZER
SURFACE fiola by  RECEIVE RUNOFF FROM THE DISTURBED AREAS. CATCH BASIN INSERTS OR OTHER TYPE 20-0-10 AT 400# PER ACRE.
| Verify as-bullt location of septic fleld by . ,ppRovED PRODUCT ARE REQUIRED IN UNDISTURBED AREAS THAT MAY RECEIVE RUN OFF GRADING
ground _opening and observation. FROM THE PROJECT AREA. HAY BALES OR FILTER FABRIC WRAPPED GRATES ARE NOT ALL GRADING SHALL BE ACCORDING TO MnDOT 2105.
s ALLOWED FOR INLET PROTECTION.
= 6. LOCATE SOIL OR DIRT STOCKPILES NO LESS THAN 25 FEET FROM ANY PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE ROADWAY OR DRAINAGE CHANNEL. IF REMAINING FOR MORE THAN SEVEN DAYS,
‘ STABILIZE THE STOCKPILES BY MULCHING, VEGETATIVE COVER, TARPS, OR OTHER MEANS.
CONTROL EROSION FROM ALL STOCKPILES BY PLACING SILT BARRIERS AROUND THE PILES.
HARDCOVER | TEMPORARY STOCKPILES LOCATED ON PAVED SURFACES MUST BE NO LESS THAN TWO
T T ————— FEET FROM THE DRAINAGE/GUTTER LINE AND SHALL BE COVERED IF LEFT MORE THAN
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACES l DIGRS.
R 2420 gg- g 7. MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES IN PLACE UNTIL
Ay RSe0egill ' THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN STABILIZED. INSPECT TEMPORARY EROSION
A il AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES ON A DAILY BASIS AND REPLACE DETERIORATED,
BOATHEIGE ool i DAMAGED, OR ROTTED EROSION CONTROL DEVICES IMMEDIATELY.
PAVERS, S10NES, RET:WALLS (SIDEEREAR). ‘50180 FT | / 8. TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY STABILIZE ALL CONSTRUCTION AREAS WHICH HAVE
RETAINING WALL (FRONT) S50 LT / UNDERGONE FINAL GRADING, AND ALL AREAS IN WHICH GRADING OR SITE BUILDING
FUBLIC ROAD se it | | CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ARE NOT ACTIVELY UNDERWAY AGAINST EROSION DUE TO
WOOD DECK eSO FE / RAIN, WIND AND RUNNING WATER WITHIN 7—14 DAYS. USE SEED AND MULCH, EROSION
WOOD STEPS 25450, FT. | | CONTROL MATTING, AND/OR SODDING AND STAKING IN GREEN SPACE AREAS. AN EARLY
RET. WALL (R.R. TIE) 1295Q.FT. . I APPLICATION OF GRAVEL BASE ON AREAS TO BE PAVED RECOMMENDED MINIMIZING
TOTAL AREA 9,697 5Q. FT EROSION POTENTIAL.
9. REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SYNTHETIC, STRUCTURAL, NON—BIODEGRADABLE EROSION AND
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACES SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES AFTER THE SITE HAS UNDERGONE FINAL STABILIZATION WITH
HOUSE 3197 SQ.FT. PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT. FINAL STABILIZATION FOR PURPOSED OF THIS
WALKWAY 675Q.FT. REMOVAL IS 70% ESTABLISHED COVER OVER DENUDED AREA.
STOOP 144 5Q. FT. 10. READY MIXED CONCRETE AND CONCRETE BATCH PLANTS ARE PROHIBITED WITHIN THE
DRIVEWAY 9125Q. FT. PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. ALL CONCRETE RELATED PRODUCTION, CLEANING AND MIXING
GONCRETE STEPS Zsire REMOVAL. NOTES BENCHMARK ACTIVITIES SHALL BE DONE IN THE DESIGNATED CONCRETE MIXING/WASHOUT LOCATIONS
-FT. S — AS SHOWN IN THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE MAY WASHOUT
PAVERS, STONES, RET. WALLS (SIDE & REAR) _ 501 SQ. . A\ REMOVE EXISTING BITUMINOUS DVY. EJEC\EVVDABEO&:H?(:S;I}/%?" Q%NZOTSOTJ%UZESTS%QST' ?SJU\:/AEST WATER DRAIN ONTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR INTO ANY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STORM
: - FT. ; DRAIN CONVEYANCE.
D DEEk T o REHOVE (EXISTING VALY HIGHWAY R.D.W. SOUTHEAST 30’ FROM SOUTHEAST CORNER 11. CHANGES TO APPROVED EROSION CONTROL PLAN MUST BE APPROVED BY THE EROSION 1_7/03/14 ADD NEW DECK BN
i 2 A\ REMDVE EXISTING STOOP AND WELL CONTROL INSPECTOR PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INSTALLATION 2 |8/07/14 | ADD DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS | BN
RET. WALL (RR. TIE) 1295Q.FT, OF CHURCH PARKING LOT) AND DETAILS FOR ALL PROPOSED ALTERNATE TYPE DEVICES
TOTAL AREA 82215Q. FT. : 3 |2/05/15| REVISE HARDCOVER CALCS BN
TOTAL LOT AREA 40,521 Q. FT.
EXISTING HARDOGVER por gt 4 | 3/4/15 | REVISE HARDCOVER CALCS sw
PROPOSED HARDCOVER 215% No.| DATE DESCRIPTION BY
; 5 i GRS S S ; JOB NAME: JOHN RUPRECHT
HEFE Al H £ A5 PREFARED B AHD
. _ENGINEERING DESIGN & SURVEYING L T e S - GRADING DRAINAGE & DRAWN BY: BN | PROJ. NO. 14-074
4 6480 Wayzata Blvd. Minneapolis, MN 55426 L,l L U ‘E’ kL
OFFICE: (763) 545-2800 FAX: (763) 545-2801 Wad Sivvison . S EROSION CONTROL PLAN LOCATION: 737 QUENTIN AVE. S.
EMAIL: info@edsmn.com WEBSITE: http://edsmn.com SR Sl RIS EL. 1O SED e LAKELAND, MN CHECKED BY: VS SHEET NO. 1 of 2
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NOTE:

ALL NEW DIMENSIONS £ EXISTING MEASUREMENTS ARE TO BE VERIFIED WITH
EXISTING CONDITIONS @ TIME OF DEMOLITION & NEW WORK.
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NOTE:

ALL NEW DIMENSIONS ¢ EXISTING MEASUREMENTS ARE TO BE VERIFIED WITH
EXISTING CONDITIONS @ TIME OF DEMOLITION 4 NEW WORK.

ALL EFFORTS WERE MADE TO ENSURE ACCURACY. HOWEVER, EXISTING CONDITIONS
INCLUDING NUMBER OF PREVIOUS REMODELS ¢ ODD EXISTING SHAPE MADE
WORK DIFFICULT.
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ALL NEW DIMENSIONS 4 EXISTING MEASUREMENTS ARE TO BE VERIFIED WiTH
EXISTING CONDITIONS @ TIME OF DEMOLITION ¢ NEW WORK.
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AT 737 QUENTIN AVENUE, LAKELAND, MN

PARCELS A, B, G, D, and £ described in Doc. No. 3459013, as fied and recorded in the Courty Recorder's
Office, Washéngton County, Minnesota, which is more panicularly descrived as foflows:

Those PORTIONS of land within the plat of LAKELAND CITY, as filed and recorded in the County
Recomder’s Office, Washington County, Minnesota described as fotows:

PORTION ONE The unnumbered black bing south of Block 52 in LAKELAND CITY, which
extends to Lake 5. Croix.

PORTION TWO  That part of vacated 7th Street South, also known as St Mary's Street in
TAKELAND CITY, hing east of the centedine of 5th Stieet in said plat, and lying south of the
north 42 feet of said 7th Street, and bing west of Lake St Croix. Said vacation of 7t Street s
recorded in Doc. Mo. 3158219, at said County Recorder, and more particulardy dimensioned in
Do, Ha. 3283166 o1 sakd Recordar.

PORTION THREE  That part of vacated 5th Street in LAKELAND CITY, hing south of said 7th
Street, and hing north of the south Fne of LAKELAND CITY. Said vacation of 58 Street is
recorded in Doc. No. 793357, at said County Recorder. Said south fine of LAKELAND CITY is
described as fofiows:

Comenencing at the northeast comer of the unnumbered block hying south of Block 51,
LAKELAND CITY, said comer marked by a one-inch diameter kon pipe moncment flush in
asphalt pavement; thence South 11 degress 84 minutes 13 seconds West, assumed
bearing atbong the center e of the former railroad, a distance of 159.83 feet to the
intersection of said ralroad centerfne and said south fne of LAKELAND CITY, said
Itersection is marked by a one-inch diameter kon pipe monument with plastic cap
inscribed therean ALS 15230, said fron pipe s the point of boginring of LINE A, which bes
on said south fine of LAKELAND CITY; thence North 89 degrees 17 minutes 36 seconds
East a dstance of 114.47 feet to a one-half Inch diameter rebar monument; thence North
B9 degrees 17 mimutes 36 seconds £ast a distance of 79.07 feet to a ona-inch wide
tee-shaped iron rod monumer; thence Nodh B9 degrees 17 minutes 36 seconds East a
dstancs of 55 feet more o iess to Lake St. Croix, said LINE A terminating thereon.

PORTION FOUR  That part of the unnumbered block hing south of Block 51, LAKELAND
CHTY described as joflows:

Begining at the northeast comer of said unoumbered block king south of Block 51,
LAKELAND CITY, said comer marked by a one-nch dameter iron pipe radoument fush in
asphalt pavement; thence South 11 degrees 04 minutes 13 seconds West, assumed
bearing along the center fine of the former raasd, a distance of 150.83 feet to the
intersection of said taioad centerine and said south Fne of LAKELAND CITY, said
intersaction is marked by a one-inch dameler iron pipe monument with plastic cap
instsibed thereon FLS 15200; thence along said LINE A Horth 89 degrees 17 minutes 36
seconds East a distance of 32.02 feet o the west e of said vacated 5th Street; thence
Horth 00 degrees 29 minutes 05 seconds West aiong said west fine a distance of 156.47
feetto the point of beginning.

SURJECT O  An appurtenant easement providing access fot the City of Laketand across the westerly 25
feet of a ract of land, which is the combined PORTION THREE and PORTION FOUR.
COMDMENTS

1. Propurty boundasics shown wers surveyed in the fickl on Febeuzry 11, 2010; boandarics shown cxtend to
shore of Lake St. Croix o this datc of survey. Property beandary arca is 40513 sq f or 0.930 acres.

2. Al cascocnts affecting thi property, IF ANY., arc ned shown.

3. This survcy is not intendod fo includc ALL casements or ALL street vacations oc ALL raiknad
atandiements in the pablic records, TF ANY, which may be found in 2 ks opinion.

Land marker monuments found or set in ground during this survey.

@ iron monument found in ground

O fron monument set in ground with plastic cap stomped 23266
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)V HEREBY CERTIFY TRAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT 1AM A DULY LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.
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T 193.54 surface pipes and review i 8 "
system pip eview of the sewoge permit no 190001015; the rSn‘.e address
actual as—built fateral and depth extent of this system must be verified by
uncovering the septic system for visual inspection.
! 3. ALL ecasements, F ANY, are not shown. ALL underground ulilites, IF ANY, 737 Quentin Avenue
Ex i ore not shown.  ALL encroachments, IF ANY, are not shown unless Lake!and, MN 55043
specifically requested by the customer 1o be shown.
NOTES
1) Directions of fines are by assumed 4. A title opinion was not provided for preparation of this map. Upon request,
bearing system. this certification moy be revised to reflect any new information offered \
2)  Benchmark is MNDOT monument K13, I *g from professional abstract or title opinion outhors.
elevation  719.126ft, datum  NAVDSS, at o 5. The signoture and certification ore hereby revoked or otherwise void for 4
Highway 95 & South 8th Street (on west - unuthorized copies. When this document is in possession of parties other
highway R.O.W. southeast 30" from southeast - than the cuslomer or agent the signolure, and certilication ore hereby
corner of church parking lot). nifl & revoked. Do not rely on unouthorized copies, which may be frouduient, JOB NO. 2014012
3) Existing contours and spot elevations 3 incorrect,  erroneous, misieading or  having importont and  relevant
shown, if any, are bosed on the Benchmark ) information omitted.  This document s copyrighled ond intended for o
K—13. . specific use during a specific time period.
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This document is copyrighted and intended for a
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